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Item 501 - Spilbergen 
 



 
1     A BILATERAL BICENTENNIAL. (200 years of friendship between the 
Netherlands and the United States). 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1982. 
Wrappers. With illustrations. VIII,279 pp.   € 20,00 
 
BMNG. - J.H. HUTSON. John Adams and the birth of Dutch-American friendship, 
1780-82; H.& B. van der ZEE. The Dutch in New Netherland; Fr. FREIDEL. The 
Dutchness of the Roosevelts; etc. 
 
 

2     MAP COLLECTION OF THE PUBLIC REFERENCE LIBRARY OF THE 
CITY OF TORONTO, CANADA. Toronto, Public Library, 1923. Wrappers. 111 pp. 
 € 35,00 
 
 

3    ABBOTT, Lyman & S.B. HALLIDAY. Henry Ward Beecher: a sketch of his 
career: with analyses of his power as a preacher, lecturer, orator and journalist, and 
incidents and reminiscences of his life. Hartford, American Publishing Company, 
1887. 
8vo. Original embossed cloth, spine gilt. With frontispiece portrait and 17 plates. 670 
pp.  € 125,00 
 
'It cannot be questioned that no other man has exerted so wide and profound an 
influence on the progress of thought - moral, political and religious - in this country 
for the past fifty years, as has Mr. Beecher' (Preface). With characterizations and 
personal reminiscences, contributed by thirty-nine eminent writers, and Beecher's life 
as sketched by himself shortly before his death. Beecher was converted to imediate 
abolitionism of slavery. 
 
 

4    ABREU E CASTRO, B.F.F. Nossa Senhora dos Guararapes. Romace histórico, 
descritivo, moral e crítico. (Pernambuco, 1847). 2 ed. Prefácio de J.A. Gonsalves de 
Mello. Recife, 1980. Wrappers. (24),120;119 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

5    ACOSTA, José de. Historie naturael en morael 
van de Westersche Indien. Waer inne ghehandelt 
wort van de merckelijckste dingen des hemels/ 
elementen/ metalen/ planten ende gedierten van 
dien: als oock de manieren/ ceremonien/ wetten/ 
regeeringen/ ende oorlogen der Indianen. Uit den 
Spaenschen in onse Nederduytsche tale overgheset: 
door Jan Huyghen van Linschoten. 2e editie. 
Amsterdam, by Broer Jansz. voor Jan Evertsz. 
Cloppenburgh, 1624. 
4to. Contemporary vellum (warped, 1 joint 
splitting but firmly holding). With large woodcut 
on title-page and 13 large woodcuts in the text.   
                                                                  € 2250,00 
 € 2.250,00 



First published in Seville in 1590: Historia natural y moral delas Indias; first Dutch 
edition Enkhuizen 1598. - José de Acosta (1540-1600), Spanish Jesuit missionary 
and historian, wrote this early important eye-witness account of South America, 
dealing i.a. with the history of the Indians of Peru and Mexico. 'Agosta was one of 
the first scholars to formulate a systemic theory of anthropology, suggesting a 
classification of different peoples into different types, and anticipating later theories 
of social evolution' (Howgego p.3). It is one of the earliest balanced accounts of the 
New World. A great classic translated into nearly every European language. - (Age-
browned; some small library stamps). 
Tiele 26; Tiele, Mémoire, 291 ; Muller, America, 8; Cat. NHSM I, p.261 (ed. 1598); 
Sabin 127; European Americana II, 624/3. 
 
 

6    ADAMS, James Truslow. New England in the Republic 1776-1850. Boston, 
Little, Brown, and Company, 1926. Original cloth. With plates. XIV,438 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

7    ADAMS, Nehemiah. A south-side view of slavery; or, three months at the 
South, in 1854. 3rd edition. Boston, T.R. Marvin, 1855. 
Sm.8vo. Original embossed cloth (extremities spine sl. dam.; spine sl. discoloured). 
222,(4) pp. 
  € 125,00 
First published in Boston in 1854. - After personal observations in Georgia, South 
Carolina, and Virginia, the author concluded that the abolitionists had exaggerated 
conditions in the South. Although he disapproved of slavery, he found the slaves 
well treated and contented (Clark III, 441). 
Sabin 341; Work p.283 (other ed.). 
 
 

8    AHLBRINCK, Willem Gerardus. Encyclopaedie der Karaïben, behelzend taal, 
zeden en gewoonten dezer Indianen. Amsterdam, Koninlijke Akademie van 
Wetenschappen, 1931. Original printed wrappers (spine sl. damaged). With 160 
pages with drawings by E. la Rose and photographic illustrations (some in colours). 
XIV,555 pp.  € 375,00 
Standard reference work on the Carib Indians living near the Marowijne/Maroni 
River in Suriname. - Scarce. 
 
 

9    AINSWORTH, W(illiam) F(rancis). 
(Ed.). All round the world: an illustrated 
record of voyages, travels, and adventures in 
all parts of the globe. London & Glasgow, 
William Collins, 1866. 
4 volumes in 2. 8vo. Contemporary half red 
morocco, spines lettered in gilt. With 12 
folding coloured maps and 400 wood-
engravings after drawings by Gustave Doré, 
Bérard, Lancelot, Jules Noël, and other 

eminent artist. XII,372; V,372; X,374; X,374 pp.  € 350,00 
From the index of volume I: Five days at Jerusalem; Sicily as it is; China, Cochin 



China, and Japan;  The islands of the Indian and Eastern seas; Up and down the 
Amoor; From Asia to America; Vancouver Island; From the Atlantic to the Pacific; 
Cremation chat at Calcutta; M. Brun-Rollet, traveller on the Nile. Volume II: North 
America; Barth's travels in Central Africa; Missionary's adventure in Eastern Africa; 
The Fiji Islands and the Fijians; The sources of the Nile; Voyage of Don Giovanni 
Mastai, actually his holiness Pope Pius IX; Fragments of a journey to the West Indies 
and to New Orleans; Australia; The colonies of Australia. - Profusually illustrated 
work. 
Ferguson 5784-5785. 
 
 

10    ALBANY BIRTHPLACE OF THE UNION. Commemorating America's oldest 
community, the growth of an idea, and an institution dedicated to the advancement of 
each. Albany, National Savings Bank, 1940. 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 
XII,66 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

11    ALLEN, James Lane. The blue-grass region of Kentucky and other Kentucky 
articles. New York, Macmillan Comp., 1900. 
Original decorated cloth, top edge gilt. With 16 plates. 301 pp. - Including a chapter: 
Uncle Tom at home.  € 35,00 
 
 

12    ALPHEN, G. van. Jan Reeps en zijn onbekende kolonisatiepoging in Zuid-
Amerika 1692. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp.,1960. Wrappers. With facsimile. 103 
pp. - A Dutch attempt at colonization near the estuary of the Amazon.  € 20,00 
 
 

13    AMERICA.. Bruid van de zon. 500 jaar Latijns-Amerika en de Lage Landen. 
Antwerpen, Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, 1992. 4to. Wrappers. With 
many illustrations in colour. 528 pp.  € 35,00 
Fine illustrated catalogue referring to 500 years relations between Latin-America and 
the Low Countries. 
 
 

14    ANDERSON, Alexander D. The Silver Country or the Great Southwest. A 
review of the mineral and other wealth, the attractions and material development of 
the former kingdom of New Spain, comprising Mexico and the Mexican cessions to 
the United States in 1848 and 1853. New York, G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1877. 
Original green cloth, with map of New Spain in black to upper cover, spine lettered 
in gilt. With folding map (some tears rep.). 221 pp.  € 150,00 
First edition. - The first important work on the whole of America's Southwest, 
California, Nevada, Arizona, Utah, Colorado and New Mexico, including much 
information on the gold and silver mines, agriculture and stockraising, topography 
and climate, etc. - Blind-stamped library stamp on title-page, otherwise fine. 
Cowan p.5. 
 
 

15    ANDERSON, Johann. Beschryving van Ysland, Groenland en de Straat Davis. 
Uit het Hoogduits vertaalt door J.D.J. waar by gevoegt zyn de verbeteringen door 
Niels Horrebow. Amsterdam, Jan van Dalen, 1756. 
2 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt (upper front hinge 



sl. splitting). With fine engraved frontispiece, folding 
map and 5 engraved plates (2 folding depicting 
whales). (16),286,(6); (8),158 pp. 
                                                                       € 2750,00 € 2.750,00 
Second and best edition; first published in Hamburg in 
1746 Nachrichten von Island, Grönland und der 
Strasse Davis. - 'Anderson's detailed account of the 
arctic regions was immediately accepted and highly 
regarded. It was followed the next year by a second 
German edition, then by Danish, Dutch, English, and 
French editions' (Ingalls 446). The first part contains 
an account on whaling and a Danish-Dutch-Greenland 
vocabularly and grammar. The second part by Niels 
Horrebow contains the corrections and an extensive 

description of Iceland's natural history. The description of Davis Street makes this 
book also an important Americanum. - (Age-browned). - A nice copy with the 
bookplate of F.C. Koch and Isaac Meulman. 
Tiele 39; Cat. NHSM I, p.301 (German ed. only); Muller, America, p.69; Sabin 
1407; Jenkins p.75; Allen 233. 
 
 

16    ANDREWS, Charles M. The Fathers of New England. A chronicle of the 
puritan commonwealths. New Haven, Yale Univ. Press, 1919. Decorated cloth gilt, 
top edge gilt. With 10 plates. X,210 pp. - (The Chronicles of America Series; 
Abraham Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

17    ANDREWS, Charles M. Colonial folkways. A chronicle of American life in 
the reign of the Georges. New Haven, Yale University Press, 1919. Decorated cloth 
gilt, top edge gilt. With 13 plates. X,255 pp. - (The Chronicles of America Series; 
Abraham Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

18    ARCHER. Circumstantial account of the wreck of his majesty's ship Phoenix, 
of 44 guns, which was lost in a hurricane, off Cuba, in the West Indies, in the year 
1780, as communicated by Lieutenant Archer, in a letter to his mother. Also, the 
sufferings of Francis Pirard de Laval, on the Maldivia Islands. London, Thomas 
Tegg, (1810). 
Sm.8vo. Modern boards. With folding aquatint plate depicting the ' wreck of the 
Phoenix frigate, capt. Sir Hyde Parker, in a hurricane off Cuba' (mounted; small part 
of the left side of the engraving wrinkled). 28 pp.  € 450,00 
Extracted from the collection, Mariner's marvelous Magazine or wonders of the 
ocean, containing narratives of the most noted shipwrecks and disasters at sea. - ' 
The Phoenix was one of the thirteen ships of the Royal Navy lost in a terrible 
hurricane about October 1, 1780. The ship was helpless in the storm, and just as it 
was feared that she would founder she struck on the coast of Cuba. Most of the crew, 
about 250, were rescuted by small ships from Jamaica after Archer had sailed a ship's 
boat to Montego Bay. Most of the other ships lost had no survivors. Archer's lively 



letter to his mother gives many details of the cruise and wreck' (Huntress p.54). - 
Rare popular edition. - Huntress 153C.  
 
 

19    ARPI, Mario d'. Messico. Bergamo, (1924). Original decorated cloth. With 2 
maps and ca. 150 photographic plates and illustrations. 182 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

20    (AYMÉ, JEAN JACQUES). Déportation et naufrage de J.J. Aymé, ex-
législateur; suivis du tableau de vie et de mort des déportés, a son départ de la 
Guyane, avec quelques observations sur cette colonie et sur les nègres. Paris, 
Maradan, (1800). 
8vo. Modern half calf, spine ribbed and with gilt lettering. 269,(26) pp.  € 275,00 
 
Aymé, imprisoned during the French Revolution, was sent to Guiana as a prisoner. 
After a year he escaped in an American ship bound for Gothenburgh. The ship 
encountered a very bad storm in the North Sea, and at last struck on the coast of 
Scotland, near Fraserburgh. Most of those on board were lost, but Aymé and a few 
others were taken off the wreck by a boat from shore. Aymé at last returned to 
France. Including information on the colony and the blacks and an alphabetical  list 
of names of deportees and the ships they embarked upon. - (Half-title missing). - A 
nice copy. 
Sabin 2521; Huntress 132C; Work p.275. 
 
 

21    BAILEY, Rosalie Fellows. Pre-revolutionary Dutch houses and families in 
Northern New Jersey and Southern New York. With an introduction by Franklin D. 
Roosevelt. New York, William Morrow & Company, 1936. 8vo. Original cloth. 
With 171 photographic plates. 612 pp.  € 175,00 
First edition. - Record of the manner of life of the early Dutch settlers in New 
Amsterdam. A large part of the text is devoted to the builders and inhabitants of their 
houses, to their births, marriages and deaths, to the size of their families, in other 
words to the genealogical side with occasional biographical sketches. - Printed in a 
limited edition of 666 numbered copies, prepared under the auspices of The Holland 
Society of New York. - (Libr. number on spine). - A rare standard work. 
 
 

22    BALAI, Leo. Het slavenschip Leusden. Slavenschepen en de West Indische 
Compagnie, 1720-1738. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2011. Wrappers. With illustrations. 
368 pp.  € 35,00 
The slave-ship Leusden wrecked in the river-mouth of the Marowijne river in 
Suriname in 1738. 
 
 

23    BARBEAU, C.M. Huron and Wyandot mythology. With an appendix 
containing earlier published records. Ottawa, Government Printing Bureau, 1915. 
Wrappers. With 11 photographic plates. XIV,415 pp.   € 65,00 
The Huron or Wyandot are a tribe of Native Americans who originally inhabited an 
area of central Ontario. 
 
 

24    BARBOSA, A. Reliquias da Paraiba. Guia aos monumentos historicos e 



barrocos de Joao Pessoa e Cabedelo. (Rio de Janeiro, 1985). Wrappers. With many 
coloured illustrations. 117 pp. - Guide to the colonial buildings in Olinda and Refice. 
 € 25,00 
 
 

25    BARTLETT, William Henry. De Pelgrim-vaders of puriteinen, stichters van 
Nieuw Engeland. Naar het Engelsch bewerkt met aanteekeningen en oorspronkelijke 
bijlagen, uit de beste Engelsche en Nederlandsche bronnen getrokken, door E.B. 
Swalue. Leiden, P.H. van den Heuvell, 1859. 
Recent half cloth. With tinted lithographed frontispiece. X, 307 pp.  € 165,00 
First published in English: The Pilgrim-fathers; or the founders of New-England in 
the reign of James the First, London 1853, with additional notes and appendices in 
the Dutch edition. 
Muller, America, p.11. 
 
 

26    BARTLETT, William Henry. - WILLIS, N.P. American scenery; or land, 
lake and river. Illustrations of transatlantic nature. London, George Virtue, 1840. 
2 volumes. 4to. Contemporary half morocco, spines richly gilt. With engraved 
frontispiece portrait and map, 2 engraved title-pages and 117 steel-engravings after 
W.H.Bartlett. IV,140; IV,106 pp.  € 975,00 
First edition; with armorial bookplate. - The romantic views by William Bartlett 
(1809-1854) are among the best produced in the 19th century, they show nice views 
of the north eastern states in the 1830's including New York, Boston, Washington 
D.C., Baltimore, Philadelphia, etc. - Some minor foxing but on the whole an 
excellent copy of this classic American view book. 
Sabin 3784; Howes B 209; Andres 987. 
 
 

27    BENNETT, George Fletcher. Early architecture of Delaware. Introduction and 
text by J.L. Copeland. Wilmington, Historical Press, New York, Carl. T. Waugh & 
Co., (1932). 4to. Decorated cloth. With numerous photographic illustrations, 
measured drawings and profils. 213 pp.   € 125,00 
1200 numbered copies printed. - Showing the influence of successive Dutch, 
Swedish, and English colonization between 1660 and 1840.  
 
 



28    BENOIT, Pierre Jacques. Voyage a Surinam. 
Description des possessions néerlandaises dans la 
Guyane. Bruxelles, De Wasme et Laurent, 1839. 
Folio. Contemporary half green morocco, spine gilt 
(chafed). With woodengraved illustration on title-
page and 100 views and illustrations on 50 full-page 
lithographed plates, including the fine frontispiece, 
by Madou and Lauters after the author; several on 
chine applique. 76 pp.                                € 3500,00 € 3.500,00 
 
First edition; with armorial bookplate of Isaac 
Meulman. - Benoit was born in 1782 in Antwerp 
and died in Brussels in 1854. During his stay in 
Surinam he had an eye for daily life in Surinam, he 
belonged to the opponents of the abolition of 

slavery: the Surinam slave-owners, from humanitarian motives and from natural self-
interest, by no means treat their slaves as badly as is asserted by those who are in 
favour of abolition. He cannot avoid picturing the harsh and cruel daily existence of 
the slaves and explaining why they run away, revolt against their masters and are 
filled with hatred towards the whites. When describing their dance-festivals, he says 
that the need to find an outlet for their misery accounts for the frenzy with which 
they throw themselves into it (Introduction by S.W. de Groot to the facsimile 
edition). He made a large number of charming and meticulous drawings. These very 
attractive set of views of Surinam include fine scenes of native life, showing 
costumes, dwellings, ceremonies, festivals, recreations, interiors, utensils, etc. of the 
negro- and Indian population. Beautiful lithographed plates-book on the people and 
life in Surinam. - Except some marginal foxing as usual, a fine large-paper copy. 
Sabin 4737; Muller, America, p.169; Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 0580a; 
Chadenat I, 14: Un des plus beaux livres sur la Guyane hollandaise. 
 
 

29    BENZO(NI), Hieronymus. De 
gedenkwaardige West-Indise voyagien, 
gedaan door Christoffel Columbus, 
Americus Vesputius en Lodewijck 
Hennepin. Behelzende een naaukeurige en 
waarachtige beschrijving der eerste en 
laatste Americaanse ontdekkingen... 
Mitsgaders een getrouw en aenmerkelijk 
verhaal van de Opperhoofden der 
Spanjaarden onderlinge oneenigheden 
doenmaals in America, als ook de 

onmenschelijke wreedheden door haer aen d'Indianen gepleegd. In't Italiaans 
beschreeven .. nu eerst getrouwelijk vertaald. Leyden, Pieter vander Aa, 1704. 
4to. Modern marbled boards. With engraved frontispiece and 5 folding engraved 



plates. 86 (=89),(11) pp.  € 950,00 
 
The first part is a translation of Girolamo Benzoni's (1518/19-1570) La Historia del 
mondo nuovo, Venice, 1565. Benzoni went in 1541 as a soldier in the Spanish army 
at an age of 22 from Milan to the New World. He spent the next 15 years stationed at 
various posts throughout America. 'It is valuable as an early record of the 
establishment of Europeans in America written from a non-Spanish standpoint. The 
woodcuts are of particular interest: engraved from the author's own drawings, they 
illustrate the daily life of the Indians and some of the natural resources of the 
country' (Howgego p.107). . He describes vividly the Spanish cruelties committed 
against the Indians. The second part contains the voyages of Amerigo Vespucci 
(1451-1512). The account of Hennepin called for on the title-page is not present, it 
was issued separately. - ( Age-browned; upper outer corner occasionally 
waterstained). 
Tiele 88; Cat. NHSM I, p.263; Muller, America, p.12; European-Americana V, 
704/16; Sabin 4806. 
 
 

30    BERKENMEYER, Wilhelm C. The Albany protocol. Wilhelm Christoph 
Berkenmeyer's chronicle of Lutheran affairs in New York colony, 1731-1750. 
Translated by S. Hart and S.G. Hart-Runeman. Translation initiated by H.J. Kreider. 
Edited J.P. Dern. Ann Arbor, 1971. Cloth. With illustrations. LX,643 pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

31    BERLIN, Ira. Many thousands gone. The first two centuries of slavery in 
North America. Cambridge, The Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1998. 
Half cloth, with dust-jacket. X,497 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

32    BESTEBREURTJE, Gert Jan. De wereld in vogelvlucht. Reizen en 
reisboeken door de eeuwen heen. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 2013. Pictorial 
boards. With ca. 100 illustrations (several in colours). 236 pp.   € 25,00 
The world in a bird's-eye view. Travelling and travel-books through the ages. 
Including chapters on slavery and the slave trade. 
 
 

33    BEZERRA, V.C. Olinda do salvador do mundo (biografia da cidade). 
Pernambuco, (1986). Wrappers. With plates. 317,(2) pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

34    BLACKBURN, Robin. The making of New World slavery. From the Baroque 
to the modern 1492-1800. London, Verso, (1997). Boards, with dust-jacket. V,602 
pp.  € 35,00 
'An incisive synthesis of developments in North America, the Caribbean and Latin 
America'. 
 
 

35    (BLOCK, H.C.A. de). Reisindrukken. De Vereenigde Staten van Noord-
Amerika. (And:) Japan. 's Gravenhage, 1898-1899. 
2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half red morocco (top of spine damaged). 138; 168 
pp.  € 175,00 
Travel-impressions of America and Japan. - (Some stains in volume 2). - Privately 



printed. 
Not in Cat. NHSM. 
 
 

36    BLOM, Theodorus A. Scheepsjournaal .. zijnde een naukeurig verslag van zijn 
menigvuldige omzwervingen in de Caraïbische wateren, behelzende vele 
merkwaardige gegevens omtrent zijn bevindingen en ontdekkingen, inhoudende 
avonturen ter zee alsmede gegevens betreffende onbekende gebieden, zijn omgang 
met wilden en getemden .. Amsterdam, Willem Bontekoe, 1950. 4to. Half cloth. 
With illustrations by Felix Haedus. 102 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

37    BOER, M.G. de. Piet Heyn en de zilveren vloot. Amsterdam, P.N. van 
Kampen en Zoon, 1946. Half cloth. With plates and maps. 146 pp. - (Patria).  € 18,00 
 
 

38    BOK, Edward W. The Americanization of Edward Bok. The autobiography of 
a Dutch boy fifty years after. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1923. Original cloth, gilt 
lettering. With photographic plates. XXIII,461 pp. - Edward William Bok arrived in 
the U.S. on September 20, 1870.  € 25,00 
 
 

39    BOLINGBROKE, Henry. A voyage to the 
Demerary, containing a statistical account of the 
settlements there, and of those on the Essequebo, the 
Berbice, and other contiguous rivers of Guyana. 
London, Richard Phillips, 1809. 
Original boards, uncut. With folding map (foxed). 220 
pp.                                                                    € 575,00 € 575,00 
First published in London in 1807. - Valuable early 
history of the English colonies of Berbice, Demerara 
and Essequibo, later called British Guiana, which had 
been annexed from the Dutch in 1803. With 
descriptions of the Dutch planters and their manners 
('Splender of Dutch households'), the slave trade, Van 
Hoorn Company, the Indians, natural history (i.a. 

coffee and sugar cultivation, including a visit to a former Dutch coffee plantation), 
Stabroek, Reynstein, New Amsterdam, Paramaribo, etc. The author was a deputy 
vendue master of Surinam and was a resident of Stabroek (Demarary) for seven 
years. - (Age-browned). 
Von Hünersdorff p.154; Cf. Sabin 6182; Afro-Americana 1336; Ragatz p.220. 
 
 

40    BOLSTER, W. Jeffrey. Black Jacks. African American seaman in the age of 
sail. Cambridge, Harvard University Press, 1997. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With 
plates. VIII,310 pp. - An epic tale of the rise and fall of black seafaring.  € 25,00 
 
 

41    BOLT, Christine. The anti-slavery movement and reconstruction. A study in 
Anglo-American co-operation 1833-77. Oxford, University Press, 1969. Cloth, with 
dust-jacket. (10),197 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 



42    BOOGAART, E. van der & F.J. DUPARC. (Red.). Zo wijd de wereld strekt. 
Tentoonstelling n.a.v. de 300ste sterfdag van Johan Maurits van Nassau-Siegen op 
20 december 1979. Den Haag, Mauritshuis, 1979. 8vo. Wrappers. With many 
illustrations, several in colours. 286 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

43    BORRET, Arnold. Suriname. Gezichten, typen en costumen. Naar de natuur 
geteekend door Arnold Borret (1848-1888). (Uitgegeven door) R. Hoefte en Cl. 
Medendorp. Leiden, KITLV, 2003. 0blong 8vo. Boards. With 152 plates and 
illustrations (several in colours) by Arnold Borret. 180 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

44    BOSCH, G.B. Reizen in West-Indië. Utrecht, 1829-36. Reprint. Amsterdam, S. 
Emmering, 1985. 2 volumes in 1. Wrappers. VIII,377; 430 pp.  € 25,00 
Account with emphasis on the Dutch properties in the West Indies. A third volume on 
North and South America was published in 1843. 
 
 

45    BOSCH, Lambert van den. Leeven en daaden der doorluchtigste zee-helden, 
beginnende met de tocht na Damiaten, voorgevallen in den jare 1217 en eindigende 
met den beroemden admirael M.A. de Ruyter. Vertoonende alle de voornaemste 
zeedaden die de Hollanders en Zeelanders etc. van haer begin aen loffelijck tegens 
hun vyanden verricht hebben, nevens veel vreemde voorvallen, dappere heldedaden, 
stoutmoedige bestieringen, en swaere zee-slagen, etc. Naeukeirigh, uyt veele 
geloofwaerdige schriften, en authentijcke stucken, by een gebracht, en beschreven. 
Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn & Jan Bouman, 1683. 
4to. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt (extremities of spine skilfully rep.). With 
engraved allegorical frontispiece by Romeyn de Hooghe, 9 engraved portraits (5 by 
Jan Luyken) and 18 engraved plates (7 folding, including 1 map). (14),784,(7) pp. 
  € 2.250,00 
First edition; with the bookplate of Bob Luza. - Lambert van den Bosch (1610-
1698), rector of the latin school at Dordrecht, accounts here of all the  principal 
Dutch naval achievements - so that it may be called a general Naval history of the 
Netherlands. The importance of this work for America is considerable (Muller, 
America, p.18). - A fine large paper copy. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.843; Sabin 6440; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 67. 
 
 

46    BOSMAN, L. Nieuw Amsterdam in Berbice (Guyana). De planning en bouw 
van een koloniale stad, 1764-1800. Hilversum, Verloren, 1994. Wrappers. With 26 
illustrations. 92 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 



47    BOUGAINVILLE, Louis-Antoine de. A 
voyage round the world. Performed by order of his 
most christian majesty, in the years 1766, 1767, 
1768, and 1769. Translated from the French by John 
Reinhold Forster. London, J. Nourse & T. Davies, 
1772. 
4to. Contempoary calf, rebacked with the original 
spine laid dow, spine richly gilt. With engraved 
folding plate depicting Tahitian canoes and 5 folding 
engraved maps. XXVIII,476 pp.                 € 4850,00 
 € 4.850,00 
First English edition; first published in Paris in 
1771: Voyage autour du monde.  - First official 
French circumnavigation of the world. Louis 
Antoine Bougainville gives an account of the 

discovery, occupation and natural history of the Falkland Islands, which he handed 
over to Spain. He describes in detail the expulsion of the Jesuits of Paraguay, his 
visits to  Rio de Janeiro, Montevideo and Patagonia in South America, the Tuamotu 
Archipelago, Tahiti (a vocabulary of Tahiti is added), the Samoa Islands, the New 
Hebrides, the Solomon, Luisiada, and New Britain archipelago, the Moluccas, etc. 
are described. Bougainville created a great deal of interest among the French in the 
Pacific and the French philosophers could substantiate the theories concerning the 
question of the 'noble savage' and the influence of society and it laws on men. On 
Tahiti became evident that the botanist's valet was a woman, Jeanne Barre; she 
stayed with the expedition and became the first woman on record to have 
circumnavigated the globe.  
The translator was John Reinhold Forster, the naturalist who accompanied Cook on 
his second voyage. - A fine copy. 
Sabin 6869; Hill 165; Borba de Moraes I, p.115; Dunmore, French explorers in the 
Pacific pp.58-113; Brosse, Great voyages of discovery, pp.24-32. 
 
 

48    BOUMAN, P.J. Johan Maurits van Nassau de Braziliaan. Utrecht, A. 
Oosthoek, 1947. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With 14 plates. XI,216 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

49    BOUSSENARD, Louis. Les Robinsons de la Guyane. Paris, La Librairie 
Illustrée, (1884). 
8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spine gilt. With many wood-engravings after 
Férat by D. Dumont. 632 pp. - A nice copy.  € 150,00 
 
 

50    BOWMAN, I. The New World. Problems in political geography. 4th edition. 
New York, (1928). Pictorial cloth. With 257 maps. IV,803 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

51    BOYLE, T. Coraghessan. World's end. A novel. (New York, Viking, 1987). 
Half cloth, with dust-jacket. XVII,456 pp. - First edition. - The scene is laid in New 
Netherland.   € 35,00 
 
 



52    BRADFORD, Ernle. Christopher Columbus. London, Michael Joseph, (1973). 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates (several in colours). 288 pp. - The author reveals 
Columbus in all his complexity.  € 25,00 
 
 

53    BRASSEY, Annie. A voyage in the 'Sunbeam' our home on the ocean for 
eleven months. London, Longmans, Green, and Co., 1879. 
Contemporary red polished calf with gilt fillets round sides, spine richly gilt. With 
wood-engraved frontispiece depicting The Sunbeam, title-vignette, portrait, folding 
map and 62 wood-engravings in the text. 
XIX,492 pp.  € 150,00 
First published in London in 1878. - Voyage from England to South America, South 
Sea islands, Japan, China, Ceylon and Suez. 'The Victorian public welcomed Annie 
Brassey's (1839-1887) books with an enthusiasm reserved nowadays for episodes of 
a soap opera. She was rich, carefree, idyllically happy with a handsome, 
distinguished husband and bonny children, and spent her life enjoying genial 
adventures at sea... ' - Fine. 
(Robinson, Wayward women, p. 203/204); Theakstone p.32. 
 
 

54    BRAZIL. Afbeelding van Serinhaim in Brazil. (Amsterdam, Petrus Conradi & 
Harlingen, V. van der Plaats, 1787). 
Engraved view of Serinhaem Bahia. Ca. 15 x 26 cm. - (From: Nederlandsche reizen).  
 € 65,00 
 
 

55    BRAZIL. DE UYTWYKELINGEN NAER BREZILIEN. Rousselaere, David 
Vanhee, 1842. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary half calf. With woodcut on title-page. 108 pp.  € 150,00 
Emigration to Brazil and slavery. -  Pieter-Jacobus Riman from Wurtemberg and his 
family went via Amsterdam to Brazil. On arrival in Brazil one of his children, 
Conrardus, was forced to slavery. The rest of the family started a plantation in 
Jequitinhonha, a municipality located in the northeast of the state of Minas Gerais. 
After some time the son was released and the estate prospered. - Very rare.  
 
 

56    BRAZIL. EXPOSIÇAO OS PINTORES DE MAURICIO DE NASSAU. Rio 
de Janeiro, Museu de Arte Moderna, 1968. 4to. Wrappers. With many plates (some 
in colours). 90 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

57    BRAZIL. INQUÉRITO PARA A EXPANSÃO DO COMÉRCIO 
PORTUGUÊS NO BRASIL, ORGANISADO PELA CÂMARA PORTUGUESA 
DE COMÉRCIO E INDÚSTRIA. Porto, Imprensa Portuguesa, 1916. 
Half calf (original wrappers preserved). XVI,326 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

58    BRAZIL. REVISTA DO INSTITUTO ARQUEOLÓGICO, HISTÓRICO E 
GEOGRÁFICO PERNAMBUCANO. Vol. LIII. Recife, 1981. Wrappers. With many 
plates. 262 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

59    BRAZIL. TERRA BRASILIS. Antwerpen, Ludion, 2011. 4to. Boards. With 
numerous coloured plates and illustrations. 280 pp.  € 25,00 



An Europalia publication with contributions on Frans Post, Albert Eckhout, Johan 
Moritz Rugendas, Jean-Baptiste Debret, Johann Baptist von Spix, etc. 
 
 

60    BREDERODE, Willem van. Op jacht naar Spaans zilver. Het scheepsjournaal 
van Willem van Brederode, kapitein der mariniers in de Nassause vloot (1623-1626). 
(Met inleiding van) A. Doedens en H. Looijesteijn. Hilversum, Verloren, 2008. 
Boards. With illustrations. 493 pp.  € 50,00 
 
 

61    BREMER, Fredrika. Frederika Bremer. Haar leven, hare brieven en nagelaten 
geschriften, uitgegeven door hare zuster Charlotte Quiding-Bremer. Naar de 
Hoogduitsche uitgave door W.D. Statius Muller. Haarlem, De Erven Loosjes, 
(1870). 
2 volumes. Old boards (damaged). 271; 274 pp.  € 225,00 
 
First published in German Lebenschilderung, Briefe und nachgelassene Schriften. 
Leipzig  1868. - The Swedish novelist Fredrika Bremer (1801-1865), born at Tuorola 
Manor House near Abo in Finland, then part of Sweden, travelled to America in 
1849. She spent the period 1856-1861 in Switzerland, Belgium, France, Italy, Greece 
and Palestine. 
Theakstone, Victorian & Edwardian women travellers, pp.33-34. 
 
 

62    BRESSON, André. Bolivia. Sept années d'explorations, de voyages et de 
séjours dans l'Amérique australe. Préface de Ferdinand de Lesseps. Paris, Challamel 
ainé, 1886. 
8vo. Later cloth (original wrappers preserved; library number on spine). With folding 
panorama of the Panama Canal and folding map (both repaired on folds), and 106 
plates and illustrations by Henri Lanos. XX,639 pp. (some leaves repaired).  € 175,00 
 
Contenant: Une étude générale sur le canal interocéanique; Des aperçu sur les États 
de l'Amérique centrale; Des descriptions du Pérou et du Chili; Des nombreux 
documents géographiques, historiques et statistiques sur le Brésil et les républiques 
Hispano-Américaines; Des explorations chez les Indiens de l'Aracanie, du 
Pilcomayo, des missions de Bolivia et de l'Amazonie. 'Son ouvrage principal Bolivia 
(1886) ait un caractère plus encyclopédique que descriptif ' (Broc, Dictionnaire 
illustré des explorateurs .. français du XIXe siècle, p. 48-49). 
 
 

63    BRINKS, Herbert J. Schrijf spoedig terug. Brieven van immigranten in 
Amerika 1847-1920. 's Gravenhage, Boekencentrum, (1978). Wrappers. With 
photographic illustrations. 176 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

64    BROUWER, Hendrick. Het jacht Dolphin van Hoorn. Verkenner in de vloot 
van Hendrik Brouwer, 1643. Hoorn, Stichting Nederlandse Kaap Hoorn Vaarders, 
2007. Folio. Wrappers.   € 25,00 
 
 

65    BROWN, J.M. Brief sketch of the first settlement of the County of Schoharie 
by the Germans. Schoharie, L. Cuthbert, 1823. Reprint. Schoharie County Historical 



Society, 1949. Wrappers. 18,(2) pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

66    BROWN, John. The Pilgrim Fathers of New England and their puritan 
successors. New edition. London, The Religious Tract Society, 1897. Original cloth. 
With many illustrations. 352 pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

67    BROWN, Richmond. Op reis naar het onbekende. Ontdekkingstocht van een 
vrouw naar de onbekende Indianen-stammen van Centraal-Amerika. Vertaald door 
M.P.C. de Gruyter. Amsterdam, J.M. Meulenhoff, (1925). Original pictorial cloth. 
With photographic plates. 331 pp.  € 45,00 
Dutch edition of: Unknown tribes and uncharted seas. London 1924. - A Caribbean 
journey. 'Lady Brown's enthusiasm and curiosity, and what might just have been 
another flimsy feminine travel account became a carefully researched and much-
respected ethnographical study' (Robinson, Wayward women, p.130). 
 
 

68    BRUIJN, J.R., H.J. den HEIJER, H. STAPELKAMP. Julius Constantijn 
Rijk 1787-1854. Zeeman en minister. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 1991. 
Wrappers. With illustrations. 128 pp.  € 20,00 
During the years 1839-1842 he was governor-general of the West-Indies. 
 
 

69    BRUSSE, A.T. Curaçao en zijn bewoners. Curaçao, 1882. Reprint. Aruba, De 
Wit, 1969. Boards, with dust-jacket. 172,(3) pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

70    BRYANT, William Cullen. (Ed.). États-Unis et Canada. L'Amérique du nord 
pittoresque. Traduit, revu et augmenté par Bénédict - Henry Revoil. Paris, A. 
Quantin, 1880. 
Folio. Contemporary half red morocco. With double-page map and numerous wood-
engravings. 779 pp.  € 175,00 
 
 

71    BRØNSTED, Johannes. (Ed.). Vore gamle tropekolonier. Ved G. Olsen, K. 
Struwe, A. Rasch, G. Nørregaard, J. Bro-Jørgensen, J. Vibaek, Fr. Skrubbeltrang. 
(Copenhagen), Westermann, 1952-53. 
2 volumes. Folio. Contemporary half calf, spines ribbed. With many illustrations 
(several in colours).  € 450,00 
Excellent survey on the history of the Danish in the East and West Indies and West 
Africa. Volume I: The Danish in Tranquebar, India 1616-1845 and on the Goldcoast, 
West Africa; Volume II: The Danish in the West Indies, St. Thomas, St. Jan, St. 
Croix, 1702-1917. - A very nice copy. 
 
 

72    BUDDINGH, D(erk). Ontdekking van Amerika, en herhaalde zeereizen 
derwaarts in de X, XI, XII, XII en XIV eeuw (volgens het Koninklijk 
Oudheidkundig Genootschap van Koppenhagen). 's Gravenhage, J. van der Beek, 
1838. 
Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). 60,(2) pp.  € 225,00 
Discovery of America and repeated voyages thither in the 11th-14th century based 
on the book by C.C. Rafn, Antiquitated Americanae, Hafniae 1837. According to 
Sabin 67470 'the fullest and most important work that has yet been published relating 



to the discovery of America by the Northmen'  
Cat. NHSM I, p.109; Muller, America, p.34; the Dutch edition not in Sabin. 
 
 

73    BURDICK, John. American colonial homes. A pictorial history. Philadelphia, 
Courage Books, (1998). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many coloured 
photographic illustrations. 80 pp.   € 20,00 
'From the saltbox cottages of the earliest New England settlers to the Georgian 
manors of the deep South'. 
 
 

74    BURROWS, E.H. Captain Owen of the African Survey. The hydrographic 
surveys of admiral W.F.W. Owen on the coast of Africa and the Great Lakes of 
Canada. His fight against the African slave trade. His life in Campobello Land, New 
Brunswick 1774-1857. Rotterdam, A.A. Balkema, 1979. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 
With illustrations. VIII,248 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

75    BUSCHKENS, W.F.L. The family system of the Paramaribo Creoles. 's 
Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1974. Wrappers. XV,324 pp. - (VKI).  € 35,00 
 
 

76    (BUTEL-DUMONT, George Marie). Histoire et commerce des Antilles 
Angloises. Où l'on trouve l'état actuel de leur population & des détails curieux sur la 
constitution de leur gouvernement; pour servir de suite a l'histoire des colonies 
Angloises. (Paris), 1757. 
Sm.8vo. Boards. With folding map of the Antilles. 284 pp.   € 225,00 

First edition. - Rare supplementary volume to Histoire et 
commerce des colonies Angloises dans l'Amerique 
Septentrionale. London 1755. - (Marginal wormholes at 
the beginnen, not affecting the text). 
 
Sabin 9601; The Beinecke Lesser Antilles Collection, 
216. 
 
 

 

77    BUVELOT, Quentin. (Ed.). Albert Eckhout (1610-1666). A Dutch artist in 
Brazil. Wth contributions by Q. Buvelot, D.M. Teixeira, E. de Vries, Fl. Egmond, P. 
Mason. Zwolle, Waanders, 2004. Wrappers. With 100 illustrations (50 in colours). 
160 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

78    BUVELOT, Quentin. (Ed.). Albert Eckhout (1610-1666). Een Hollandse 
kunstenaar in Brazilië. Met bijdragen van Q. Buvelot, D.M. Teixeira, E. de Vries, Fl. 
Egmond, P. Mason. Zwolle, Waanders, 2004. Wrappers. With 100 illustrations (50 
in colours). 160 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

79    CAILLOT, Marc-Antoine. A company man. The remarkable French-Atlantic 



voyage of a clerk for the Company of the Indies. A memoir by Marc-Antoine Caillot. 
Edited and with an introduction by Erin M. Greenwald. Translated by Teri F. 
Chalmers. New Orleans, The Historic New Orleans Collection, 2013. Cloth, with 
dust-jacket. With illustrations and coloured maps and facsimiles. XLII,182 pp. € 45,00 
 
'Recently rediscovered and never before published, Marc-Antoine Caillot's buoyant 
memoir recounts a young man's voyage from Paris to the port city of Lorient, across 
the Atlantic to Saint Domingue, and up the Mississippi River to New Orleans'. - 
Fine. 
 

 
80    CAIN, P.J. & A.G. HOPKINS. British imperialism. I: Innovation and 
expansion 1688-1914. II: Crisis and deconstruction. 1914-1990. London, New York, 
Longman, 1993. 2 volumes. Wrappers. With maps. XV,504; XIV,337 pp. - 'A 
comprehensive new interpretation of the forces behind British imperial expansion'. 
  € 45,00 
 
 

81    CAIRNES, J(ohn) E(lliot). The slave power: its character, career, and probable 
designs: being an attempt to explain the real issues involved in the American contest. 
2nd edition. New York, Carleton, 1862. 
Original embossed cloth (spine discoloured and extremities sl. dam.). 171 pp. € 175,00 
 
First edition published the same year in New York. - Thorough analysis of socio-
economic backgrounds of slavery in North America. 'The slave society concept was 
adumbrated in the late nineteenth century, particularly in The slave power (1862) 
written by John E. Cairnes, and became common currency among popularization of 
the Marxist slave mode of production' (Macmillan, Encyclopedia of world slavery, 
p.826). 'Confederates probably intend to revive the African slave trade, which 
continued until 1860' (Hogg p.233). - (Libr. stamp on title-page). 
Sabin 9856; Work p.365; Hogg 2857. 
 
 

82    CAMPBELL, George. White and black. The outcome of a visit to the United 
States. New York, R. Wortington, 1879. 
Original cloth (extremities of spine dam.), top edge gilt. XVII,420 pp.  € 95,00 
First American edition. - Mainly dealing with the blacks in the Southern States. 
Work p.370; Howes C91. 
 
 

83    CAMPE, Joachim Heinrich. Découverte de l'Amérique, ouvrage propre a 
l'instruction et a l'amusement de la jeunesse. Traduit de l'Allemand. 5me édition. 
Paris, Belin le Prieur, 1833. 
3 volumes. Sm.8vo. Original wrappers. With engraved frontispiece, 2 folding maps 
and 15 engraved plates with 30 illustrations.  € 150,00 
First published in Hamburg in 1781-1782. - Volume I is about Columbus, II about 
Cortés, III about Pizzaro. - A nicely illustrated juvenile history of the discovery of 
America. 
Sabin 10295. 
 



 

84    CANADA. CHEFS-D'OEUVRE DES ARTS INDIENS ET ESQUIMAUX DU 
CANADA. Masterpieces of Indian and Eskimo art from Canada. Paris, Musée de 
l'Homme, Ottawa, National Gallery of Canada, 1969. 4to. Wrappers. With many 
plates and illustrations (some in colours).  € 35,00 
 
 

85    CAPPELLE, H. van. Mythen en sagen uit West-Indië. Zutphen, W.J. Thieme 
& Cie, 1926. Half cloth. With plates by Willem Backer. XII,(4),416 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

86    CARDER, Peter. Kort verhaal van Pieter Carder .. behelzende een verslag van 
de ongelukken en rampen, hem 1578. op zijn reys met Francois Drake overgekomen, 
en van zijn wonderlijk weder't huys komen, na dat hy negen jaren elendig gesukkeld 
had. Door den reiziger selfs in't Engelsch beschreven, en daar uyt nu aldereerst 
vertaald. Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, 1706. 
Sm.8vo. Wrappers. With engraved title-vignette and engraved folding plate (map 
missing). 12,(2) pp.  € 65,00 
Issued in Pieter van der Aa's collection of voyages. - Peter Carder's account of his 
shipwreck in the Straits of Magellan while a member of Sir Francis Drake's first 
circumnavigation of the globe.  
Tiele 5; Cat. NHSM I, p.107; European Americana 706/35; Howgego p.322; Sabin 
10813. 
 
 

87    CARLIN, E.B. In the shadow of the tiger. The Amerindians of Suriname. 
Amsterdam, KIT, 2009. 4to. Wrappers. With 107 coloured photographic illustrations 
by D. van Goethem.   € 25,00 
 
 

88    CARRIBEAN. FOCUS: CARIBBEAN. Edited by Sidney W. Mintz and Sally 
Price. Washington, Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars, 1984-85. 10 
(of 11) issues. Wrappers.  € 95,00 
K.M. BILBY. The Caribbean as a musical region; M.R. TROUILLOT. Nation, state, 
and society in Haiti, 1804-1984; C.STONE. A political profile of the Caribbean; 
M.C. ALLEYNE. A linguistic perspective on the Caribbean; G.B. HAGELBERG. 
Sugar in the Caribbean: turning sunshine into money; S.W. MINTZ. From 
plantations to peasantries in the Caribbean; etc. 
 
 

89    CARRIBEAN. PLAKAT HVORVED HANDELEN PAA ST. THOMAS OG 
ST. JAN FRIGIVES FOR FREMMEDE EUROPEISSE STIBE. 
 Kjobenhavn, Johan Frederik Schultz, 1815. 4to. 4 pp.  € 95,00 
 
 

90    CARRIBEAN. WESTINDIES. (No pl., ca. 1800). 
Engraved map by T. Clerk, coloured in outline (browned). Ca. 50 x 69 cm.  € 325,00 
Detailed map of the Caribbean region, depicting the Bahamas, Cuba, 
Haiti/Dominican Republic, and the Lesser Antilles. 
 
 

91    CARRINGTON, S.H.H. The British West Indies during the American 
revolution. Dordrecht, KITLV, 1988. Wrappers. 222 pp. - (Caribbean Series). € 25,00 
 
 



92    CARTIER, Raymond. Europa erobert Amerika. Eine Geschichte der 
Besiedlung Nordamerikas. München, R. Piper & Co., (1958). Decorated cloth. With 
4 maps and 33 illustrations. 425 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

93    CARVER, Jonathan. Reize door de 
binnenlanden van Noord-Amerika. Naar den 
derden druk uit het Engelsch vertaald door J.D. 
Pasteur. Leyden, A. en J. Honkoop, 1796. 
2 volumes in 1. Original boards (sl. soiled). With 
medallion portrait on title-page, folding map by G. 
van Baarsel, 2 engraved plates (1 folding 
depicting the St. Anthony waterfall in the 
Mississippi river) and 4 hand-coloured aquatints 
plates depicting native American Indians. 
XXVI,248;280,(18) pp.                           € 1650,00 
 € 1.650,00 
First Dutch edition after the third English edition 
of 1781: Travels to the interior parts of North 
America. - One of the earliest books on the 
Middle West, unrivalled in the literature of early 

native American travel. Jonathan Carver wanted to find a north-west land passage 
between the Atlantic and the Pacific Ocean, he penetrated farther into the West than 
any other English explorer before the Revolution. He travelled from Boston in 1766 
to Lake Superior to the sources of the river St.Pierre, together 7000 miles. This work 
contains one of  the earliest descriptions of what is now known as Minnesota and 
Wisconsin. 'An admirable work, full of novel information respecting the interior of 
North America, and its savage inhabitants' (Sabin). 
Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 253; Cat. NHSM I, p.270; Sabin 11190; Howes 215; not 
in Tiele. 
 
 

94    CAYENNE. LE DÉBARQUEMENT DES FRANÇOIS, POUR L' 
ETABLISSEMENT DE LA NOUVELLE COLONIE, DANS LE PORT DE LA 
NOUVELLE CAYENNE OU LA FRANCE EQUINOXIALLE. Gravé d'après le 
dessein fait sur les lieux par un officier Espagnol en 1762. Paris, Basset, (ca. 1780). 
Contemporary handcoloured perspective view (vue d'optique or Guckkastenbild). ca. 
29 x 41 cm.  € 225,00 
Fine optical scene depicting people on shore and ships in French-Guyana. - (One 
blank margin stained). 
 
 

95    CELL, G.T. (Ed.). Newfoundland discovered. English attemps at colonisation, 
1610-1630. London, 1982. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 2 illustrations and 3 maps. 
XVIII,310 pp.  € 35,00 
Hakluyt Society 160. - Accounts of the earliest English settlements in Newfoundland. 
 
 

96    CHAMBERS, F.J. The Unexploited West. A compilation of all of the 
authentic information available at the present time as to the natural resources of the 



unexploited regions of Northern Canada. Published under the direction of F.C.C. 
Lynch. Ottawa, 1914. 
Original wrappers (foot of spine sl. dam.). With many illustrations. XV,361,VIII,XI 
pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

97    CHASE, Ezra B. Teachings of patriots and statesmen; or, the 'founders of the 
Republic' on slavery. Philadelphia, J.W. Bradley, 1860. 
Modern cloth. With steel-engraved portrait of George Washington. 495 pp.  € 125,00 
 
Memorial of the Pennsylvania Abolition Society to Congress on the slave trade, 
1790; Virginia and Kentucky Resolutions of 1798, drawn by Madison and Jefferson; 
Slavery in the district of Columbia in 1831, 1835 and 1836; Agitation of slavery in 
the House of Representatives in 1839; etc. 
Sabin 12174; Work p.299. 
 
 

98    CHASTELLUX, (François Jean marquis de). Voyages dans l'Amérique 
septentrionale dans les années 1780, 1781 & 1782. Paris, Prault, 1786. 
2 volumes. Contemporary marbled calf, spines richly gilt (extremities damaged). 
With 2 engraved maps and 3 folding plates (stained). 390; 372,(2) pp.  € 695,00 
 

First complete and authorized edition; first 
unauthorized edition published in Cassell in 1785. 
The author's observations cover a wide range of 
topics concerning the geography, society, and 
history of the emerging United States, and 
include many references to events of the 
American Revolution'  (James Ford Bell Library 
p.84).  He travelled through the States of 
Virginia, Pennsylvania, Connecticut, 
Massachusetts, and New Hampshire, giving with 
great detail the incidents and impresssions of 
colonial life. 'In its completed form constitutes 
the first trustworthy record of life in the United 
States' (Howes). - (Some staining).  
Sabin 12227; Howes C324; Cox II, p.159; 
Leclerc I, 325 (incomplete copy); Boucher de la 

Richarderie VI, p.61. 
 
 

99    CHEEVER, George B. Rights of the coloured race to citizenship and 
representation; and the guilt and consequences of legislation against them. A 
discourse delivered in the Hall of Representatives of the United States, in 
Washington, D.C., May 29, 1864. New York, Francis & Loutrel, 1864. 28 pp. - 
Sabin 12404.  € 55,00 
 
 



100    CHEVALIER, (Henri) Émile. De laatste 
Irokezen. Naar de zesde Fransche uitgave. 
Amsterdam, Wed. D. Kunst, 1865. 
Contemporary half cloth (extremities of spine sl. 
dam.). With tinted lithographed title-page by 
Tresling & Co. (waterstained). IV,256 pp.    € 125,00 
 € 125,00 
First Dutch edition; first published in Paris in 1863: 
Les derniers Iroquois. - Novel set in Montreal and 
Caughnawaga describing Poinet d'Acier's role in the 
Rebellion of 1837-38. - (Old owner's entry on half-
title). - Scarce. 
Sabin 12559; TPL, second supplement, 9553. 
 

 

101    CHRISTOPH, Florence A. The Van Voorhees family in America. The first 
six generations. (Baltimore, The Van Voorhees Association, 2000). Cloth. 
XVIII,1028 pp.  € 125,00 
Also written as Van Voorhees, Voorhees, Van Voorhis, Voorhis, Van Voorheas, Van 
Voorhes, Van Voorhies, etc. Steven Coerte van Voorhees, born 1599 or 1600 at 
Hees, Drenthe, the Netherlands, came to America with his wife, on the ship De bonte 
koe, in 1660.  
 
 

102    CHURCHMAN, John. An account of the gospel labours, and Christian 
experiences of a faithful minister of Christ, late of Nottingham, in Pennsylvania, 
deceased. To which is added, a short memorial of the life of.. Joseph White, late of 
Bucks County. London, James Phillips, 1780. 
Contemporary calf (foot of spine sl. dam.). VII,351,(1) pp.  € 75,00 
Popular work, first issued in 1779, many times reprinted. Including Churchman's 
(1705-1775) visits to England, Ireland and Holland, from the year 1750 to 1754 and 
his travels along the colonies of Pennsylavnia, Maryland, New Jersey, Virginia and 
New York. Also dealing with the Indians and slaves in the U.S. Churchman was a 
Quaker minister from Nottingham, Pennsylvania.  
Sabin 13025; CLARK II:64. EVANS 16233. 
 
 

103    CLAY, Henry. Speech of Henry Clay, of Kentucky, on taking up his 
compromise resolutions on the subject of slavery. Delivered in Senate, Febr. 5th & 
6th, 1850. New York, Stringer & Townsend, 1850. 32 pp.  € 65,00 
Congress ultimately approved Clay's bill, which became known as the Compromise 
of 1850. Despite widespread acceptance of the compromise, it soon became obvious 
that it offered only a temporary solution to the problem, as its vague language left 
much open to debate (Rodriguez, Encycl. of world slavery, p.159). 
Sabin 13550 (note); Work p.330. 
 
 

104    CLIFTON, James M. Life and labor on Argyle Island. Letters and documents 
of a Savannah River rice plantation, 1833-1867. Edited with an introduction. 
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druk. (Paramaribo, 1976). Half cloth. With folding map and many illustrations. 238 
pp. - (First issued in 'De West').  € 45,00 
 
 

162    FISHER, Sydney G. The Quaker colonies. A chronicle of the proprietors of 
the Delaware. New Haven, Yale University Press, 1919. Decorated cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt. With 4 plates. IX,244 pp. - (The Chronicles of America Series; Abraham 
Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

163    FISKE, John. The beginnings of New England or the puritan theocracy in its 
relation to civil and religious liberty. Boston, New York, Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, (1889). 
Original cloth, top edge gilt. With double-page map. XVII,296 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

164    FLETCHER, James C. & D.P. KIDDER. Brazil and the Brazilians 
portrayed in historical and descriptive sketches. 9th edition. Boston, Little, Brown 
and Co.,1879. 
Original decorated brown cloth. With large folding map and 150 wood-engraved 
plates and illustrations. VII,646 pp.  € 125,00 
First published in 1857. - Sabin 24723; Borba de Moraes p.434. 
 
 

165    FONTAINE, J. Onderweg van onafhankelijkheid naar zelfstandigheid. 250 
jaar Hernhutterzending in Suriname 1735-1985. Paramaribo, Evangelische 
Broedergemeente, 1985. 4to. Cloth. With numerous illustrations (several in colours). 
144 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

166    FRANCK, Harry A. Roaming through the West Indies.  New York, Blue 
Ribbon Books, (1920). Original pictorial cloth (stained). With photographic plates. 
486 pp. - On Cuba, Haiti, Virgin Islands, Jamaica, Guadeloupe, etc.  € 20,00 
 
 

167    FRANSSEN HERDERSCHEE, Alphons. Verslag van de Gonini-expeditie. 
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1905. 
Later cloth. With large folding map, 3 folding plates and 10 photographic plates. 174 
pp.  € 80,00 
First edition, in Tijdschrift KNAG. - Third scientific expedition in Suriname, The 
Gonini-expedition, July 1903 - Januari 1904, under the leadership of A. Franssen 
Herderschee with the assistance of C.H. Goeje, G.M. Versteeg, Van Green and Von 
Faber. The expedition contributed to the knowledge of the geography and Indian 
population of Surinam. 
Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2053. 
 
 



168    FRAZIER, E. Franklin. The negro family in the United States. Revised and 
abridged edition. New York, The Dryden Press, 1951. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. 
(14),372 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

169    FREYRE, Gilberto. Terres du sucre. (Nordeste). Traduit du portugais par J. 
Orecchioni. Avant-propos de J. Duvignaud. (Paris, Quai Voltaire, 1992). Wrappers. 
241 pp.  € 18,00 
'Quand il écrit Terres du sucre, Gilberto Freyre pénètre dans le labyrinthe de son 
propre univers, la région de Recife et d'Olinda'. 
 
 

170    FREYRE, Gilberto. The masters and the slaves. (Casa-grande & senzala). A 
study in the development of Brazilian civilization. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Samuel Putman. Second edition, revised. New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 1956. Cloth, 
with dust-jacket. LXXI,537,XLIV pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

171    FRIEDMANN, S. Nederlandsch Oost- en West-Indië volgens de nieuwste 
inrigting, met betrekking tot aardrijkskunde, statistiek, voortbrengselen, 
luchtgesteldheid, en vooral tot den gezondheidstoestand. Uit het Hoogduitsch. 
Amsterdam, J.C.A. Sulpke, 1861. Modern cloth. XII,260 pp.   € 95,00 
First published in München in 1860: Niederländisch Ost- und Westindien. - A survey 
of the major objects of interest in the Dutch East- and West-Indies. 
Müller 0417. 
 
 

172    FRIJHOFF, Willem. Wegen van Evert Willemsz. Een Hollands weeskind op 
zoek naar zichzelf, 1607-1647. (Nijmegen, Sun, 1995). Wrappers. With illustrations. 
928 pp.   € 30,00 
Part of this monograph deals with the history of New Netherland, where Evert 
Willems lived and worked as protestant minister under the name of Everardus 
Bogardus. 
 
 

173    FURNAS, J.C. Goodbye to Uncle Tom. London, Secker  and Warburg, 1956. 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. (10),435 pp.   € 30,00 
'Finally and comprehensively demolished - the myths pertaining to the American 
Negro, from their origins to the misconceptions of today'. 
 
 

174    GERRITSZ., Hessel. The Arctic North-East and West passage. Detectio freti 
Hudsoni or Hessel Gerritsz's collection of tracts by himself, Massa and De Quir on 
the N.E. and W. passage, Siberia and Australia. Reproduced, with the maps, in 
photolithography in Dutch and Latin after the editions of 1612 and 1613. Augmented 
with a new English translation by Fred. John Millard and an essay on the origin and 
design of this collection by S. Muller. Amsterdam, Frederik Muller & Co., 1878. 
4to. Original boards. With maps and facsimiles.  € 275,00 
'This work is of scholarly importance to the history of Australia, Siberia and Canada, 
and to the search for the Northeast passage and the Northwest passage to the Orient' 
(Hill 692).  
Tiele 375; Cat. NHSM I, p.310; Ferguson 9885a. 
 
 



175    GIDDINGS, Joshua Reed. The exiles of Florida: or, the crimes committed by 
our government against the Maroons, who fled from South Carolina and other slave 
states, seeking protection under Spanish laws. Columbus, Follett, Foster and 
Company, 1858. 
Original embossed cloth (extremities of spine dam.). With 6 plates. VI,338 pp. 
  € 150,00 
First edition; copy from the Herbert A. Kellar Collection. - 'A severe attack upon the 
government of the United States for its complicity with slavery' (Sabin 27327). - 
(Some foxing). 
Work p.337; Afro-Americana 4092. 
 
 

176    GILL, Crispin. Mayflower remembered. A history of the Plymouth Pilgrims. 
Newton Abbot, David & Charles, (1970). Boards, with dust-jacket. With many 
illustrations. 206 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

177    GILLISS, James Melville. Chili: its 
geography, climate, earthquakes, government, social 
condition, mineral and agricultural resources, 
commerce, etc. Washington, A.O.P. Nicholson, 1855. 
4to. Contemporary half calf (spine dam., hinges 
weak). With coloured costume plate, 5 (of 6) tinted 
lithographed views and 7 maps (3 folding). XIII,556 
pp.                                                                   € 225,00 
 € 225,00 
The U.S. Naval Astronomical Expedition, volume I. - 
Congress financed an expedition to Chili and 
Argentina, led by James Melville Gilless. The 
expedition took back to Washington a large number 
of scientific observations.   
Sabin 27419; Palau 102244; Leclerc 1957 

 
 

178    GIRARD, Alex. La province de Québec. Son organisation politique et 
administrative, ses ressources agricoles, minieres et industrielles. Quebec, Dussault 
& Proulx, 1905. Wrappers, uncut. With coloured frontispiece and many 
photographic plates. 318 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

179    GODDARD, Pliny Earle. Navajo texts. New York, The American Museum 
of National History, 1933. Wrappers. 179 pp. - (Anthropological Papers).  € 45,00 
 
 

180    GOEDEL, C. Sklaverei und Emancipation der schwarzen Rass in den 
Vereinigten Staaten von Nordamerika. Geschichtliche Abhandlungen. 
Herausgegeben von Züricher Comité zur Unterstützung der befreiten Farbigen. 
Zürich, Schabelitz'sche Buchhandlung, 1866. 
Original boards (spine rubbed). 150 pp. - Sabin 27681.  € 95,00 
 
 

181    GOEJE, Claudius Henricus de. Zondvloed en zondeval bij de Indianen van 



West-Indië. Amsterdam, Indisch Instituut, 1948. Wrappers. 64 pp.   € 25,00 
 

 

182    (GOENS, Rijklof Michaël van). Politiek 
vertoog over het waar sistema van de stad van 
Amsterdam, met relatie tot de algemeene 
belangens der Republiek .. Mitsgaders, deductie 
over de geheime onderhandelingen tusschen den 
heer van Berckel, en de Engelsche colonien in 
America, en het tractaat met dezelve geslooten te 
Aken 4 sept. 1778. Uit de papieren van een regent 
van eene voornaame stad .. (No pl.), 1781. 
Original boards (dam.; spine dam.). Engraved title 
with nice oval portrait of the author. 346,(1) pp. 
                                                                   € 350,00 
 € 350,00 
A counterfeit edition in 8vo, published against the 
will of the author in the same year as the privately 

printed edition in folio. - This political discussion relates to the secret negotiations 
between the pensionary Van Berckel and the English colonies, and the treaty at Aix-
La-Chapelle in 1778. 'The Politiek vertoog - perhaps the work that made the greatest 
sensation, ever published in the Netherlands - is a most vehement, but also very 
partial accusation of the city of Amsterdam and its politics beginning from 1581, and 
especially during the American war. It strongly condemns the help indirectly granted 
by Amsterdam to the Americans, as well as the secret treaty and negociations made 
with them; and in all these points the author, who was a gentlemen of high standing, 
has obtained the most authentic informations and gives very valuable details' 
(Muller, America, p.191). 
Sabin 27683; Knuttel 19759. 
 
 

183    GOODWIN, Maud Wilder. Dutch and English on the Hudson. A chronicle 
of colonial New York. New Haven, Yale University Press, 1919. Decorated cloth 
gilt, top edge gilt. With 9 plates. X,243 pp. - (The Chronicles of America Series; 
Abraham Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

184    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. Curaçao and Guzmán Blanco. A case study of small 
power politics in the Caribbean. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1975. Wrappers. 
VI,143 pp. - (VKI).  € 30,00 
 
 

185    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. The Dutch in the Caribbean and in Surinam 1791/5 - 
1942. Assen, Van Gorcum, 1990. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XII,812 pp. - It gives the 
history of these regions from the demise of the Dutch West India Company in 1791 
and of the Society of Surinam in 1795 up through 1942.  € 65,00 
 
 

186    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. The Dutch in the Caribbean and in the Guianas 1680-
1791. Edited by M.J.L. van Yperen. Assen, Van Gorcum, 1985. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With illustrations. XII,712 pp. - The years of the demise of the New or Second 



West India Company.  € 65,00 
 

 

187    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. The Dutch in the Caribbean and on the Wild Coast 1580-
1680. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1971. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 12 maps 
and 15 plates. XVI,647 pp. - In the years from 1580 to 1680 the Dutch played an 
inportant role in the Caribbean and Surinam, culminating around 1640 when the 
West India Company got control of the main West African slave centers and Curaçao 
became a slave market for the Caribbean.  € 125,00 
 
 

188    GOSLINGA, Cornelis Christiaan. Emancipatie en emancipator. De 
geschiedenis van de slavernij op de Benedenwindse Eilanden en van het werk der 
bevrijding. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1956. Wrappers. With facsimiles. 187 pp. 
- (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

189    GOSSELINK, Martine. Land in zicht. Vingboons tekent de wereld van de 
17de eeuw. Eindredactie P. Brood. Zwolle, Waanders, 2007. Boards. With 80 
illustrations (several in colours). 160 pp.  € 35,00 
Handdrawn and painted maps and plans from the secret map archives of the VOC 
and the WIC, made by Johannes Vingboons around 1665. 
 
 

190    GREEN, William A. British slave emancipation. The sugar colonies and the 
Great Experiment 1830-1865. Oxford, Clarendon Press, (1991). Wrappers. X,449 pp. 
- Outstanding work on the British West Indies.  € 30,00 
 
 

191    GRENADA & TOBAGO. Achste coupon. Op den 1. Mey 1782 zal door Mr. 
Hendrik vander Mey Justuszoon, als directeur eener negociatie van 275000,- op vier 
plantagien, in de eilanden Grenada en Tobago, tegen intrekking van dit coupon, 
betaald worden 50,- Hollandsch. 's Gravenhage, den 1. Mey 1774.  
Denomination of four plantations on the islands of Grenada and Tobago, signed by 
Vander Mey. Ca. 5 x 20,5 cm.  € 65,00 
 
 

192    GRIFFIN, Edward D(orr). A plea for Africa. A sermon preached October 
26, 1817, in the first Presbyterian Church in the city of New-York, before the synod 
of New-York and New-Jersey, at the request of the Board of Directors of The 
African School established by The Synod. New York, Gould, 1817. 76 pp.  € 125,00 
Including notes on the slave trade and on some former slaves. - (Waterstained). 
Sabin 28818 (note); Hogg 4590. 
 
 

193    GROL, G.J. van. De grondpolitiek in het W.I. domein der Generaliteit. Een 
historische studie. ('s Gravenhage, 1934-47). Reprint. (Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 
1980). 3 volumes in 1. Wrappers. 155; 340; 52 pp. - Excellent work on the whole 
territory of the Dutch West India Company.  € 25,00 
 
 

194    GROOT, S.W. de. Djuka society and social change. History of an attempt to 
develop a Bush Negro community in Surinam 1917-1926. Assen, Van Gorcum, 
1969. Wrappers. With plates and 2 maps. XVI,259 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 



195    GUIANA. - Land-kaart van het eiland en de volkplanting van Cayenne aan de 
kust van Zuid-Amerika. (Amsterdam, I. Tirion, ca. 1760).  
Engraved map, contemporary coloured by hand, with inset plan of the town and 
castle of Cayenne. Ca. 36 x 41,5 cm.   € 175,00 
Guiana (French: Guyane) is an overseas department and region of France on the 
north Atlantic coast of South America. It borders Brazil to the east and south, and 
Suriname to the west. - Koeman AN III, Tir4. 
 
 

196    GUNS, Nico. Holland Amerika Lijn. Beknopte geschiedenis van een rederij. 
(Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004). 4to. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations 
(several in colours). 120 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

197    GUNS, Nico. Holland Amerika Line. Short history of a shipping company. 
(Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004). 4to. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations 
(several in colours). 120 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

198    HAAR, Bernard ter. De St. Paulus Rots, dichtstuk, gevolgd door een 
naauwkeurig verhaal der schipbreuk van het Nederlandsche barkschip Jan Hendrik, 
in bloeimaand 1845, opgemaakt uit de papieren van den scheeps-heelmeester J. 
Hanou en den opperstuurman H. Vierow.  Amsterdam, G.W. Tielkemeijer en W. 
Willems, 1847. 
Original half morocco, spine gilt. With engraved title-page after H.A. Klinkhamer by 
J.B. Tétar van Elven (sl. stained). XI,208,(1) pp.  € 275,00 
First edition. - Account of the Dutch shipwreck of the ship Jan Hendrik containing a 
poem by the poet Bernard ter Haar (1806-1880): The St. Paulus cliff, the journal of 
the seasurgeon J. Hanou: De schipbreuk van het Nederlandsche barkschip Jan 
Hendrik, in de bloeimaand 1845, and the journal of the navigation officer H. Vierow: 
De reis naar Brazilië, door een gedeelte der bemanning van het verongelukte schip 
Jan Hendrik, met een sloep ondernomen, in zomermaand 1845. - (Age-browned). 
Cat. NHSM I, p.191; not in Huntress. 
 
 

199    HACKETT, David G. The rude hand of innovation. Religion and social order 
in Albany, New York 1652-1836. New York, Oxford University Press, 1991. Half 
cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. XV,240 pp. - The Frank S. and Elizabeth 
D. Brewer Prize Essay of the American Society of Church History.  € 55,00 
 
 



200    HAEFKENS, Jakob. Centraal 
Amerika, uit geschiedkundig, 
aardrijkskundig en statistiek oogpunt 
beschouwd. Dordrecht, Blussé en van 
Braam, 1832.  
Modern cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 
lithographed frontispiece and plate 
depicting costumes, large folding map 
and 2 large folding lithographed plates 
depicting the large square in old and new 
Guatemala (rep. on fold). XV,(1),488 pp.  
                                                     € 495,00 € 495,00 

First edition. - This book, Central America, considered from a historical, 
geographical, and statistical point of view, is a revised and augmented edition of the 
author's book on Guatemala. Containing also information on the English colony 
Belize. 
Tiele 440; Cat. NHSM I, p.272; Sabin 29499. 
 
 

201    HAGEMAN. - REFLECTIONS ON THE NEW WORLD: The writings of 
Howard G. Hageman. (1921-1992)Compiled and edited by The Friends of New 
Netherland and The New Brunswick Theological Seminary. With Foreword by 
William John Fisher Lydecker. (No pl.), New Netherland Publishing, 1993. 
Wrappers. With portrait. 65 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

202    HAGEN, V.W. von. The golden man. A quest for El Dorado. London, (1974). 
Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (several in colours). XIII,346 pp. - 
On the myths of gold in the New Wold.  € 18,00 
 
 

203    HAMILTON, John C. The slave power: its heresies and injuries to the 
American people. A speech. November, 1864. (New York, 1864). 23 pp. - (Loyal 
Publication Soc. New York).  € 45,00 
 
 

204    HANCOCK, Joseph Lane. Nature sketches in temperate America. A series of 
sketches and a popular account of insects, birds, and plants, treated from some 
aspects of their evolution and ecological relations. Chicago, A.C. McClurg & 
Co.,1911. 
Original decorated green cloth. With 12 coloured plates and 215 illustrations. 
XVIII,451 pp. - 200 copies printed; signed by the author.  € 75,00 
 
 

205    HANDLER, Jerome S. The unappropriated people: freedmen in the slave 
society of Barbados. (1800-1834). Baltimore, The John Hopkins University Press, 
(1974). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. XII,225 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 



206    HARCOURT, Robert. Scheeps-
togt na Gujana, gedaan in het jaar 1608. 
Aanwijsende de gelegentheeden en 
hoedanigheeden deses landschaps, des 
selfs eylanden, rivieren, grens-palen, 
verscheydenheyd der volkeren en talen, 
jaar ge-getijden, tijd-rekeningen, dood-
malen, spijse en drank; als mede 
veelerley soort van dieren, vogelen, 
vissen, fruyten, suyker-riet, katoen, 
verw-stoffen, kostelijke gommen, 
balsem, droogeryen, tabak, etc. Door 

den reysiger selfs in het Engels beschreeven, en nu alder-eerst uyt die spraak vertaalt. 
Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, (1707). 
Folio. Wrappers. With engraved title-vignette and engraved map of Suriname, 
coloured by hand. (23,(2) pp.  € 495,00 
Issued in Pieter van der Aa's collection of voyages; added engraved general title-
pages of the series, also contemporary coloured by hand. - Robert Harcourt was an 
English Catholic gentleman from Oxfordshire (1574?-1631) who in 1609 established 
a colony at the mouth of the River Wiapoco in Guiana. The venture, launched under 
the patronage of Prince Henry, was financed largely from family resources 
(Howgego p.481). - (Title-page repaired; map mounted). - Rare in contemporary 
colouring. 
Tiele 5; Cat. NHSM I, p.1076; Suriname-Catalogus U.B. Amsterdam 2536-2537 
(English ed. only); Sabin 30297 (note). 
 
 

207    HARRISON, James A. Autrefois. Tales of old New Orleans and elsewhere. 
New York, The Cassell Publishing Co., 1888. 
Original yellow printed wrappers (spine sl. damaged). (6),295 pp.  € 45,00 
Cassell's Sunshine Series, issued semi-monthly. - (Lower margin pp.285295 
damaged with loss of a few words). - Rare. 
 
 

208    HARRISSE, Henry. Découverte et évolution cartographique de Terre-Neuve 
et des pays circonvoisins 1497-1501-1769. Paris 1900. Réimpression. Amsterdam, 
Nico Israel, 1968. 4to. Cloth. With 26 plates, and 165 illustrations. IV,LXXII,416 pp.    
                                                                                                                            € 75,00 

 

209    HARRISSE, Henry. Notes pour servir à l'histoire, à la bibliographie et à la 
cartographie de la Nouvelle-France et des pays adjacents 1545-1700. Paris, 1872. 
Réimpression. Amsterdam, Meridian Publishing Co., 1976. Cloth. XXXVI,370 pp. - 
Important contribution towards the bibliography and cartography of Canada. € 65,00 
 
 
 

210    HARTOG, J. Aruba. Breve historia. Aruba, Van Dorp & Co.,  (ca. 1971). 
Boards. With photographic illustrations. 80 pp. - Text in Spanish.  € 18,00 
 
 



211    HARTOG, J. Journalistiek leven in Curaçao. Willemstad, Paulus Drukkerij, 
1944. Wrappers. With 33 plates. 354 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

212    HARTSINCK, Jan Jacob. Beschryving van 
Guiana, of de Wilde Kust in Zuid-America, 
betreffende de aardrykskunde en historie des lands, de 
zeeden en gewoontes der inwooners, de dieren, 
vogels, visschen, boomen en gewassen, als mede de 
eerste ontdekking dier kust, de bezittingen der 
Spanjaarden; Franschen en Portugeezen en 
voornaamelyk de volkplantingen der Nederlanderen, 
als Essequebo, Demerary, Berbice, Suriname, en 
derzelver rivieren .. Waarby komt eene verhandeling 
over den aart en de gewoontes der neger-slaaven. 
Amsterdam, Gerrit Tielenburg, 1770. 
2 volumes. 4to. Period style half calf, spines gilt with 
red morocco title labels. Titles printed in red and 

black, engraving of coin in text, 7 engraved maps and plans (6 folding) and 7 
engraved plates (2 folding) by J. van Schley. XII,(4),520; (2),(521-)962,(15) pp.  
 € 2.750,00 
First edition. - Describes the commerce of the Dutch West India Company, the 
Company of Berbice, and the Society of Surinam in Guiana. 'This description of 
Guiana or the Wild Coast of South America, its geography, history, inhabitants, 
animals, with an account of its discovery and the colonies of the Spaniards, French 
and Portuguese, is said by Mr. Warden to be by far the best work ever published on 
the countries described. The author, Jan Jacob Hartsinck (1716-1779) was Director 
of the West India Company, and a man of very high standing, who had access to all 
the authorities (Sabin). Including an account of the rebellion in Surinam (1763-64) in 
which the colony had lost almost half of its black and perhaps an even larger 
percentage of its white population. -  'A comprehensive early work on the three 
Guianas' (Von Hünersdorff I, p.666). -  A classic history of Surinam. - A fine copy. 
Sabin 30712; Tiele 457; Muller, America, p.76; Cat. NHSM I, p.281; Suriname-
Catalogus UB Amsterdam 2560. 
 
 

213    HASBROUCK, K.E. 'Our French Church' 1717 (in New Paltz). Rebuilt 1972 
as a memorial to Antoine Crispell, the patentee. New Paltz, Huguenot Historical 
Society, 1973. With 2 illustrations. 10 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

214    HASSE, Adelaide R. Reports of explorations printed in the documents of the 
United States Government (a contribution toward a bibliography). (Washington, 
1899). Reprint. New York, Burt Franklin, (1969). Cloth. 90 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

215    HAWAII. Tropical plantation scene. (No place, second half 19th century). 
Original watercolour. 10 x 12,5 cm.  € 850,00 
A beautuful watercolour which, for several reasons, probably depicts an island scene 
in Hawaii. A gracefully executed pandanus tree dominates the right foreground, 



balanced by the partiallly cloud-covered, sharply contoured volcanic mountain in the 
left background. In the left foreground, a female figure wearing a long skirt and 
long-sleeved blouse contemplates the water, while behind her in the left 
middleground are several other figures, one a fully clothed male figure working with 
a long digging stick. Slightly further behind these figures are two low western style 
buildings with simple triangular frames. The irrigation channel (similar to those of 
the Hanalei Valley taro fields on Kauai), the man working with a Polynesian form of 
digging stick, the style of the houses (similar to that found in Koloa, on Kauai), the 
volcanic backdrop, the coconut and pandanus trees, and the western style of clothing 
worn by the figures, all point to a Hawaiian location.  
 
 

216    HAYWARD, V. Romantic Canada. With an introduction by E.J. O'Brien. 
Toronto, 1922. Half cloth. With many photographic plates by E.S. Watson. XIII,254 
pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

217    HAZELHOFF ROELFZEMA, H. Reizen rond Kaap Hoorn onder 
Nederlandse vlag vanaf de ontdekking in 1616 tot het einde van de Nederlandse 
grote zeilvaart in 1911. Een overzicht. Hoorn, Stichting Nederlandse Kaap Hoorn 
Vaarders, 2010. Folio. Wrappers. With illustrations. 89,(14) pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

218    HAZELHOFF ROELFZEMA, H. De ronding van Kaap Hoorn in 1896 door 
het fregatschip 'Nederland' en veel wat daarmee verband houdt. Hoorn, Stichting 
Nederlandse Kaap Hoorn-vaarders, 1996. Folio. Wrappers. With photographic 
illustrations and drawings by R. van den Bos. 40 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

219    HAZELHOFF ROELFZEMA, H. De schipbreuk van het barkschip Jan 
Hendrik op de St. Paulus rots (in 1845). Hoorn, Stichting Nederlandse Kaap Hoorn 
Vaarders, 2005. Folio. Wrappers. With illustrations. 48 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

220    HEARN, Lafcadio. Two years in the French West Indies. New York, London, 
Harper & Brothers, (1890). 
Original brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 44 wood-engraved plates and 
illustrations. 431 pp.  € 150,00 
First edition. - Containing the essay 'Midsummer trip to the tropics' and 14 essays on 
Martinique. 'During a trip to the Lesser Antilles in the summer of 1887, the writer of 
the following pages, landing at Martinique, fell under the influence of that singular 
spell which the island has always exercised upon strangers, and by which it has 
earned its poetic name - Le pays des Revenants (Preface). The author stayed for two 
years on the island. An appendix includes some Creole melodies. - A fine copy. 
 
 

221    HEIJBROEK, J.F., A. LAMMERS, A.P.G. JOS VAN DER LINDE. 
(Red.). Geen schepsel wordt vergeten. Liber amicorum voor Jan Willem Schulte 
Nordholt ter gelegenheid van zijn vijfenzestigste verjaardag. Zutphen, Terra, 1985. 
Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 198 pp.   € 25,00 
Contributions by H.L. Wesseling, Leo Vroman, A.P.G. Jos van der Linde, I. 
Schöffer, S. Dresden, A. Lammers, etc. 
 
 



222    HEIJER, H. den & B. TEENSMA. Nederlands-Brazilië in kaart. 
Nederlanders in het Atlantische gebied, 1600-1650.  Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2011. 
Boards. With many coloured illustrations and maps. 191 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

223    HEIJER, Henk den. De geschiedenis van de WIC. 3e gewijzigde druk. 
(Zutphen, De Walburg Pers, 2002). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many 
illustrations, several in colours. 208 pp. - Illustrated history of the Dutch West India 
Company.  € 35,00 
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kl. Curaçao in 1874 en 1875, onder bevel van den kapitein ter zee J.A. Vandevelde. 
Nieuwediep, J.C. de Buisonjé, 1880. 
8vo. Original cloth (stained). VI,246 pp.  € 150,00 
Original Dutch edition. - Voyage from Falmouth, Lissabon, Rio de Janeiro, 
Valparaiso, Callo de Lima, San Francisco, Yokohama, Shanghai, Hong Kong, 
Manilla, Singapore to Batavia. 
Tiele 463; Cat. NHSM I, p.126; Cordier, B. I., col. 470. 
 
 

225    HELM, Rien van der. Bonaire. (Rijswijk, 1989). 4to. Boards, with dust-
jacket. With coloured photographic illustrations by Paul C. Pet, Jerry Schnabel and 
Susan Lee Swygert. 125 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

226    HELMAN, Albert. (Lou Lichtveld). Avonturen aan de Wilde Kust. De 
geschiedenis van Suriname met zijn buurlanden. Alphen a/d Rijn, A.W. Sijthoff, 
(1982). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations 
(several in colours). 208 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

227    HELMAN, Albert. (L. Lichtveld). Zaken, zending en bezinning. De 
romantische kroniek van een tweehonderdjarige Surinaamse firma (C. Kersten & Co 
N.V.). Paramaribo, C. Kersten & Co, 1968. Boards. With many illustrations. 219 pp. 
  € 18,00 
 
 

228    HELPS, Arthur. (Collective work). 
London, J.W. Parker and Son, a.o., 1848-83. 
18 volumes. Uniformly bound in half blue 
morocco, spines gilt, top edges gilt.  
                                                         € 850,00 € 850,00 
A collection of writtings by Sir Arthur 
Helps 1813-1875. - The conquerors of the 
New World and their bondsmen, being a 
narrative of the principal events which led to 
negro slavery in the West Indies and 
America. 1848-1852. 2 vols.; The Spanish 

conquest in America and its relation to the history of slavery and to the government 
of colonies. 1855-1861. 4 vols.; Friends in council: a series of readings and discourse 
theron. 2nd ed. 1859. 2 vols.; Realmah. 1868. 2 vols.; Conversations on war and 



general culture. 1871.; The life of Hernando Cortes. 1871. 2 vols.; Thoughts upon 
government. 1872.; Casimir Maremma. 2nd ed. 1873.; Social pressure. 5th ed. 1876.; 
The life of Pizarro. New edition. 1882.; The life of Columbus. 8th ed. 1883. - Nice 
set. 
Cf. Sabin 31275-31280. 
 
 

229    HENNEPIN, Louis. Beschryving van 
Louisania, nieuwelijks ontdekt ten Zuid-Westen van 
Nieuw-Vrankrijk. Mitsgaders de geographische en 
historische beschrijving der kusten van Noord-
America, met de natuurlijke historie des landts door 
(Nicolas) Denys. Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn, 1688. 
3 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary half calf, spine 
gilt (spine rep.). With engraved frontispiece by C. or 
J. Luyken, engraved folding map and 6 engraved 
plates. (8),158,(6); (4),200,(4) pp.               € 6850,00 
 € 6.850,00 
First Dutch edition; first published in Paris in 1683 
Description de la Louisiane. - 'First and most 
important of the writings of this rascally friar, giving 
a fairly reliable account of his genuine voyage up the 

Mississippi from the Illinois to the falls he named St. Anthony's (including his 
captivity there among the Sioux Indians). It was the first book to use the name 
Louisiane, albeit that name whad been given to this region previously by La Salle 
and was not Hennepin's invention as claimed by him' (Howes p.262). Hennepin, a 
Belgian Franciscan missionary, accompanied the French explorer De la Salle on his 
1678-79 expedition from Fort Frontenac to Niagara, then on to Illinois country from 
where Hennepin went further on his own. He became the first to describe the Niagara 
Falls (Howgego p.500). - The earliest printed account of Louisiana. - (Corner of 1 
leaf in the second work damaged with some loss of text; age-browned). - A very fine 
copy with the map.  
Tiele 464; Cat. NHSM I, p.266;  Van Eeghen-Van der Kellen 143; ; Sabin 31357; 
Howes 415; European Americana  IV, 688/120; TPL 81 (French ed. only). 
 
 

230    HERKENHOFF, Paulo. (Ed.). Brazil and the Dutch 1630-1654. Rio de 
Janeiro, Geraldo Jordão Pereira, 1999. Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 
numerous coloured illustrations. 327 pp. - Beautifully illustrated book with 
interesting contributions; with Dutch translation.  € 95,00 
 
 

231    HERSKOVITS, Melville J. & Frances S. Rebel destiny among the bush 
negroes of Dutch Guiana. (Evanston, 1934). Reprint. Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 
(1960). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 15 plates. XVII,366 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

232    HEYERDAHL, Thor. American Indians in the Pacific. The theory behind the 
Kon-Tiki expedition. Chicago, Rand McNally & Comp., (1953). 4to. Modern cloth. 
With 11 maps and 90 plates. XV,821 pp.  € 95,00 



Thor Heyerdahl (1914-2002), Norwegian ethnologist, zoologist, geographer and 
scientific explorer, proved his theories, which were met with resistance and criticism 
in 1947 on his celebrated 'Kon-Tike' expedition. 'The question to be dealt with in the 
present work is that of the complex origins of the Polynesian people, the easternmost 
islanders of the Pacific' (Introduction). 
 
 

233    HEYLYN, Peter. Cosmography in four books 
containing the chrography and history of the whole 
world: and all the principal kingdoms, provinces, 
seas, and isles thereof. London, printed by A.C. for P. 
Chetwind and A. Seile, 1677. 
Folio. 4 volumes in 1. Folio. Contemporary mottled 
calf. With engraved title-page (London, Anne Seile, 
1669) and 4 double-page maps of the continents. 
(8),303; (222); 230; 154; (46) pp.                 € 3250,00 
 € 3.250,00 
First published in 1652; with armorial bookplate of 
Philip Monoux . - With Appendix on the endeavor to 
discover Terra Australis Incognita, or the Southern 
continent. This curious discourse on Terra Australis 

describes its supposed immense size to be as large as Europe, Asia and Africa (Cox 
II, p.339). The fine maps depict Europe, Asia, Africa and America with California as 
an island. - (Age-browned). 
 
 

234    HIGGINS, Anthony. New Castle Delaware 1651-1939. Boston, Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1939. 4to. Cloth (slipcase dam.). With 47 photographs by Bayard 
Wootten. XVIII,27 pp.   € 65,00 
750 numbered and autographed copies printed. - New Castle, founded by the Dutch, 
captured by the Swedish, retaken by the Dutch, and finally captured by the English, 
was the colonial capital of Delaware until 1776. 
 
 

235    HILDRETH, R(ichard). The white slave: or, memoirs of a fugitive. A story 
of slave life in Virginia, etc. 10th thousand. London, Ingram, Cooke & Co., 1852. 
Original blind-tooled cloth (sl. dam.). With wood-engraved frontispiece, wood-
engraving on title-page and 6 wood-engraved plates. (4),302 pp.  € 95,00 
First English illustrated edition. First published in 1836 with the title: The slave; or, 
memoirs of Archy Moore. 
Sabin 31787; Work p.312. 
 
 

236    HILTON, Christopher. Mayflower. De reis die de wereld veranderde. 
(Zutphen, Walburg Pers, (2005). Boards. With maps and plates (some in colour). 
15,255 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

237    HOEFTE, R. & G. OOSTINDIE. Echo van Eldorado. (Bloemlezing West-
Indische literatuur). Leiden, KITLV, 1996. Wrappers. With plates. 150 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 



238    HOEFTE, Rosemarijn. In place of slavery. A social history of British Indian 
and Javanese laborers in Suriname. Gainesville, University Press of Florida, (1998). 
With illustrations. XII,275 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

239    HOETINK, H. Het patroon van de oude Curaçaose samenleving. Een 
sociologische studie. Met een ten geleide van R.A.J. van Lier. Assen, Van Gorcum & 
Comp., 1958. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 187 pp. - (Anjerpublicaties). € 25,00 
 
 

240    HOFSTADTER, Richard. America at 1750. A social portrait. New York, 
Alfred A. Knopf, 1971. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XVI,293,XIII pp.   € 25,00 
Showing how the American colonies began their development into the first post-
feudal state. 
 
 

241    HOLLAND SOCIETY OF NEW YORK. YEAR BOOK OF THE 
HOLLAND SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, 1887-8. (New York, 1887). Original half 
cloth. With plates. 118 pp.  € 75,00 
 
 

242    HOLLAND-AMERIKA LIJN. Painting depicting the Dutch passengership 
Statendam with text 'Rotterdam-New York.  
 No date, originally printed in Amsterdam by L. van Leer & Co in ca. 1914 after an 
unkown artist.                                                                                                 € 125,00 
Our painting on linen of the famous HAL placard is without the name of the ship. 
This image never became reality, since this ship has never entered HAL service. 51 x 
70 cm. 
See Schip & Affiche. Honderd jaar rederijreclame in Nederland, 23; Nico Guns, 
Holland America Line, p.51.  
 
 

243    L'HONORÉ NABER, S.P. (Hrsg.). Reisebeschreibungen von Deutschen 
Beamten und Kriegsleuten im Dienst der Niederländischen West- und Ost-Indischen 
Kompagnien 1602-1797. Haag, M. Nijhoff, 1930-32. 13 volumes. Original half 
cloth. With plates.  € 475,00 
Voyages ordered by the VOC and the WIC undertaken by German sailors: J.G. 
Aldenburgk (Brasil 1623-1626), J. Verken (the Moluccas 1607-1612), J.J. Merklein 
(Java, China, Japan 1644-1653), J. von der Behr (Java, Persia, Ceylon 1641-1650), 
J.J. Saar (Java, Banda, Ceylon, Persia 1644-1660), J.S. Wurffbain (the Moluccas, 
India 1632-1646), E. Hesse (Sumatra 1680-1683), etc. - A fine set. 
 
 

244    L'HONORÉ NABER, S.P. Piet Heyn en de zilvervloot. Documenten uit het 
archief van den luitenant-admiraal Piet Heyn. Met toelichting en eene 
levensbeschrijving van dien vlootvoogd uitgegeven.  Utrecht, Kemink & Zoon, 
1928. Half cloth. With portrait and folding map. 
CLXXXVII,(1),239,(1),XXXIX,(1),308 pp.   € 35,00 
H.G. - Piet Heyn captured the very rich Spanish Silver Fleet in the Caribbean area in 
1628. 
 
 
 



245    HORST, A.J. van der. Roemloos vergaen. Compendium van verloren gegane 
schepen 1500-1800. Oost-Indische Compagnie, West-Indische Compagnie, 
Groenlandse Compagnie, Kaapvaart, marine, koopvaardij, walvisvaart en visserij. 
Amsterdam, Bataafsche Leeuw, 2011. Wrappers. 351 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

246    HOUVEN VAN OORT, A.J. van der. Het regeerings-reglement van 
Suriname. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1895. Boards. VI,270 pp. - Suriname-Catalogus UB 
Amsterdam 2944b.   € 40,00 
 
 

247    HOWAT, J.K. & N. SPASSKY. (Ed.). 19th-century America. Paintings and 
sculpture. An exhibition in celebration of the hundredth anniversary of the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. Introduction by J.K. Howat and J. Wilmerding. New 
York, The Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1970. 4to. Wrappers. With 201 illustrations 
(several in colours).   € 25,00 
 
 

248    HUGO, Victor. Bug-Jargal, of de opstand 
der slaven van St. Domingo, in het jaar 1791. Naar 
het Fransch. Amsterdam, J.C. van Kesteren, 1830. 
Contemporary half cloth, with paper title label on 
spine. With engraved title-page after H.P. 
Oosterhuis by D. Sluyter. IV,242 pp.           € 295,00 
 € 295,00 
Firts Dutch edition. - Bug-Jargal is a novel by the 
French writer Victor Hugo (1802-1885). First 
published in Paris in 1826. It is a reworked version 
of an earlier short story of the same name published 
in Hugo brothers' magazine Le Conservateur 
littéraire in 1820. The novel follows a friendship 
between the enslaved African prince of the title and 
a French military officer named Leopold 

D'Auverney during the tumultuous early years of the Haitian Revolution. One of the 
most important works of nineteenth-century colonial fiction, and quite possibly the 
most sustained novelistic treatment of the Haitian Revolution by a major European 
author.  
Cf. Sabin 33613-33615 (not the Dutch ed.). 
 
 

249    HULL, William I. William Penn and the Dutch Quaker migration to 
Pennsylvania. (No pl.), 1935. Cloth (small stain on spine). With plates. XIII,445 pp. - 
First edition. - Swarthmore College Monographs on Quaker History.  € 45,00 
 
 

250    HUNGERFORD, James. The old plantagion, and what I gathered there in an 
autumn month. New York, Harper & Brothers, 1859. 
Original embossed cloth (stained; spine damaged). 369 pp.  € 95,00 
First edition. - A novel set in Eastern Maryland in the 1830's. 
Sabin 33833. 
 
 



251    HUNTINGTON, D(avid). An intolerant spirit, hostile to the interests of 
society. A sermon, delivered before his excellency John Brooks, esq. governor, his 
honor William Phillips, esq. lieutenant governor, the honorable council, and the two 
Houses composing the legislature of Massachusetts, on the anniversary election, 
May 29, 1822. Boston, B. Russell, 1822. 
Wrappers. 20 pp. - Shaw & Shoemaker 9079.  € 45,00 
 
 

252    ISRAEL, J., S.B. SCHWARTZ. The expansion of tolerance. Religion in 
Dutch Brazil (1624-1654). Introduction by M. van Groesen. Amsterdam, University 
Press, (2007). Wrappers. With many illustrations. 60 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

253    JANSEN, J.  (Red.). De Lage Landen en de Nieuwe Wereld. Hilversum, 
Verloren, 2005. Wrappers. With illustrations. 175 pp. - (Tijdschrift Werkgroep 
Zeventiende Eeuw).  € 18,00 
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Washington, Government Printing Office, 1923. Cloth. With folding frontispiece, 38 
illustrations and 65 photographic plates. IX,80 pp. - (Smithsonian Institution). € 35,00 
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illustrations. 98 pp. - (National Museum of Canada).  € 30,00 
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DE LA COURONNE DE PORTUGAL.  (Lisbonne), Imprimée dans la Secretairerie 
d'Etat des Affaires du Royaume, (1759). 
Sm.8vo. Wrappers. 16; 12 pp.                                                                     € 225,00 
Bilingual edition: French and Portuguese. - Official decree by the Portuguese king 
Jospeh I of the 3rd of September 1759 in which the Jesuits were expelled from the 
Portuguese colonies.  
 
 

257    JOHNSON, Charles & Patricia SMITH. Africans in America. America's 
journey through slavery. New York, Harcourt Brace & Brothers, (1998). Boards, 
with dust-jacket. With illustrations. XV,494 pp. - A riveting narrative history of 
America, from the landing in Jamestown to the brink of the Civil War.  € 35,00 
 
 

258    JOHNSON, Walter. Soul by soul. Life inside the antebellum slave market. 
Cambridge, Harvard University Press, (2000). Wrappers. (12),283 pp. - On the New 
Orleans slave market.  € 25,00 
 
 

259    JOHNSTON, Mary. Pioneers of the Old South. A chronicle of English 
colonial beginnings. New Haven, Yale University Press, 1918. Decorated cloth gilt, 
top edge gilt. With 9 plates. X,260 pp. - (The Chronicles of America Series; 
Abraham Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

260    JONG, Th.P.M. de. De krimpende horizon van de Hollandse kooplieden. 
Hollands welvaren in het Caribisch zeegebied (1780-1830). Assen, Gorcum & 
Comp., 1966. Bound. (10),352 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 



261    JONGE, J. de. Licht en duisternis. De Surinaamse schilder Leo Glans 1911-
1980. Samenstelling oeuvrecatalogus Colette Henriëtte. Voorwoord Marc Simon. 
Enschede, KIT, 2005. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 368 illustrations (several in 
colours). 176 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

262    JORDAAN, Han. Slavernij & vrijheid op Curaçao. De dynamiek van een 
achttiende-eeuws Atlantisch handelsknooppunt. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2013. 
Boards. 320 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

263    JUAN, Jorge & Antonio de 
ULLOA. Historische reisbeschryving 
van geheel Zuid-America; gedaan op 
bevel des konings van Spanje. Goes, 
Jacobus Huysman, 1771-72. 
2 volumes. 4to. Contemporary 
mottled calf, spines gilt, with 
morocco title-labels to spines (2 
hinges sl. damaged but strongly 
holding). With title-pages printed in 
red and black, engraved allegorical 
frontispiece, 11 engraved plates (6 

folding) and 14 folding maps and plans by  H. Vinkeles, J. van Schley, and J. van 
Jagen. (8),XXIV,428; VIII,IV,406 pp.  € 2.250,00 
 
First Dutch edition, with new and improved plates and maps; first published in 
Spanish in Madrid in 1748 Relacion historica del viage a la America meridional. - 
The most comprehensive 18th century account of South America giving the results 
of the scientific expedition by a group of leading European scientists. Primary source 
for the history of Peru, Chile, Ecuador and Colombia. This voyage arose out of the 
desire of the French government. Members of the Academy of Sciences, under the 
leadership of Charles-Marie de la Condamine, together with two of the most 
scientific officers of the Spanish navy, Antonio de Ulloa (1716-1795)  and Jorge 
Juan y Santacilla (1713-1773), 'carried on a series of operations of unexampled 
difficulty and encountered hardships and sufferings which demanded the strength of 
the strongest constitutions and the energy of minds stimulated by a love of science' 
(Cox II, p.275).  'Juan and Ulloa's Travels may be selected as the most entertaining 
and satisfactory work of its kind' (Sabin 36813). - A very fine copy. 
Tiele 1120; Cat. NHSM I, p.281; Muller, America, 826; Sabin 36804; Howgego 
p.559. 
 
 

264    JUDA, M(arcus). Vierde open brief aan allen die belang stellen in de 
toekomst van Suriname. Amsterdam, P.M. van der Made, 1870. 
Original printed wrappers. 16 pp.  € 30,00 
The three preceding letters on Surinam were published in 1869. 
Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 3248. 
 
 



265    JUET, Robert. Henry Hudson's reize onder Nederlandsche vlag van 
Amsterdam naar Nova Zembla en terug naar Dartmouth in Engeland, 1609. Volgens 
het journaal van Robert Huet uitgegeven door S.P. l'Honoré Naber. 's Gravenhage, 
Martinus Nijhoff, 1921. Cloth. With 3 plates and 4 maps. LXXIX,137 pp.  € 135,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging XIX. - The Englishman Henry Hudson, sailing under the 
Dutch flag, discovered the river named after him in 1609. English and Dutch text. 
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November 1609. Introduction by J.T. Cunningham. Edited by R.M. Lunny. Newark, 
The New Jersey Historical Society, 1959. Wrappers. With map. X,37 pp.  € 25,00 
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Amsterdam, 1952. 4to. Wrappers. XI,207 pp. - Privately printed. - (pp. 139/140 in 
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Company, 1943. Original pictorial cloth. With drawings by Tilden Landry and 
photographic illustrations. VIII,340 pp. - With autograph dedication by the author. 
  € 35,00 
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patterns in flux. Foreword by H. Hoetink. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1969. 
Boards. (10),84 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

271    KEARTON, Cherry. Photographing wild life across the world. London, J.W. 
Arrowsmith, (1923). 
Original green cloth gilt (sl. soiled). With 48 photographic plates. 319 pp.  € 35,00 
A fine work of wildlife photography in Borneo, East and South Africa, India, Canada 
and the American Rockies. 
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1957 & de orale literatuur. (Breda, De Geus, 2003). Large 8vo. 2 volumes. Boards, 
in slipcase. With numerous illustrations. 1396 pp. - Standard work.  € 95,00 
 
 

273    KENNEY, Alice P. The Gansevoorts of Albany. Dutch patricians in the 
Upper Hudson Valley. (Syracuse, Syracuse University Press, 1969). Cloth, with 
dust-jacket. With illustrations. XXVI,322 pp.   € 25,00 
Spanning three centuries, the family's history in America began in the mid 1600's 
and ended in 1913, including the novelist Herman Melville. 
 
 

274    KHAN, Jamal. Public management. The Eastern Caribbean experience. 2nd 
edition. Dordrecht, KITLV, 1987. Wrappers. VIII,348 pp. - (Caribbean Series). - On 
Antigua, Dominica, Grenada, Montserrat, St. Kitts-Nevis, St. Lucia and St. Vincent.  
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275    KLEIN, Eugen. SURINAME. 
PARAMARIBO. (Paramaribo), Eugen Klein, (ca. 
1900). 
Sm.8vo. Original decorated cloth (spine discoloured). 
Leporello with 16 mounted photographs depicting 
views in Paramaribo with letterpress captions. 
                                                                        € 275,00 
 'Beginning in the late 1890's Karl Fredrich Ludwig 
Eugen Klein (1869-1927), Domineestraat C 46, 
became one of the main producers of photographs 
and postcards in Surinam in the first quarter of the 
20th century. His widow Louisa Schrader and their 
children continued the business until the Second 
World War' (Photography in Surinam 1839-1939, p. 

91). The fine photographs depict: Gouvernementshotel, Waterkant, Overdekte markt 
aan de Waterkant, Gravenstraat, Heerenstraat, Saramaccastraat, 
Gouvernementsplein, Groote Combé-Koloniaal Museum, Fort Zeelandia-
Buitensocieteit, Bocht van de Suriname rivier, In den Gouvernementspalmentuin, 
Steenbakkerystraat, Hoogduitsch Israelit. Synagoge, Postkantoor-Groote Combé, 
Maagdenstaat and Chineezen societeit 
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 € 20,00 
'It journeys through five centuries of economic and social development, emphasizing 
such areas as the slave-run plantation economy'. 
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1982. 4to. Stiff wrappers. With 301 illustrations (several in colours). 358 pp. - 
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van marineofficier Dirk Hendrik Kolff (1761-1835). Ingeleid en bezorgd door V.A.J. 
Klooster en D.H.A. Kolff. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2011. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 
With illustrations (some in colours). 222 pp.  € 30,00 



Linschoten-Vereeniging CX. - Narrative of the naval officer Dirk Hendrik Kolff 
referring to his years in the Dutch East Indies, Malaysia, Ceylon, Smyrna and 
Suriname. 
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van slavernij in Suriname. Leiden, KITLV, 1997. 8vo. Wrappers. With many 
illustrations (several in colours). 184 pp. - Important reference work on images of 
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passengership. With text Koniglich Hollandischer Lloyd Amsterdam. Nach Süd 
Amerika. No date, originally printed in Leiden in ca. 1934 after James Greig. € 125,00 
Our painting on linen of the famous Koninklijke Hollandsche Lloyd placard is 
without date. Ca. 68 x 51 cm. 
Not in Schip & Affiche. Honderd jaar rederijreclame in Nederland.   
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284    KREEKEL, Willem & Q.M.R. VERHUELL. De reis van Z.M. De Vlieg, 
commandant Willem Kreekel, naar Brazilië, 1807-1808. Uitgegeven door H.J. de 
Graaf. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1975-76. 2 volumes. Cloth. With folding 
map and 10 coloured plates.  € 60,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging LXXVI-LXXVII. - Volume I. Het journaal van W. Kreekel en 
de herinneringen aan deze reis door J. Chrétien Baud; Volume II. Q.M.R. Verhuell. 
Mijn eerste zeereis. 
 
 

285    KREIDER, H.J. The beginnings of Lutheranism in New York (under Dutch 
rules). Written for the United Lutheran Synod of New York in connection with its 
celebration of the three hundredth anniversary of the oldest Lutheran Church in 
America. Foreword by Fr.R. Knubel. New York, 1949. Wrappers. With plates. IX,76 
pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

286    KRELL, Peter. Clarkstown, Rockland County. Clarkstown Bicentennial 
Commission, 1989. 8vo. Wrappers. With illustrations. 436 pp.   € 75,00 
Clarkstown was formed from Haverstraw on March 18, 1791, other names used: 
Strawtown, Quasbec, the Dutch Factory, Moosetown, Goosetown, Snedeker's 
Landing, Slaughter's Landing, Mount Moor, and Clarksville. 
 
 

287    KREMPEL, L. (Ed.). Frans Post (1612-1680). Maler des Verlorenen 
Paradieses. Painter of Paradise Lost. Pintor do paraiso perdido. Mit Beiträgen von E. 
Bujok, M. Galindo, L. Krempel, B. & P. Corrêa do Lago, H. van Nederveen 
Meerkerk, D.M. Teixeira und einem Vorwort von Chr. Dercon. (München, Michael 
Imhof, 2006). Oblong 8vo. Pictorial boards. With many illustrations and plates 
(several in colours). 167 pp.  € 95,00 
 



 

288    KUHN, F.A. Beschouwing van den toestand 
der Surinaamsche plantagieslaven. Eene 
oeconomisch-geneeskundige bijdrage tot 
verbetering deszelven. Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke, 
1828. 
Original decorated boards (spine skilfully rep.). 
With engraved title-page with oval view by D. 
Veelwaard, folding table and 3 lithographed plans 
for a hospital (2 folding). VIII,138 pp.       € 950,00 
 € 950,00 
First edition. - 'Ziekenhuizen op de plantage 
bestonden al sinds de achttiende eeuw, maar daar 
moet men zich niet veel van voorstellen. De 
bedompte, veel te krappe en vaak bouwvallige 
gebouwtjes stonden koud op de grond en waren 

multifunctioneel, ze dienden bijvoorbeeld ook als magazijn of veestal. In 1828 trok 
de medicus Kuhn van leer tegen dit soort praktijken. Zijn voorstellen ter verbetering, 
onder andere weergegeven in de bijlagen van zijn boek met twee ontwerpen voor 
plantageziekenhuizen van de archirect W.M. de Vroome, werden in de negentiende 
eeuw blijkbaar gedeeltelijk overgenomen, want de situatie verbeterde inderdaad' 
(Kolfin, Van de slavenzweep, p. 72). - Rare observations on the conditions of the 
slaves in Surinam. 
Suriname-Cat. U.B. Amsterdam 3726; Muller, America, p.358; Price, The Guiana 
Maroons, 707; Sabin 38338. 
 
 

289    KUNST, A.J.M. Recht, commercie en kolonialisme in West-Indië vanaf de 
zestiende tot in de negentiende eeuw. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1981. Cloth. 374 pp. 
  € 35,00 
 
 

290    KUYPER, Jacob. Atlas van Nederland en de overzeesche bezittingen. 
Zwolle, W.E.J. Tjeenk Willink, 1903-1906. 
Folio. Original green cloth with gilt lettering on front cover. With 16 double-page 
coloured lithographed maps by Tresling & Co.  € 275,00 
Fine coloured maps of the Netherlands and the Dutch East- and West Indies. - A nice 
copy. - Koeman Kuyp.  
 
 

291    LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galaup de. Voyage autour du monde .. rédigé 
par M.L.A. Milet-Mureau. Paris, Plassan, l'an VI - 1798. 
4 volumes + atlas. 8vo and folio. Text volumes contemporary half calf, spines richly 
gilt; atlas volume later half calf. With engraved portrait, allegorical title-page, 34 
folding engraved maps and coastal profiles and 35 engraved views and 
ethnographical or natural history plates. LXVIII,368; 414; 316,(148); 328 pp.   
                                                                                                                     € 12.500,00 
 
Second French edition, first edition in 8vo; first published in Paris in 1797. - La 



Pérouse's (1741 - 1788) expedition was 
one of the most important scientific 
explorations ever undertaken to the 
Pacific and the west coast of North 
America. He led the first French 
expedition to Alaska, and the first non-
Spanish one to California. Many 
important discoveries were made 
including that of the strait between the 
island of Sakhalin and Japan, named 
after La Pérouse. After extensive 
exploration in the Pacific, he arrived in 

Botany Bay on the 24th January 1788. When the Boussole and the Astrolabe sailed 
out of Botany Bay on 10th March 1788 they were never seen again, and this 
disappearance became the greatest maritime mystery of the 18th century. Not until 
39 years later it was established by the sea-captain Dillon that the expedition had 
ended its days on the reef of Vanoriko, one of the Santa Cruz Islands. The folio atlas 
contains magnificent maps of Russian Asia, Japan, the Pacific north-west coast, 
Hawaii, San Francisco and Monterey and the views include a fine series of canoes 
and botanical and ornithological plates. - A fine set of one of the chief French 
exploring efforts of the 18th century. 
Sabin 38960; Hill 973; Howgego L20; Cordier, B.J., col.451; Lada-Mocarski 52; 
Ferguson I, 251; Forbes I, 272; Boucher de la Richarderie I, p.149-154. 
 
 

292    (LABOULAYNE, E.). Paris en Amérique par René Lefebure. 8me édition. 
Paris, Charpentier, 1863. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary half calf. 450 pp.  € 55,00 
First edition published the same year. - Description of the city of Paris in America.  
Sabin 38439. 
 
 

293    LACY, Dan. The Lost Colony. New York, Franklin Watts, 1972. 4to. Boards. 
With plates. 87 pp.  € 18,00 
The Roanoke Colony on Roanoke Island (the Lost Colony) in Dare County, present-
day North Carolina, United States, was a late-16th-century attempt by Queen 
Elizabeth I to establish a permanent English settlement.  
 
 

294    LAET, Johannes de. Suiker, verfhout & tabak. Het Braziliaanse handboek 
van Johannes de Laet, 1637. Bezorgd en ingeleid door B.N. Teensma. Zutphen, 
Walburg Pers, 2009. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 22 maps and plates. 190 pp. € 30,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging CVIII. - Handbook for the Dutch sailors and colonizers in 
Dutch-Brazil. 
 
 

295    LAET, Johannes de. Iaerlyck verhael van de verrichtinghen der 
geoctroyeerde West-Indische Compagnie in derthien boecken (1624-1636). 
Uitgegeven door S.P. l'Honoré Naber en J.C.M. Warnsinck. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 
Nijhoff, 1931-37. 4 volumes. Cloth. With 5 portraits and 23 maps and plates. € 245,00 



Linschoten-Vereeniging XXXIV, XXXV, XXXVII, XL. - Yearly record of the 
proceedings of the WIC from 1624 to 1636, when the WIC showed its greatest 
activity, i.a. the attacks on the Spanish silver convoys, the establishment of Dutch 
settlements in Brazil and on Curaçao. 
 
 

296    LAMMENS, Adriaan François. Bedenkingen bij het lezen van het artikel: 
Koloniën, voorkomende in het 7de deel der bijdragen tot de huishouding van staat 
van G.K. Grave van Hogendorp. Amsterdam, G.S. Leeneman van der Kroe, 1824. 
Wrappers. 45 pp.   € 95,00 
Dealing with Suriname. - Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 3834. 
 
 

297    LAMUR, C. The American takeover. Industrial emergence and Alcoa's 
expansion in Guyana and Suriname 1914-1921. Dordrecht, KITLV, 1985. Wrappers. 
With plates. VI,209 pp. - (Caribbean Series).  € 20,00 
 
 

298    LANS, W.H. Bijdrage tot de kennis der kolonie Suriname. 's Gravenhage, 
Nederlandsche Maatschappij van Schoone Kunsten, 1842. 
Original printed green wrappers with wood-engravings on sides (spine rep.). With 
several nice wood-engravings. IV,195,(10) pp.  € 225,00 
Original edition. - Contributions to the knowledge of Surinam; several chapters 
dealing with slavery. 'In 1842 gaf Lans in een kleine en decoratief bedoelde 
illustratie in zijn boek Bijdragen tot de kennis der kolonie Suriname het zware werk 
tussen het manshoge suikerriet weer als een middagje schoffelen in de moestuin' 
(Kolfin, Van de slavenzweep en de muze, p.70). - (Some foxing). 
Tiele 642; Sabin, 38932; Muller, America, 3058; Suriname-Catalogus UB 
Amsterdam 3878; Work p.268. 
 
 

299    LAVEILLE, E. Le P. de Smet. Apotre des Peaux-rouges (1801-1873). 
Introduction par Godefroid Kurth. 4me édition. Louvain, Éditions du Museum 
Lessianum, 1928. Wrappers. With folding map. XIV,480 pp.   € 30,00 
Pieter Jan de Smet (1801-1873) was a Belgian Jesuit missionary to North America. 
 
 

300    LAWRENCE, William. Life of Amos A. Lawrence. With extracts from his 
diary and correspondence. (Edited) by his son. Boston, New York, Houghton, 1888. 
Original cloth, top edge gilt. With steel-engraved portrait. X,289 pp.  € 75,00 
Including an account of the first regiment of negroes that had ever been raised in the 
Northern States. - (Library stamps). 
 
 

301    LEACH, Maria. (Ed.). Dictionary of folklore, mythology and legend. New 
York, Funk & Wagnalls Company, (1949-50). 2 volumes. Original cloth, with dust-
jackets. X,1196 pp.  € 150,00 
'Here you will find the folklore of animals, birds, plants, insects, stones and stars, of 
foods and cures, magic charms and spells. You will get some insight into the vast 
body of Negro folklore, of which the well-known animal stories of Uncle Remus are 
only a small part of a remarkable large and diversified body'. - A valuable reference 
book. 
 
 



302    LEWIS, Matthew Gregory. Journal of a West India proprietor, kept during a 
residence in the island of Jamaica. London, J. Murray, 1834. 
Later half morocco. 408 pp.  € 225,00 
First edition. - Account of two journeys in Jamaica in 1815 - 1817, published 
posthumously. The author died on the voyage homewards from the West Indies, in 
1818. 'An interesting document dealing with the state of the island after the abolition 
of the slave trade and before the freeing of the blacks' (Ragatz p.227). - A fine copy 
of one of the best pictures of Caribbean plantation life. 
Sabin 40821; Work p.268. 
 
 

303    LIER, Rudolf Asueer Jacob van. Frontier society. A social analysis of the 
history of Surinam. Den Haag, Martinus Nijhoff, 1971. Cloth. VI,441 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

304    LIER, Rudolf Asueer Jacob van. Ontwikkeling en karakter van de 
Westindische maatschappij. Rede. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1950. Wrappers. 
38 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

305    LIER, Rudolf Asueer Jacob van. Samenleving in een grensgebied. Een 
sociaal-historische studie van de maatschappij in Suriname. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 
Nijhoff, 1949. Wrappers (sl. soiled). 425 pp.   € 45,00 
Thesis. - Important analysis of the social history of Surinam, starting in 1667. 
 
 

306    LINDBLOM, Gerhard. Afrikanische Relikte und Indianische Entlehnungen 
in der Kultur der Buschneger Surinams. Eine vergleichende ethnographische Studie. 
Göteborg, 1924. Modern cloth. 120 pp. With 29 illustrations. 120 pp.  € 95,00 
 
 

307    LINDE, J.M. van der. Jan Willem Kals. Leraar der Hervormden; advocaat 
van Indiaan en neger. (Suriname). Kampen, J.H. Kok, (1987). Boards, with dust-
jacket. With plates. 202 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

308    LINDE, J.M. van der. Het visioen van Herrnhut en het apostolaat der 
Moravische Broeders in Suriname 1735 - 1863. The vision of Herrnhut and the 
apostolate of the Moravian Brethren in Surinam 1735 - 1863. Paramaribo, C. Kersten 
en Co.,1956. Cloth. XV,264 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

309    LOFTHOUSE, J. A thousand miles from a post office or, twenty years' life 
and travel in the Hudson's Bay regions. With a preface by the Archbishop of 
Canterbury. London, Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1922. Original 
green cloth. With folding map and photographic plates. VII,184 pp.  € 65,00 
Account of sledge and canoe trips by a bishop of Keewatin whos visitation included 
the Church of England missions in the southern Hudson Bay regions, 1882-1902. 
 
 

310    LOON, L.G. van. Crumbs from an old Dutch closet. The Dutch dialect of old 
New York. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1938. Wrappers, uncut. 47 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

311    LOTH, W.L. Kaart van Suriname naar de opmetingen van J.F.A. Cateau van 
Rosevelt en J.F.A.E. van Lansberge, aangevuld tot 1898. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 
1899. 



Folding coloured lithographed map by J. 
Wackie, mounted on linen, in original 
printed slipcase. Ca. 122 x 106,5 cm.  
                                                         € 495,00 
Fine map of Suriname, with inset map of the 
Dutch Caribbean. 
Koeman, Suriname, 85. 
 

 

312    LUCAS, Henry S. (Ed.). Dutch immigrant memoirs and related writings. 
Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1955. 2 volumes. Cloth. With plates. (10),514; 
(10),480 pp.  € 65,00 
First edition. - Important records of Dutch and Friesian and Bentheim immigrants 
and their children, starting in 1846. 
 
 

313    LUDWIG, Johann Friedrich. Neueste Nachrichten von Surinam. Als 
Handbuch für Reisende und Beytrag zur Länderkunde, herausgegeben und mit 
Anmerkungen erläutert von Philipp Friedrich Binder. Jena, In der akademischen 
Buchhandlung, 1789. 
Sm.8vo. Modern marbled boards. With folding map of Suriname (reinforced with 
paper). XXXII,260,(8) pp.  € 1.950,00 
 
Rare original description of Suriname. - With library stamp from the Historische 
Geselschaft für die Provinz Pommern on title page. On the first flyleaf seven names 
of members of this society who loaned this copy from the library. 
Sabin 42662; Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 4142; Kempen, Geschiedenis van 
de Surinaamse literatuur, p.255-256, Price, The Guiana Maroons, 845a; no copy in 
the Eutiner Landesbibliothek. 
 
 

314    LYDECKER, William John Fisher. Collection from William John Fisher 
Lydecker, a member of the Holland Society of New York. This part of his research-
library is focused on the genealogies and baptisms of many Dutch families in 
America. Mostly cyclostyled or in reprint. 28 folders.   € 295,00 
 
Contains: Genealogy of his own family Lydecker and the Bertholf (Bartholf) family; 
the Bogart family; Alyea family; the Bergen family; the Sabin family; the Voorhees 
family; Clarkstown Reformed Dutch Church Records. Baptisms from 1795 to 1922, 
together with some marriage records; New York Cemetery (Maple Grove); Records 
of the Tappan Reformed Church; W. Nelson. History of the city of Paterson and the 
County of Passaic New Jersey; etc. 
 
 

315    LYDECKER. Ch.E. Jean Roemer, LL.D. (Amst., 1812- New York 1892, 
professor at the college of the city of New York over 43 years). New York, The Peck 



Press, (1902). Original wrappers (dam.). With photograph of the tombstone. 10 pp.  
 € 18,00 
 
 

316    MACEDO, Joaquim Manoel de. Notions on the chorography of Brazil. 
Translated by H. Le Sage. Leipzig., Brockhaus, 1873. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt (original wrappers preserved). With 7 folding 
tables. 576 pp.  € 125,00 
Written at the request of the Brazilian government for publicity purpose on the 
occasion of the International Fair in Vienna in 1873. 
Borba de Moraes II, p.504. 
 
 

317    MAN A HING, W.L. Rechtdoende: veroordeelt tot de straffe des doods: 
Alphonse Pierre Coutanceau, Rohan (Rohana no. 413/00), Nicodemus Charles 
Apatoe. De drie laatste doodvonissen gewezen door het Hof van Justitie in Suriname 
die tevens zijn geëxecuteerd. Paramaribo, Orchid Books, 1983. Wrappers. 
VI,35,23,34 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

318    MANNING, Samuel. American pictures. Drawn with pen and pencil. 
(London), The Religious Tract Society, (ca. 1876). 
8vo. Original pictorial gilt cloth (discoloured), a.e.g. With many wood-engraved 
illustrations and plates. 224 pp. - A fine illustrated history of the United States. € 95,00 
 
 

319    MARKS, A.F. Male and female and the Afro-Curaçaoan household. The 
Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1976. Wrappers. VII,355 pp. - (VKI).  € 30,00 
 
 

320    MARTIN, Karl. Bericht über eine Reise nach Niederländisch West-Indien 
und darauf gegründete Studien. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1887-1888. 
2 volumes. Original printed wrappers (spine vol. II sl. dam.). With 5 maps and 25 
plates (14 tinted lithographs), and several illustrations. VII,186; VII,238 pp.  € 275,00 
 
Description of Surinam, Aruba, Bonaire, Curaçao and Venezuela, with fine plates. 
Martin 'drang im April 1885 von Paramaribo aus ins Gebiet des oberen Surinam vor, 
begleitet von dem Geometer W.L. Loth; er kam in eine Gegend die bis dahin nur von 
J.F.A. Cateau van Rosevelt ca. 20 Jahre früher, betreten worden war' (Henze III, 
p.383). - Fine copy of the 'Seperatausgabe'. 
Cat. NHSM I, p.264 (the first volume only). 
 
 

321    MAURITS, Johan. Joan Maurits, Prins van Nassau, veldmaarschalk der 
Vereenigde Nederlanden enz. (Amsterdam), Isaak Tirion, (ca. 1750).  
Engraved oval portrait of  count Johan Maurits van Nassau-Siegen (1604-1679), 
governor-general of Dutch Brazil, after a painting by P. Nason, after A. Schouman 
by J. Houbraken. Ca. 17 x 10,5 cm. - Muller, Portretten, 506 I. - (From: Jan 
Wagenaar. Vaderlandsche historie).  € 65,00 
 
 

322    MAURITS, Johan. MAURITS DE BRAZILIAAN. Tentoonstelling 7 april - 
17 mei. 's Gravenhage, Mauritshuis, 1953. Wrappers. With 3 coloured plates, and 39 
illustrations on plates. 72 pp.  € 18,00 
 



 

323    MAX O'RELL. (BLOUET, Leon Paul). John Bull & Co. The great colonial 
branches of the firm: Canada, Australia, New Zealand and South Africa. 20th 
thousand. London, Frederick Warne & Co., 1894. 
Original pictorial cloth (top of spine sl. dam.). With many illustrations. XX,322 pp.  
 € 40,00 
First edition published in the same year. - 'A witty and humerous, but caustically 
written account of the principal British colonies' (Mendelssohn I, p.141).  
Ferguson 7154; NZNB B1050. 
 
 

324    McCONNELL, S.D. History of the American episcopal church from the 
planting of the colonies to the end of the civil war. London, Sampson, 1891. Original 
cloth. XIV,392 pp.  € 75,00 
 
 

325    McGOVERN, William Montgomery. Jungle paths and Inca ruins. The 
record of an expedition. London, Hutchinson & Co., (1928). Original blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt (sl. soiled). With folding coloured map and 24 photographic 
plates. 381 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

326    MEAD, Spencer P. Ye historie of ye town of Greenwich, County of Fairfield 
and State of Connecticut. With genealogical notes. New York, The Knickerbocker 
Press, 1911. Reprint. New York, Harbor Hill Books, 1979. Cloth, with dust-jacket 
(wrinkled). With illustrations. XII,768 pp.   € 55,00 
The first settlement of the town was made in 1640 by agents for the New Haven 
Colony, including also some Dutch and English settlers. 
 
 

327    MEDENDORP, Clazien. Kijkkasten uit Suriname. De diorama's van Gerrit 
Schouten. Met bijdragen van Eveline Sint Nicolaas. Amsterdam, KIT, 2008. 4to. 
Wrappers. With numerous coloured illustrations. 119 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

328    MEDENDORP, Clazien. Licht en luimen, of W.E.H. Winkels, tekenaar in 
Suriname in de 19e eeuw. Paramaribo, Stichting Surinaams Museum, 1994. 
Wrappers. With illustrations. 49 pp.   € 15,00 
 
 

329    MEEL, P. How to get to know the Caribbean. A fact-finder. 2nd, revised 
edition. Leiden, KITLV, 1988. Wrappers. With illustrations. 109 pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

330    MEETEREN, N. van. Volkskunde van Curaçao. (1947). Reprint. Amsterdam, 
S. Emmering, 1977. Wrappers. With plates. 248 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

331    MEIDEN, G.W. van der. Betwist bestuur. Een eeuw strijd om de macht in 
Suriname 1651-1753. (Amsterdam, Bataafsche Leeuw, 1987). Boards. With plates. 
163 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

332    MEILINK-ROELOFSZ, M.A.P. (Ed.). Dutch authors on West Indian 
history. A historiographical selection. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1982. 
Wrappers. VIII,384 pp. 
  € 35,00 



Contributions by M.A.P. Meilink-Roelofsz, R. Bijlsma, W.S. Unger, J.M. van 
Winter, W.J. Hoboken, J.G. van Dillen, L. Knappert, etc. 
 
 

333    MELLO, Evaldo Cabral de. De Braziliaanse affaire. Portugal, de Republiek 
der Verenigde Nederlanden en Noord-Oost-Brazilië, 1641-1669. Vertaling van de 
derde herziene en vermeerderde druk C. Barel. (Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2005). 
Wrappers. 222 pp.  € 25,00 
Dutch translation of O Négocio do Brasil, Portugal, os Paises Baixos e o Nordeste, 
1641-1669. 
 
 

334    MENKMAN, W.R. De Nederlanders in het Caraibische zeegebied waarin 
vervat de geschiedenis der Nederlandsche Antillen. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 
1942. Half cloth. With folding map and plates. XII,291 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

335    MENKMAN, W.R. De West-Indische compagnie. Amsterdam, P.N. van 
Kampen & Zoon, 1947. Half cloth. With folding map and 11 plates. 186 pp. - 
(Patria).  € 20,00 
 
 

336    MEXICO. Nieuw Mexico. (Amsterdam, Petrus Conradi & Harlingen, V. van 
der Plaats, 1787). 
Engraving depicting a birds-eye-view of new Mexico city. Ca. 17,5 x 26 cm. - 
(From: Nederlandsche reizen). - (Folds rep.).  € 65,00 
 
 

337    MEXICO. Oud Mexico. (Amsterdam, Petrus Conradi & Harlingen, V. van der 
Plaats, 1787). 
Engraving depicting a birds-eye-view of old Mexico city. Ca. 17,5 x 26 cm. - (From: 
Nederlandsche reizen). - (Folds rep.).  € 65,00 
 
 

338    MEYER, Joseph. Meyer's Universum, 
oder Abbildung und Beschreibung des 
sehenswerthesten und merkwürdigsten der 
Natur und Kunst auf der gantzen Erde. 
Redaction & Text von Friedrich Hofmannn. 
Band 19. Hildburghausen und New York, 
Bibliographischen Institut, 1857. 
Oblong 8vo. Contemporary half calf. With 
steelengraved title-page and 46 (of 48) steel-
engraved views.                                 € 375,00 € 375,00 
Fine views of Paris, München, Dresden, 

Mount Jefferson, Mississippi, Missouri, Hudson, New York, Boston, Washington, 
Cuba, Jerusalem, etc. - (Few blank margins sl. waterstained) 
Andres p.169. 
 
 

339    MEYNEN, Emil. Bibliography on German settlements in colonial North 
America. Especially on the Pennsylvania Germans and their descendants 1683-1933. 
Bibliographie des Deutschtums der kolonialzeitlichen Einwanderung in 
Nordamerika. Insbesondere der Pynnsylvanien-Deutschen und ihrer Nachkommen 



1683-1933. Leipzig, Otto Harrassowitz, 1937. Wrappers. XXXVI,636 pp.  € 75,00 
 

 

340    MIDDELBURGSCHE COMMERCIE 
COMPAGNIE. (MCC). Regulement van de 
Commercie Compagnie, der stad Middelburg in 
Zeeland.  (Middelburg, 1721). 
Folio. With MCC laurel wreath on title-page.  Old 
wrappers. 33 pp.                                             € 675,00 
 € 675,00 
The Middelburgsche Commercie Compagnie (MCC) 
was a Dutch trading company established in 1720 in 
the Zeeland capital of Middelburg, Netherlands. 
After the monopoly of the Dutch West India 
Company for the Atlantic slave trade was abolished 
in 1730, the MCC became the principal Dutch slave 
trading company.The company was eventually 

liquidated in 1889. 
Bound with: EXTRACT uyt de resolutien van dato 20 February 1728, en 12 January 
1729 genomen by de Heeren Hooftparticipanten in de Compagnie van Commercie. 6 
pp. - VERGADERINGE van directeuren en hooftparticipanten der Commercie 
Compagnie op 12 January anno 1729. 4 pp. - EXTRACT uit het verbaal van de 
Vergadering van Commissarissen en Hoofd-participanten van de Commercie-
Compagnie, gehouden op den 8 Maart 1842. 16 pp. - Rare. 
See Ruud Paesie, Geschiedenis van de MCC, p.31-32. 
 
 

341    (MIDDELGEEST, Simon van). Tweede noot-wendiger discours ofte 
vertooch aan alle lant-lievende/ van de participanten der Oost-Indische Compagnie/ 
tegens bewinthebbers. (Door YMANT ADAMS). In't jaar een-en-twintich, der 
onghedane rekeninge. (No pl., 1622). 
4to. Later half calf. (96) pp.  € 495,00 
Vehement pamphlet against the directors of the Dutch East India Company (VOC); 
also relating to the Dutch West India Company (WIC). - Fine. 
Landwehr, VOC, 887; Knuttel 3350; Asher 78; Muller, America, 444; European 
Americana II, p.211. 
 
 

342    MIDDLETON, Richard. Colonial America. A history, 1607-1760. 
Cambridge, Oxford, Blackwell, (1993). Wrappers. With many maps and illustrations. 
VII,443 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

343    MIGNE. (Ed.). Dictionnaire des missions catholiques, par Lacroix & Etienne 
de Djunkovskoy. Paris, J.P. Migne, 1863-1864. 
2 volumes. 8vo. Contemporary half calf.  € 225,00 
Encyclopédie Théologique, tome 59-60. - Volume I contains biographical sketches, 
volume II essays on the mission all over the world. 
 
 
 



344    MILTON, William Fitzwilliam & Walter Butler CHEADLE. The North-
West passage by land. Being the narrative of an expedition from the Atlantic to the 
Pacific, undertaken with the view of exploration a route across the continent to 
British Columbia through British territory, by one of the northern passes in the 
Rocky Mountains. London, Cassell, Petter, and Galpin, (1867). 
Original green pictorial cloth gilt, spine lettered in gilt. With folding map and 8 
engraved plates. XXIV,394 pp.  € 175,00 
Seventh edition, first published in 1865. - 'A lively narrative of a sporting trip from 
England across Canada and return from British Columbia by sea, June, 1862 - 
March, 1864. This work achieved considerable popularity and drew attention to the 
agricultural, and mining possibilities of the Canadian West' (TPL 4340). - A fine 
copy. 
Sabin 24631; Wagner & Camp 420. 
 
 

345    MITCHELL, Donald G. American lands and letters. Leather-stocking to 
Poe's 'Raven'. New York., Charles Scribner's Sons, 1899. 
Original decorated cloth, top edge gilt. With numerous illustrations and portraits. 
XXIV,412 pp.  € 60,00 
First edition. - 'This record begins with times when the wrathy independence of 
General Jackson made itself heard in Congressional corridors and when young ears 
were listening eagerly for new foot-falls of the brave 'Leather-Stocking' in the paths 
of American woods; and it closes with the lugubrious and memorable notes of the 
Raven of Poe' (Preface). 
 
 

346    MOENS, Petronella. Aardenburg of de onbekende volksplanting in Zuid-
Amerika. Roman. Inleiding en bewerking door Ans Veltman-van den Bos en Jan de 
Vet. Amsterdam, University Press, 2001. Wrappers. 137 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

347    MOLENGRAAFF-GERLINGS, C. Johan Maurits van Nassau en de korte 
bloeitijd van Hollansch-Brazilië 1636-1644. ('s Gravenhage, Mauritshuis, 1934). 
Oblong 8vo. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 12 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

348    MONTGOMERY, James. The West Indies, and other poems. 4th edition. 
London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1814. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt (corner front board sl. damaged). 
(6),II,160 pp.  € 175,00 
First published in Boston in 1810. - Written to commemorate the abolition of the 
slave trade. The title piece sketches the history of the islands, the misery of the 
blacks, the work of the missionaries and abolitionists, and the ending of the traffic 
which was to mark the beginning of an era of general better feeling, understanding 
and happiness for all (Ragatz p.530). - James Montgomery (1771-1854) was a 
British editor, hymnwriter and poet. -  (Two blank margins cut away). 
Hogg 4301; Work p.309; Sabin 50146; Afro-Americana 6748.  
 
 

349    MOOIJWEER, Marianne. De Amerikaanse droom van Frederik van Eeden. 
Amsterdam, Bataafsche Leeuw, 1996. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 328 



pp.   € 18,00 
Van Eeden started in 1911 in North Carolina the Van Eeden Colony. 
 
 

350    MOORE, William V. Indian wars of the United States, from the discovery to 
the present time, with accounts of the origin, manners, superstitions, etc. of the 
aborigines. Philadelphia, J.B. Smith & Co, (ca. 1850). 
Original embossed cloth gilt (faded; hinges damaged). With hand-coloured 
frontispiece and title-page, 6 hand-coloured wood-engravings, 84 wood-engravings 
and several letter-illuminations. 328 pp.  € 225,00 
First published in Philadelphia in 1840. - John Frost is the real name of the author. 
'This is the first work of its prolific author, if such a term can be applied to a 
notorious pilferer' (Sabin 26039). - (Foxed; last leaf rep.). 
 
 

351    MORGAN, Lewis H. Report to the 
Regents of the University, upon the articles 
furnished the The Indian Collection. Albany, 
1850. 
Later half cloth (original printed frontwrapper 
mounted). With woodcut illustrations and 18 
coloured lithographed plates (1 folding). (34) pp.  
                                                                  € 295,00 € 295,00 
Published in: Third annual report of the Regents 
of the University, on the condition of the State 
Cabinet of natural history, and the historical and 
antiquarian collection. - With fine coloured plates 
depicting Indian dresses. 
 

 

352    MORISON, Samuel Eliot. The European discovery of America. The northern 
voyages A.D. 500-1600. New York, Oxford University Press, 1971. Cloth, with 
dust-jacket. With many illustrations. XVIII,712 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

353    MORRISON, T., A. BROWN, A. ROSE. (Ed.). Lizzie (Elizabeth Hessel, 
1870-1899). A Victorian lady's Amazon adventure (in Bolivia). (London, BBC, 
1986). Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations (some in 
colours). 160 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

354    MORSE, Sidney E. Premium questions on slavery, each admitting of a yes or 
no answer; addressed to the editors of the New York Independent and New York 
Evangelist. New York, Harper & Brothers, 1860. 
Original printed wrappers. 30 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

355    MULLER, Frederik. Catalogue of books, maps, plates on America, and of a 
remarkable collection of early voyages .. presenting an essay towards a Dutch-
American bibliography. (Amst., 1872-75). Reprint. With subject- and personal 



names index by G.J. Brouwer. Amsterdam, Nico Israel, 1966. 3 volumes in 1. Cloth. 
With facsimiles. 640 pp. - Important reference work.  € 45,00 
 
 

356    MUNRO, William Bennett. Crusaders of New France. A chronicle of the 
Fleur-de-Lis in the wilderness. New Haven, Yale University Press, 1918. Decorated 
cloth gilt, top edge gilt. With 8 plates. XII,237 pp. - (The Chronicles of America 
Series; Abraham Lincoln edition).  € 25,00 
 
 

357    MURAT, Achille. Brieven over de zeden en 
staatkunde der Vereenigde Staten van Noord-
Amerika. Uit het Fransch. Zalt-Bommel, J. Noman 
en Zoon, 1834. 
2 volumes. Contemporary half cloth (rebound). With 
2 engraved title-pages with nice illustration after H.P. 
Oosterhuis by W. van Senus. XVI,173; 177 pp.  
                                                                        € 275,00 € 275,00 
First Dutch edition of  Esquisse morale et politique 
des États-Unis de l'Amérique du Nord, Paris 1832. - 
In ten letters to Count Thibaudeau the author praises 
American institutions, even slavery, but is critical of 
the wide-spread religious hypocrisy. - (Sl. stained). 
Muller, America, p.111; Sabin 51411; Howes 899; 

Afro-Americana 6919 (English ed.); not in Tiele nor Cat. NHSM. 
 
 

358    MURPHY, Henry Cruse. Anthology of New Netherland or translations from 
the early Dutch poets of New York with memoirs of their lives. N.Y, 1865. Reprint. 
Amsterdam, Nico Israel, 1966. Cloth. With frontispiece portrait, view of the 
residence of Nicasius de Sillé, New Utrecht and 2 lvs of facsimiles. 209 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

359    MURRIN, Mary R. (Ed.). Religion in New Jersey life before the civil war. 
Papers presented at the 14th Annual New Jersey History Symposium, 1982. Trenton, 
New Jersey Historical Commission, 1985. Wrappers. 107 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

360    NEDERVEEN MEERKERK, H. van. Recife. The rise of a 17th-century 
trade city from a cultural-historical perspective. Assen, Van Gorcum, 1989. 8vo. 
Wrappers. With coloured plate and many illustrations. VIII,437 pp.  € 85,00 
 
 

361    NETSCHER, A(driaan) D(avid) van der GON. Beschouwing van het op 
den 25e october 1858, aan de Tweede Kamer der Staten-Generaal voorgesteld 
ontwerp van wet ter afschaffing der slavernij in Suriname, voornamelijk ter 
aanwijzing der noodzakelijkheid om eene gelijktijdige en voldoende immigratie door 
wetsbepalingen mogelijk te maken en te verzekeren. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders 
Belinfante, 1859. Original printed wrappers. 50 pp.                                       € 225,00 
 
Van der Gon Netscher (1811-97), a coffee and sugar planter in the West Indies, 
published several pamphlets concerning slavery in Surinam. His reflection of 



October 25 1858 addressed to the States General was published a few years before 
the abolition of slavery in the Netherlands (1862). - (Small library stamp on title-
page). 
Sabin 52348; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2281 
 
 

362    NETSCHER, Adriaan David van der GON. De opheffing van de slavernij 
en de toekomst van Nederlandsch West-Indie. October 1862. 's Gravenhage, 
Gebroeders Belinfante, 1862. Original printed wrappers. 37 pp.           € 225,00 
 (With small library stamp on title-page). 
Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2288; not in Sabin. 
 
 

363    NETSCHER, Adriaan David van der GON. Werking van de wet tot 
opheffing der slavernij in de Nederlandsche West-Indische koloniën, en middelen 
om Suriname van verder verval te redden. November 1866. 's Gravenhage, 
Gebroeders Belinfante, 1866. Modern wrappers. 52 pp.                         € 225,00 
 With library stamp on title-page of the 'Littéraire Societeit, 's Gravenhage'.  
Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2291; not in Sabin. 
 
 

364    NEW AMSTERDAM YEAR BOOK. Second number. New York, 1898. 
8vo. Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). With portraits. 16 pp. - Includes sketches 
of the careers of the various prominent persons of the past and present times. € 45,00 
 
 

365    NEW AMSTERDAM YEAR BOOK. Third number. New York, 1899. 8vo. 
Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). With portraits. 16 pp. - Includes sketches of the 
careers of the various prominent persons of the past and present times.  € 45,00 
 
 

366    NEW NETHERLAND.  - A CATALOGUE OF RARE DUTCH 
PAMPHLETS RELATING TO NEW-NETHERLAND AND TO THE DUTCH 
WEST- AND EAST INDIA COMPANIES AND ITS POSSESSIONS IN 
BRAZIL/ANGOLA/ ETC. (The Hague, 1911). Reprint. Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 
1970. Wrappers. With facsimiles. 42 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

367    NEW YORK.  - OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE GREAT UNION MEETING 
HELD AT THE ACADEMY OF MUSIC, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DECEMBER 19TH, 1859. New York, Davies & Kent, 1859. 
Original printed wrappers. 176 pp.  € 95,00 
The largest meeting ever held in New York in favor of the Constitution and the 
Union. - (Some blank corners dam.). 
 
 

368    NICHOLLS, John. Recollections and reflections, personal and political, as 
connected with public affairs, during the reign of George III. London, James 
Ridgway, 1820. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. VIII,408 pp.  € 75,00 
Recollections of a member of the House of Commons: on the slave trade - on the 
consequences likely to result from the establishment of the United States of America 
- on the British possessions in India. - etc. A second volume was published in 1822. 
Sabin 55186. 
 



 

369    NIEPER, Lic. Friedrich. Die ersten deutschen Auswanderer von Krefeld 
nach Pennsylvanien. Ein Bild aus der religiösen Ideengeschichte des 17. und 18. 
Jahrhunderts. Neukirchen Kreis Moers, (1940). Wrappers. VIII,407 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

370    NIERITZ, Gustave. Les émigrants. 
Narration pour les enfants et leurs amis. 
Paris, Belin-Leprieur et Morizot, (1848). 
Original brown cloth gilt, spine gilt, a.e.g. 
With 8 hand-coloured plates by 
Derancourt. XII,260 pp.                   € 75,00 
 € 75,00 
Juvenile containing the story of a German 
family emigrating to America. After a 
while they went back to Germany. Also 
dealing with the Indians. With fine 

coloured plates. 
Not in Sabin; Gumuchian 4270; Brüggemann 589; Sebass 1361 'erste fransösische 
Ausgabe dieses beliebten Indianengeschichte, schön illustriet'. 
 
 

371    NORTH, Marianne. A vision of Eden. The life and work of Marianne North. 
Preface by J.P.M. Brenan. Foreword by A. Huxley. Biographical note by B.E. Moon. 
Exeter, Webb & Bower, (1980). Boards. With many coloured illustrations. 240 pp.    
                                                                                                                            € 30,00 
The English naturalist Marianne North (1830-1890) visited Canada, the United 
States, Jamaica, Brazil, Japan, Singapore, Borneo and Java, Ceylon, India, etc. 
 
 

372    NOUHUYS, Jan Willem van. De eerste Nederlandsche transatlantische 
stoomvaart in 1827 van Zr.Ms Stoompakket Curaçao. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 
Nijhoff, 1927-51. 2 volumes. Cloth (spine vol. I sl. soiled). With 2 folding maps and 
16 plates. XXVII,186; XLIV,224 pp.  € 65,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging XXIX, LIII. - The S.S. Curaçao sailed from Hellevoetsluis to 
Paramaribo, along the coast of French and Dutch Guiana to Curaçao. 
 
 

373    NOVÁKY, György. Sockersjudare och kompanihandel. Motsättningen mellan 
kapitalistisk produktion och feodal handel under 1600-talet. Uppsala, (1989). 
Wrappers. 92 pp. - (Opuscula Historica Upsaliensia).  € 20,00 
 
 

374    NUNLEY, J.W. & J. BETTELHEIIM. (Ed.). Caribbean festival arts.  Saint 
Lewis, The Saint Lewis Art Museum, (1988). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 161 
coloured illustrations. 218 pp.  € 25,00 
Traces the history, development and significance of carnival, jonkonnu and hosay 
festivals of the Carribean. 
 
 

375    NYACK.  - OLD NYACK. AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORICAL SKETCH OF 
NYACK-ON-THE-HUDSON.  Nyack, 1928. Facsimile edition published in 
commemoration of the centennial of the village of Nyack's incorporation on 



February 27, 1883. Nyack, 1983. Wrappers. With folding plan, illustrations and 
advertisements. 56,(42) pp.   € 25,00 
First published in 1928. Before 1883 Nyack had been governed by Orangetown. 
 
 

376    OLIVEIRA, Euzebio Paulo de. Regioes carboniferas dos Estados do Sul. Rio 
de Janeiro, 1918. - L.F. Gonzaga de Campos. Relatorio apresentado ao Ministro da 
Agricultura, Industria e Commercio anno de 1921. Rio de Janeiro, 1923. Half 
morocco. With folding maps. - Other smaller works on Brazil included.  € 40,00 
 
 

377    OOSTINDIE, G. & E. MADURO. In het land van de overheerser. II 
Antillianen en Surinamers in Nederland, 1634/1667-1954. 2e druk. Dordrecht, 
KITLV, 1986. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations. XI,254 pp.  
  € 20,00 
 
 

378    ORMAN, Richard A. van. The explorers. Nineteenth century expeditions in 
Africa and the American West. Albuquerque, University of New Mexico Press, 
(1984). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. XIII,243 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

379    ORT, J.W.C. Surinaams verhaal. Vestiging van de Hervormde kerk in 
Suriname (1667-1800). Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 
317 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

380    OTTO, Paul. The Dutch-Munsee encounter in America. The struggle for 
sovereignty in the Hudson Valley. New York, Berghahn Books, (2006). Boards. 
With illustrations. XIII,225 pp. - (European Expansion and Global Interaction).  
 € 45,00 
 
 

381    OVERVOORDE, J.C. & P. DE ROO DE LA FAILLE. De gebouwen van 
de Oost-Indische Compagnie en van de West-Indische Compagnie in Nederland. 
Utrecht, A. Oosthoek, 1928. 4to. Boards. With 90 photographic illustrations. 191 pp. 
  € 45,00 
 
 

382    PAESIE, Ruud. Geschiedenis van de MCC (Middelburgse Commercie 
Compagnie). Opkomst, bloei en ondergang. Zutphen, De Walburg Pers, 2014. 4to. 
Picorial boards. With many coloured illustrations. 208 pp.   € 30,00 
Fine illustrated standard work on the Middelburgse Commercie Compagnie, founded 
in 1720. Especially known for the trans-Atlantic slavetrade. 
 
 

383    PAESIE, Ruud. Voor zilver en Zeeuws belang. De rampzalige Zuidzee-
expeditie van de Middelburgse Commercie Compagnie, 1724-1727. Bezorgd en 
ingeleid. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2012. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 
239 pp.   € 30,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging CXI. - Account of the disastrous South Sea-expedition by 
Hubregt Kempe and  his stay in South America. 
 
 

384    PAGE, Thomas Nelson. In ole Virginia or Marse Chan and other stories. New 
York, Charles Scribner's Sons, 1891. 
Original decorated cloth (extremities of spine sl. dam.). (8),230,(8) pp.   € 75,00 



Written in the dialect of the blacks of Eastern Virginia. 
 

 

385    PAIEWONSKY, Isidor. Eyewitness accounts of slavery in the Danish West 
Indies also graphic tales of other happenings on ships and plantations. New York, 
Fordham University Press, 1989. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 
IX,166 pp. - Signed by the author.  € 35,00 
 
 

386    PAINE, Thomas. Rechten van den mensch, of de 
aanval van den heer Burke op de Fransche omwenteling 
beantwoord. (Uit het Engelsch vertaald). 3e druk. 
Amsterdam, H. Brongers, 1793. 
Modern wrappers. (2),214 pp.                             € 125,00 € 125,00 
 
First Dutch edition was published in 1791. - Thomas 
Paine (1737-1809) was an English and American 
political activist, philosopher, political theorist and 
revolutionary. As the author of the two most influential 
pamphlets at the start of the American Revolution, he 
inspired the rebels in 1776 to declare independence from 
Britain. Paine became engrossed in the ongoing French 

Revolution that began in 1789. He visited France in 1790. Meanwhile conservative 
intellectual Edmund Burke launched a counterrevolutionary blast against the French 
Revolution, entitled Reflections on the Revolution in France (1790); it strongly 
appealed to the landed class and sold 30,000 copies. Paine set out to refute it in his 
Rights of Man (1791). This Rights of Man can be seen for what it is: the textbook of 
radical thought and the clearest of all expositions of the basic principles of 
democracy. (PMM 241). -  (Stamps on title and last leaf). 
 
 

387    PALMER, Colin A. Human cargoes. The British slave trade to Spanish 
America, 1700-1739. Urbana, University of Illinois Press, (1981). Wrappers. 
XV,184 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

388    PANIAGUA, Manuel Jorreto é Isidoro Martinez SANZ. Guia Colombina, 
aceptada oficialmente por la junta del centenario. Madrid, Enrique Rubinos, 1892. 
Half cloth. With illustrations. 102 pp. - On Christopher Columbus (1451-1506). € 40,00 
 
 

389    PARAMARIBO. - Vue de la rade et de la ville de Paramaribo. 
 (Paris, 1798). 
Engraved view of Paramaribo with ships in the foreground, by Tardieu l'ainé. Ca. 16 
x 41,5 cm.  € 395,00 
From the French edition of John Gabriel Stedman's Narrative, of a five years' 
expedition, against the revolted negroes of Surinam. - Fine panoramic view of 
Paramaribo with ships in the roadstead. 
 
 

390    PARKER BRIENEN, Rebecca. Visions of savage paradise. Albert Eckhout, 
court painter in colonial Dutch Brazil. Amsterdam, University Press, (2006). 



Wrappers. With 17 coloured plates and 72 illustrations. 288 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

391    PARKER, Joel. An address before the citizens of Cambridge, October 1, 
1856. Cambridge, James Munroe and Comp., 1856. 
Original printed wrappers (spine dam.). 92 pp.  € 75,00 
Non-extension of slavery and constitutional representation. 
 
 

392    PARRY, William Edward. 
Journal of a voyage for the discovery of a 
North-West passage from the Atlantic to 
the Pacific; performed in the years 1819-
20, in his majesty's ships Hecla and 
Griper. With an appendix, containing the 
scientific and other observations. 2nd 
edition. London, John Murray, 1821. 
4to. Later half calf with old boards, spine 
gilt with black title-label. With 6 
engraved charts (4 folding), 5 

lithographed profils and 9 aquatint plates by W. Westall after Beechey. 
(8),XXIX,310,CLXXIX pp.  € 1.450,00 
 
First edition published the same year. - The first (and most succesful) of Parry's four 
voyages under his own command. By August 1, 1819, Sir William Edward Parry 
(1790-1855) had managed to sail westward completely through Lancaster Sound, 
establishing that it was actually a strait. He then made the European discovery of 
Barrow Street, which he named after Sir John Barrow. Continuing westward, he 
reached the south coast of a large island he named Melville Island after Lord 
Melville. Parry and his men had sailed west of the 110th meridian of longitude, half 
the distance of the Northwest Passage, and thereby won a prize of £ 5.000, which 
Parliament had offered as an incentive for the discovery of the Northwest Passage. - 
(Some spotting and foxing as usual). - Fine. 
Arctic Bibl. 13145; Hill 1311; Sabin 58860; Stam, Books on ice, p.24. 
 
 

393    (PEABODY, E.). Slavery in the United States: its evils, alleviations, and 
remedies. Reprinted from the North American Review, Oct. 1851. Boston, Charles 
C. Little and James Brown, 1851. 
Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). 36 pp. - Sabin 59364.  € 75,00 
 
 

394    PEREIRA DA COSTA, F.A. Dicionário biográfico de Pernambucanos 
célebres. Recife, 1982. Wrappers. VIII,804,VI pp. - First published in 1882.  € 45,00 
 
 

395    PERRET, Robert. La géographie de Terre-Neuve. Préface de Marcel Dubois. 
Paris, E. Guilmoto, 1913. Original printed wrappers, uncut. With maps and plates. 
VI,372 pp.  € 65,00 
Dealing with Newfoundland. - O'Dea 1568: 'A scholarly treatise'. 
 
 



396    PERRIER, Edmond. Les principaux types des êtres vivants des cinq parties 
du monde. Atlas. Paris, Jouvet et Cie, 1882. 
Folio. Half cloth. With 15 double-page plates, with several wood-engravings on each 
leaf, depicting various groups of the population of the world. - (Atlas only).  € 65,00 
 
 

397    PESKIN, Lawrence A. Captives and countrymen. Barbary slavery and the 
American public, 1785-1816. Baltimore, The John Hopkins University Press, (2009). 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. IX,256 pp.   € 35,00 
'In the late 18th and early 19th centuries the Barbary States capured and held for 
ranson nearly five hundred American sailors'. 
 
 

398    PHILIPPI, Ferdinand. 
Geschichte des Freistaats von St. 
Domingo, (Hayti). Dresden, Hischer, 
1826-27. 
3 volumes in 2. Sm.8vo. Original 
boards, with morocco labels to spines . 
(6),106; (4),148; (4),208 pp.      € 175,00 
 € 175,00 
First edition; with armorial bookplate. - 
An objective account of the slave 
insurrection and the early days of Haïti. 
One of the first German books on the 

subject. - A fine copy. - Sabin 62550. 
 
 

399    PHILLIPS, Wendell. Speeches, lectures, and letters. Boston, Lothrop, Lee & 
Shepard Co., (1891). 
2 volumes. Original green cloth. With 2 frontispiece portraits. VI,562; VIII,476 pp. 
  € 225,00 
Wendell Phillips had sufficient income to abandon his law practice and devote his 
life to fighting for social justice. His career reached its apogee when he entered full 
swing into the abolitionist crusade. Red-headed, utterly fearless, Phillips is said to 
have possessed 'a mind like a Gatling gun' raking his hearers with his sallies. 
Unquestionable one of the greatest orators of his time, a man with a golden voice. To 
hear Phillips speak was to hear thunder threatening to darken a bright summer day. A 
great favorite of abolitionists everywhere. (Blockson, A commented bibliography of 
one hundred and one influential books by and about people of African descent 
(1556-1982), 36). Phillips was called 'the voice of the abolitionist movement' 
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Chicago, The University of Chicago Press, (1942). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 
plates. XXVIII,392 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

401    PIETERSE, Wilhelmina C. Inventory of the archives of the Holland Land 
Company. Including the related Amsterdam companies and negotiations dealing with 
the purchase of land and state funds in the United States of America 1789-1869. 



Amsterdam, Municipal Archives, 1976. Pictorial wrappers. With 10 maps. 75 pp.  
  € 20,00 
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international journal edited by The Leyden Pilgrim Fathers Society and by The 
Trustees of the William the Silent Fund. No.1. Leyden, E.J. Brill, 1922. Original 
printed wrappers. 96 pp.   € 25,00 
Proceedings of the first Annual Meeting of the Leyden Pilgrim Fathers Society. 
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opstandelingen en andere Bosnegers van Oost-Suriname, 1986-1988. (Utrecht, 
1988). Wrappers. With illustrations. 127 pp. - (BSA).  € 18,00 
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en volk. 's Gravenhage, W. van Hoeve, 1950. 4to. Cloth. With many photographs. 64 
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druk. 's Gravenhage, W. van Hoeve, 1951. 4to. Cloth gilt, with dust-jacket. With 
many photohraphic plates by the author. 64,199 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

406    POLL, Willem van de. Suriname. Foto's en tekst. Paramaribo, N.V. 
Varekamp & Co., (1959). Boards. With many photohraphic plates by the author. 
27,96 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

407    POPE, Katherine. Hawaii, the rainbow land. New York, Thomas Y. Crowell, 
(1924). Cloth. With 16 photographic plates. XIII,364 pp.  € 25,00 
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United States relations with the Hispanic world. New York, Basic Books, (1971). 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. X,210 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

409    PRAAG, Juda van. Art. 6 van het reglement op het beleid der regeering in de 
kolonie Suriname. Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 1887. Original printed wrappers 
(spine rep.). 96 pp. - (Thesis). - Suriname-Catalogus U.B. Amsterdam 5289.  € 45,00 
 
 

410    PRAAG, S(emuel) van. Een immigratie-fonds voor Suriname. Amsterdam, 
1879. Original printed wrappers (spine sl.dam.). 60 pp. - Suriname-Catalogus U.B. 
Amsterdam 5291.  € 30,00 
 
 

411    PRESCOTT, William Hickling. History of the conquest of Peru; with a 
preliminary view of the civilization of the Incas. New and revised edition, with the 
author's latest corrections and additions. Edited by John Foster Kirk. London, George 
Routledge and Sons, (ca. 1874). 
2 volumes. Original brown cloth, with gilt coat of arms on front, spines lettered in 
gilt. With map, facsimile and 2 portraits. XXIX,469; XIII,473 pp.  € 125,00 
A famous popularisation of one of the great adventure stories, and a celebrated work 
of literature of the Spanish conquest of the Incan empire. - Sabin 65274.  
 
 



412    PREVOST, 
Antoine François. 
Histoire generale des 
voyages ou nouvelle 
collection de toutes les 
relations de voyages par 
mer et par terre, qui ont 
été publiées jusqu'à 
présent dans les 
différentes langues de 
toutes les nations 
connues. (Avec) Suite. 
Paris, Didot, 1749-1770. 
76 volumes. Sm.8vo. 
Contemporary mottled 
calf, spines richly gilt in 

compartments, red morocco labels on spines. With engraved portrait, 242 folding 
maps and plans, and 353 engraved views and plates (146 folding).  € 15.000,00 
 
'An important and scarce collection, which includes accounts of all principal early 
Australian voyages, such as Saavedra, Gaetano, Torres, Mendaña, Quiròs, and the 
Nodals, as well as an account of the discovery of Australia by the Dutch, early 
voyages to New Guinea and the Palau Islands, and Roggeveen's voyage to Terres 
Australes. African voyages includes the eraly Portuguese and English voyages to 
West Africa and the Cape of Good Hope, with a general account of the Dutch at the 
Cape. Pacific voyages include those of Magellan, Schouten and Le Maire, Drake, 
Sarmiento, Cavendish, Spilbergen, Narbough, Rogers, Cowley, Frézier, and Anson. 
Particularly full accounts are given of the Dutch and the French voyages to the East 
Indies, voyages to China, and the British East India Company's voyages to India and 
Ceylon' (Hill 1391). 
 'Cet ouvrage, véritable encyclopédie, est la base indispensable de toute bibliothèque 
américaine. Outre le grand nombre de relations, voyages, documents, etc., qu'il 
renferme sur les deux Amériques, on le recherche encore pour les cartes et les belles 
figures, plans de villes, vues, types d'Indiens, etc. Cette édition, d'un format 
commode, est recherchées Elle est ornéee de plusieurs centaines de cartes, et de 
planches repliées (Chadenat 2111). - A very attractive set of one of the finest 
collections of travel accounts. 
Cf. Tiele 103; Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.108; Landwehr, VOC, 265; Sabin 65403; Boucher 
de la Richarderie I, p.92-94; Cox I, p.33. 
 
 

413    PRICE, Sally & Richard. De kunst van de Marrons. Culturele vitaliteit in de 
Afrikaanse diaspora. Amsterdam, KIT, (1999). Boards. With numerous illustrations. 
375 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 



414    PROULX, Jean-Baptiste. En route pour la Baie d'Hudson. Tours, Alfred 
mame et Fils, 1893. 
Original decorated boards, gilt (spine ends sl. dam.), a.e.g. With woodengraved 
portrait and 19 fine woodengraved plates. 157,(1) pp.  € 75,00 
Fine illustrated account of a trip on the Abitibi river to Hudson's Bay, with details on 
the Eskimos. - (Some foxing). 
 
 

415    (PRUDHOMME, Louis). Reise nach Guiana und Cayenne, nebst einer 
Uebersicht der ältern dahin gemachten reisen und neuern Nachrichten von diesem 
Lande, dessen Bewohnern und den vorigen europäischen Colonien, besonders den 
französischeen. Aus dem Französischen. Frankfurt, Anton Pichler, 1799. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary half vellum, with orange morocco title-label to spine. With 
folding map of French Guiana, with inset map of the island of Cayenne and plan of 
the city, and engraved plate. VI,(2),296 pp.  € 595,00 
First German edition; with fine bookplate of Gunnar Degelius. - The work gives a 
short historical introduction, a description of the plants and animals of Guiana, the 
customs of the Indians, the European colonies of France, Spain, Portugal and the 
Netherlands and annotations on the languages of the Indians in the neighbourhood of 
Cayenne.  - With fine map. - (Lacks first free endpaper). - A nice copy. 
Cf. Cat. Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 5381; Sabin 66412; The James Ford 
Bell Library P545; Leclerc 1210; Chadenet 671; 
 
 

416    PYTTERSEN Tz., H(endrik). Door een rooden draad verbonden. 
Armverzorging. - Emigratie. - Suriname. Den Haag, M. van der Beek, 1892. 
Original printed wrappers. 57 pp.  € 95,00 
Connection of the system of poor relief, emigration and Suriname. 
Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 5404. 
 
 

417    (QUANDT, Christlieb). Nachricht von Suriname und seinen Einwohnern 
sonderlich den Arawacken, Warauen und Karaiben, von den nüzlichsten Gewächsen 
und Thieren des Landes, den Geschäften der dortigen Missionarien der Brüderunität 
und der Sprache der Arawacken. Görlitz, 1807. Reprint with foreword by H.C. van 
Renselaar. (Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 1968). Cloth. With folding map and two 
plates. XIV,(2),316 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

418    QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Jacob Karel Willem. De vi rationum 
externarum in domesticam Patriae nostrae conditionem, inde a controversia M. 
Britanniae cum coloniis suis Americae-Septentrionalis, usque ad Foedus nostrum 
cum Francia d. 10 Nov. A. 1785. Lugd. Bat., apud J.H. Gebhard et Socios, 1844. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt (top of spine dam.). (8),162,(1) pp.   € 125,00 
Thesis. - Sabin 66947; Muller, America, p.347. 
 
 

419    QUARLES, Benjamin. Lincoln and the negro. New York, Oxford University 
Press, 1962. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With portrait of Lincoln. (10),275 pp.   € 35,00 
'To the American Negro, Abraham Lincoln is the most important figure by far in the 
country's history'. 
 



 

420    QUARLES, Benjamin. The negro in the civil war. (Reprint with a) new 
introduction by William S. McFeely. (New York, Da Capo, 1989). Wrappers. 
XVIII,(1),379 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

421    RADERS, R.F. van. Memorie aan den koning, ingediend den 3 julij 1852, 
door den generaal-majoor R.F. Baron van Raders, rakende zijn bekomen ontslag als 
gouverneur der kolonie Suriname, benevens de daartoe behoorende Bijlagen. 2e 
druk. (Met:) Vervolg der Bijlagen. 's Gravenhage, Erven Doorman, 1852-53. 
2 volumes in 1. Original printed green wrappers (spine dam). 40,III,52; VI,185 pp. 
  € 175,00 
Original edition. - With autograph presentation inscription by the author. - 
Memorandum, with supplement, to the king, submitted on July 3rd 1852 concerning 
his dismissal as governor from Surinam. 
Sabin 67412; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 5442. 
 
 

422    RAESLY, Ellis Lawrence. Portrait of New Netherland. Port Washington, Ira 
J. Friedman, (1965). Cloth. (8),370 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

423    RAMOS, Arthur. Die Negerkulturen in der neuen Welt. Übersetzt und 
eingeleitet von Richard Katz. Erlenbach, Eugen Rentsch, (1947). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With photographic plates. 203 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

424    RAVENEAU DE LUSSAN. Journal du 
voyage fait a la Mer de Sud, avec les flibustiers de 
l'Amerique en 1684. & années suivantes. 2e 
edition (= 3e edition). Paris, la veuve de Jean Bapt. 
Coignard et Jean Baptiste Coignard fils, 1693. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf, spine  ribbed and 
richly gilt with red morocco title-label to spine 
(spine ends dam., lower part of hinges splitting but 
firmly holding). With woodcut printer's mark on 
title-page. (16),448,(1) pp.                       € 1250,00 € 1.250,00 
 
Third edition, first published in Paris in 1689. - 'A 
rare and charming book. Raveneau de Lussan, a 
young Frenchman who whished to see the world, 
sailed from France for San Domingue in 1679. His 

indebtedness led him to join the buccaneers in search of his fortune. .. Raveneau 
spent several months raiding in the West Indies, and several years raiding the Pacific 
coast between Guatemala and Chile. He details both the romantic and the bleak sides 
of the buccaneering profession, interwoven with colorful descriptions of the natives 
of the regions and a clear picture of the Spanish colonies on the Pacific' (Hill 1423). - 
(Final leaves waterstained in outer margin). 
Sabin 67985; European Americana 693/142; Leclerc 487; Cox II, p.270: A very 
famous and entertaining work. 
 
 



425    REDPATH, James. The roving editor, or talks with slaves in the Southern 
States. Edited by J.R. McKivigan. (N.pl.), The Pennsylvania State University Press, 
(1996). Wrappers. XXVI,356 pp.   € 30,00 
Including a number of autobiographical narratives by former slaves. 
 
 
 

426    REDPATH, James. The public life of Capt. John Brown, with an auto-
biography of his childhood and youth. Boston, Thayer and Eldridge, 1860. 
Original cloth. With steel-engraved portrait and 2 wood-engraved plates. 407,(1) pp.  
 € 65,00 
John Brown was committed to jail and hanged 'for feloniously conspiring with each 
other, and other persons unknown, to make an abolition insurrection and open war 
against the Commonwealth of Virginia' and for the additional crimes of murder and 
'conspiring with slaves to rebel and to make insurrection'. John Brown was the most 
passionate and violent American abolitionist of his time. - (Waterstained 
throughout). 
Sabin 68528; Finkelman p.188-196. 
 
 

427    REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH OF NEW YORK.  - THE 
CONSTITUTION OF THE REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH OF NORTH 
AMERICA; with an appendix, containing formularies for the use of the churches 
together with the rules and orders for the government of the General Synod. The 
catechism, arcticles of faith, canons of the synod of Dordrecht, and lithurgy. 
Philadelphia, G.W. Mentz & Son, 1840.  
Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf (hinges dam.). 131 pp.  € 85,00 
The confession of faith, liturgy, and canons, including rules of the church 
government and articles explaining the discipline and government of the Reformed 
Dutch Church of North America. 
 
 

428    REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH OF NEW YORK. YEAR BOOK (58th) 
OF THE (COLLEGIATE) REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. New York, 1937. Original printed wrappers. With 4 plates.  € 60,00 
 
 

429    REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH OF NEW YORK. YEAR BOOK (68th) 
OF THE (COLLEGIATE) REFORMED PROTESTANT DUTCH CHURCH OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. New York, 1947. Original printed wrappers. With 1 
plate.  € 60,00 
 
 

430    REINDERS FOLMER-van PROOIJEN, Corrie. Van goederenhandel naar 
slavenhandel. De Middelburgse Commercie Compagnie 1720-1755. Middelburg, 
Koninklijk Zeeuws Genootschap, 2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 222 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

431    REITSMA, E. Maria Sibylla Merian & dochters. Vrouwenlevens tussen kunst 
en wetenschap. Met medewerking van S. Ulenberg. Zwolle, Waanders, 2008. 4to. 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 160 coloured illustrations. 263 p.  € 45,00 
 
 



432    RENGGER, J.R. &  M. LONGCHAMPS. The reign of Doctor Joseph 
Gaspard Roderick de Francia, in Paraguay; being an account of a six years' residence 
in that republic, from July, 1819 - to May, 1825. Translated from the French. 
London, Thomas Hurst, 1827. 
Later half cloth. XVI,208 pp.  € 195,00 
First edition. - History of the dictator Francia of Paraguay, written by two Swiss 
doctors who where forced to remain six years in Paraguay. Francia (1766-1840) was 
the first leader of Paraguay following its independence from Spain from 1814 to 
1840. - (Library stamp on title-page). - Rare. 
Sabin 69615; Leclerc 1294 (French ed.). 
 
 

433    RÉVILLE, Albert. Lectures on the origin and growth of religion as illustrated 
by the native religions of Mexico and Peru. London, Williams and Norgate, 1884. 
Original cloth. X,256 pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

434    RICARD, Robert. La 'conquête spirituelle' du Mexique. Essai sur l'apostolat 
et les méthodes missionnaires des Ordres Mendiants en Nouvelle-Espagne de 1523-
24 à 1572. Paris, Institut d'Ethnologie, 1933. Original cloth. With folding map and 
21 plates. XIX,404 pp.  € 75,00 
 
 

435    RICE, C. Duncan. The rise and fall of black slavery.  London, The 
Macmillan Press, 1975. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 16 plates. XIII,427 pp.   € 25,00 
Covers the history of black slavery, the slave trade and the abolition. 
 
 

436    RIDDER, J. Herman de. Een levensteeken 
op een doodenveld. Schoonhoven, S.E. van Nooten, 
1857. 
Original embossed brown cloth, lettered in gilt 
(extremtities of spine sl. dam.). With engraved 
pictorial title-page by W. Steelink. 189 pp.   € 275,00 
 € 275,00 
Original edition. - 'Naar genre en inhoud duidelijk 
geïnspireerd door Van Hoëvell is Een levensteken op 
een doodenveld (1857) door de remonstrantse 
predikant Jan Herman de Ridder (1816-1886). Het 
boek begint als een fictioneel stuk proza dat op 
levendige wijze historische fuguren als de 
marronleiders Baron, Jolicoeur en Boni, de Zweedse 

officier Dahlberg en de Schotse officier Stedman ten tonele voert. Enkele 
essayistische bespiegelingen hebben het proza al afgewisseld, als met hoofdstuk V 
een vertoog over de slavernij begint, compleet met voetnoten. Met hoofdstuk VII 
verkrijgt het boek geheel het karakter van een reisverslag .. (vervolgens) verandert 
het boek opnieuw van karakter en wordt het een geschiedenis van de 
bosnegerzending der Evangelische Broedergemeente' (Van Kempen, Surinaamse 
literatuur, p. 319-320). On slavery, rebels, Moravian Brethren, etc. in Surinam. - 
Scarce. - Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 5678. 



 

437    RIJKENS, R. Rijko. Rijkens' schoolatlas van Nederland en zijne bezittingen. 
5e, verbeterde en vermeerderde druk. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1879. 
Folio. Contemporary half cloth (spine sl. dam.). With 21 double-page coloured 
lithographed maps by v.d. Weijer.  € 275,00 
First published in 1872. - Fine coloured maps of the Netherlands and the Dutch East- 
and West Indies. 
Koeman Rijk A6. 
 
 

438    RITCHIE, George Thomas. A list of Lincolniana in the Library of Congress. 
Washington, Government Printing Office, 1903. 8vo. Original cloth. 75 pp.  € 40,00 
Part I: Writings of Abraham Lincoln; Part II: Writings relating to Abraham Lincoln. 
 
 

439    RIVET, Paul & Georges de CRÉQUI-MONTFORT. Bibliographie des 
langues Aymará et Kicua (1540-1955). Paris, Institut d'Ethnologie, 1951-56. 4 
volumes. 8vo. Original printed wrappers, uncut. With maps and illustrations. 
XLII,499; 655; 782; 955 pp.   € 225,00 
Aymara and Quechua are native American languages spoken by the people of the 
Andes. 
 
 

440    ROBERTSON, William. Geschiedenis van America. Uit het Engelsch 
vertaald. Amsterdam, Yntema en Tieboel, 1778. 
4 volumes. Contemporary half roan (rubbed). With folding engraved plate and 3 (of 
4) folding engraved maps.  € 225,00 
First Dutch edition, first published in London in 1777: The history of America. - 'A 
popular work which was reprinted several times and translated into many languages. 
.. Its vivid descriptions and philosophical disquisitions on aboriginal society 
captivated the literary world, while the outbreak of the American War lent the book 
pertinent public interest..' (Cox II, p.150). A fifth volume was published in 1801 
containing a translation of Books IX and X (the history of Virginia and New 
England). 
Cat. NHSM I, p.552 (English ed.); not in Tiele; Muller, America, 1369; Sabin 71999. 
 
 

441    (ROBINSON, Tancred). (Ed.). An account of 
several late voyages and discoveries ... To which are 
added, a large introduction and supplement, 
containing short abstracts of other voyages into those 
parts, and brief descriptions of them. London, D. 
Brown, J. Round, W. Innys, T. Ward, 1711. 
Contemporary panelled calf, rebacked with the 
original spine laid down, spine ribbed and gilt, with 
red morocco title-label. With 3 large folding 
engraved maps (2 small tears rep.) and 19 engraved 
plates (7 folding). XXIX,(7),223,(1) pp.     € 5250,00 € 5.250,00 
 
Second edition; first published in London in 1694; 



with armorial bookplate and 2 blind-tooled stamps. 'This second edition is preferred 
because it has the chart of the western and southern oceans, which was not included 
in the first edition and additional text relating to Greenland and to whales and 
whaling' (Hill p.525). - Containing I. John NARBROUGH's passage in the 
Batchelour through the Strait of Magellan and into the South Pacific to Chile, which 
was much read by later navigators. II. One of the earliest English accounts of Abel 
Janszoon TASMAN's voyage of 1642 from Batavia, during which he discovered 
Tasmania and New Zealand and visited Tonga and Fiji; based upon the account by 
Dirk Rembrantszoon van Nierop (Amsterdam 1674); III. Captains John WOOD and 
William FLAES, in the ships Speedwel and Prosperous, explored the Northeast 
Passage and visited Novaya Zembla. IV. The narrative of Friedrich MARTEN's , 
here first translated into English, was the first book on a voyage to Spitsbergen and 
Greenland, undertaken for whaling purposes. The editor of this work is believed to 
be Sir Tancred Robinson. In his lengthy introduction, he speaks of explorations 
towards the South Terra Incognita, suggets that the Dutch had made great discoveries 
there which they had never divulged, and also speaks of Ferdinand Magellan, Pedro 
Fernãndes de Quirõs, Sir Francis Drake, and others who had sailed the South Seas 
(Hill p.524). - A wealth of travel-accounts. - A fine copy.  
Hill 1475; European Americana V, 711/183; Sabin 72186; Cox I, p.8 
 
 

442    RODSCHIED, Ernst Karl. Medizinische und chirurgische Bemerkungen 
über das Klima, die Lebensweise und Krankheiten der Einwohner der hollaendischen 
Kolonie Rio Essequebo. Frankfurt, Jäger, 1796. 
Sm.8vo. Original boards. XII,320 pp.  € 1.495,00 
First edition. - Rare early work on climate, topography and deseases in the Dutch 
colony of Essequebo, Guyana. With ample chapters on native's customs.  - (Age-
browned). 
Suriname-Catalogus U.B. Amsterdam 5714; Sabin 72571; Muller, America, 567; no 
copy in Eutiner Landesbibliothek. 
 
 

443    RODWAY, James. In the Guiana forest. Studies of nature in relation to the 
struggle for life. With an introduction by Grant Allen. New York, Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1894. 
Original green cloth, spine gilt, a.e.g. With frontispiece and 15 photographic plates. 
XXIII,242 pp.  € 95,00 
From the contents: The forest; The man of the forest; The animals of the forest; 
Interdependence of plants and animals; The struggle for life; On the rivers and 
creeks; Up in the trees; In the swamp; On the sand-reef and mountains; On the sea-
shore; In the tropical gardens; etc. 
 
 

444    ROOS, P(aul) F(rançois). Surinaamsche mengelpoëzy. Amsterdam, H. 
Gartman en P.J. Uylenbroek, 1804. 
4to. Contemporary scored calf, with black morocco title-label on spine. With 
engraved title with nice vignette by R. Vinkeles. VIII,318 pp.  € 950,00 
First edition. - One of the very few poetical descriptions of life in Dutch Guiana. The 



poems are about slavery, plantations, the land and the people. Including a poem on 
the death of George Washington. Paul François Roos (1751-1805), the first poet of 
Surinam, was director of the plantation De jonge Byekorf near the Commewijneriver. 
- Some blank margins waterstained, otherwise a very good copy on thick paper with 
wide margins. 
Muller, America, p.171; Sabin 73101; Van Kempen p.286-289; Suriname- Catalogus 
U.B. Amsterdam 5786. 
 
 

445    ROSE, Roger G. Hawaiï: the royal isles. With an introductory essay by 
Adrienne L. Kaeppler. Honolulu, Bishop Museum Press, (1980). 4to. Wrappers. 
With 370 photographic illustrations (65 in colours) by S. Joel. XII,223 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

446    ROSS, John. Narrative of a 
second voyage in search of a north-
west passage, and of a residence in the 
Arctic regions during the years 1829, 
1830, 1831, 1832, 1833. Including the 
reports of James Clark Ross and the 
discovery of the northern magnetic 
pole. (With:) Appendix to the narrative 
.. London, A.W. Webster, 1835. 
2 volumes. 4to. Later blue cloth with 
original title-label to spines. With 
portrait of John Ross, 6 maps and 

charts (1 folding) and 43 lithographed and mezzotint plates (19 in colours). 
XXXIII,740; XII,120,CXLIV,CII pp.  € 1.800,00 
 
First edition. - Sir John Ross (1777-1856) set out in 1826 with the small paddle-
steamer the Victory, after the failure of his voyage in 1821. He spent the years 1829-
1833 in the far northwest. He successfully waethered repeated Arctic winters and 
systematically accumulated a wealth of scientific data and reached the North 
Magnetic Pole in 1831.The Victory was crushed in the ice and Ross and his men 
were rescued by a whaler, the Isabella, in August 1833 at Lancaster Sound, after a 
terrible trek South. The introduction contains a chronological summary of previous 
explorations in search of a Northwest Passage. - Rare subscriber's copy with the 
Appendix. 
Abbey, Travel, 636; Sabin 73381; Arctic Bibl. 14866; Stam, Books on ice, p.22; Hill 
1490. 
 
 

447    ROUX DE ROCHELLE, (Jean Baptiste Gaspard). Etats-Unis d'Amérique. 
Paris, Firmin Didot Frères, 1837. 
Contemporary half calf (rubbed). With folding map and 96 steel-engravings. 400 pp. 
  € 175,00 
L'Univers. - Views of Philadelphia, Boston, New York, Washington, etc. - (Foxed). - 
Sabin 73516. 
 
 



448    ROY, Pierre Georges. Les monuments commémoratifs de la province de 
Québec. Québec, Ls-A. Proulx, 1923. 2 volumes. Wrappers, uncut. With numerous 
plates. 357; 360 pp. - Publié par la Commission des Monuments Historiques de la 
Province de Québec.  € 95,00 
 
 

449    RUBY, Robert H. & John A. BROWN. Indian slavery in the Pacific 
Northwest. With a foreword by Jay Miller. Washington, The Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1993.Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 336 pp.   € 75,00 
Northwest Historical Series. - 'A unique window into the societies living on the 
Pacific Coast in the 18th and 19th century'. 
 
 
 

450    RUEMPOL, E. 'De Halve Maen' en de Hudson-Fulton feesten te New York. 
Amsterdam, Schelte & Holkema, (1907). 4to. Wrappers. With illustrations. (20) pp.  
 € 20,00 
 
 

451    RUSSELL-WOOD, A.J.R. Fidalgos and philanthropists. The Santa Casa da 
Misericórdia of Bahia, 1550-1755. London, Macmillan, 1968. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With plates. XVI,429 pp.  € 25,00 
'This book is much more than the history of an institution. It is a comprehensive 
social and economic history of the colonial capital of Portuguese America between 
1549 and 1763'. 
 
 

452    RUYTER, Michiel Adriaansz. de. De reis van Michiel Adriaanszoon de 
Ruyter in 1664-1665. Uitgegeven door P. Verhoog en L. Koelmans. 's Gravenhage, 
Martinus Nijhoff, 1961. Cloth. With 8 plates and 9 maps. XVIII,364 pp.  € 55,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging LXII. - De Ruyter visited West-Africa and the Caribbean. 
 
 

453    SACHSE, Julius Friedrich. Justus Falckner (1672-1723) mystic and scholar. 
Devout pietist in Germany, hermit on the Wissahickon, missionary on the Hudson. A 
bi-centennial memorial. Philadelphia, 1903. Original cloth, top edge gilt, uncut. With 
plates and illustrations. 141 pp. - 500 numbered copies printed for the author. € 95,00 
 
 

454    SAHAGUN, Bernardino de. Gliederung des alt-aztekischen Volks in 
Familie, Stand und Beruf. Aus dem aztekischen Urtext übersetzt und erläutert von L. 
Schultze Jena. Stuttgart, W. Kohlhammer, 1952. 8vo. Wrappers. With 4 plates. 
X,336 pp.  € 75,00 
Quellenwerke zur alten Geschichte Amerikas. - Aztec tex with German translation. 
 
 

455    SAHAGUN, Bernardino de. Wahrsagerei, Himmelskunde und Kalender der 
alten Azteken. Aus dem aztekischen Urtext übersetzt und erläutert von L. Schultze 
Jena. Stuttgart, W. Kohlhammer, 1950. 8vo. Wrappers. With 4 plates. XIII,400 pp. - 
(Quellenwerke zur alten Geschichte Amerikas).  € 95,00 
 
 

456    SAILING LETTERS JOURNAAL. - Smeekbede van een oude slavin en 
andere verhalen uit de West (in brieven van17/18de-eeuwse  
Nederlanders). Redactie E. van der Doe, P.J. Moree & D.J. Tang. Met medewerking 



van Peter de Bode. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2009. Boards. With illustrations. 142 pp.  
- Prize papers from the National Archives in London.  € 20,00 
 
 

457    SANTAREM, (Manuel Francisco de Barros). Recherches historiques, 
critiques et bibliographiques sur Améric Vespuce et ses voyages. Paris, Arthus-
Bertrand, (1842). 
Old wrappers, uncut. XVI,284 pp.  € 275,00 
On Amerigo Vespucci (1451-1512) a Florentine navigator and adventurer. 'The 
pretensions which have been put forward in favor of the discoveries of Vespucius in 
America are severely criticised in this work' (Sabin 76850). - (Some foxing). 
 
 
 

458    SAUER, Carl Ortwin. Sixteenth century North America. The land and the 
people as seen by the Europeans. Berkeley, University of California Press, 1971. 
Boards, with dust-jacket. With maps. XII,319 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

459    SCHEMERING REELFS, Chr. Het Surinaamsche regerings-reglement van 
1865. Amsterdam, C. van Helden, 1867. Original printed wrappers. 102 pp. - 
(Thesis). - Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 5944.  € 45,00 
 
 

460    SCHILTKAMP, Jacob Adriaan. De geschiedenis van het notariaat in het 
octrooigebied van de West-Indische Compagnie (voor Suriname en de Nederlandse 
Antillen tot het jaar 1964). 's Gravenhage, v/h H.L. Smits, 1964. Cloth. With map. 
XVI,388 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

461    SCHOLTE, Leonora R. Een vreemdelinge in een vreemd land (H.P. Scholte 
in Pella). Met een inleiding van Rudolf van Reest. Goes, Oosterbaan & Le Cointre, 
1960. Boards. With illustrations. 191 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

462    SCHREUDER, E. & E. KOLFIN. (Ed.). Black is beautiful. Rubens tot 
Dumas. Zwolle, Waanders, 2008. Boards. With 131 coloured illustrations. 388 pp.  
  € 35,00 
Exhibtition catalogue with contributions by E. Schreuder, J.M. Massing, E. McGrath, 
E. Kolfin, C. Haarnack, D. Hondius, J. de Raad and A. Martis. A handsome survey 
on the portrayal of black people in the Lowlands between 1330 and 2008. 
 
 

463    SCHULTE NORDHOLT, J.W. & R.P. SWIERENGA. A bilateral 
bicentennial. A history of Dutch-American relations, 1782-1982. Amsterdam, 
Meulenhoff, (1982). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. VIII,279 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

464    SCHULTEN, C.M. Nederlandse expansie in Latijns Amerika. Brazilië: 1624-
1654. Bussum, Fibula-Van Dishoeck, 1968. Boards. With many illustrations. 104 pp.  
 € 15,00 
 
 

465    SCOTT, Kenneth & James A. OWRE. Genealogical data from inventories 
of New York estates 1666-1825. New York, Genealogical and Biographical Society, 
1970. Folio. Wrappers. VIII,220 pp.   € 45,00 
 'It has been attempted to mention in the abstracts all items of genealogical value and 



special attention has been paid to real estate, paintings, gold and silver, jewelry, 
Negro slaves, books and weapons'. 
 
 
 

466    SCOTT, Kenneth. (Ed.). Records of the Chancery Court Province and State 
of New York. Guardianships 1691-1815. New York, The Holland Society of New 
York, (1971). 8vo. Cloth. With plate. X,297 pp.   € 45,00 
'There was wide-spread and continued opposition to the Court of Chancery during 
the colonial period on the ground that personal liberty and property were not subject 
to law but to the conscience of the governor'. 
 
 

467    SELKIRK, ALEXANDER. 
Affecting narrative of the loss of the 
Thames Smack, Captain Craiggy, which, 
though a fatal mistake, was run on the 
Nore Sand, Tuesday, February 8, 1809, 
including the escape of the captain and 
crew in the boat, and the perilous 
situation of four female passengers, 
Captain Johnson, and a private soldier. 
who were inhumanly left behind; 
miraculous preservation of the men, and 
loss of the women. Also the sufferings 

of Alexander Selkirk, who was left on a desolate island, on which the story of 
Robinson Crusoe is founded. London, Thomas Tegg, (1809). 
Sm.8vo. Modern boards. With folding aquatint plate depicting the 'wreck of the 
Thames Smack on the Nore Sand' (mounted; lower margin cut short with loss of the 
text, not of the image). 28 pp.  € 475,00 
Extracted from the collection, Mariner's marvelous Magazine or wonders of the 
ocean, containing narratives of the most noted shipwrecks and disasters at sea. - 
Account of the shipwreck at the mouth of the Thames estuary. The second account 
deals with the Scottish sailor Alexander Selkirk (1676/80-1721) who was left on the 
island of Juan Fernandez September 1704, and lived alone there until he was taken 
off February 13, 1709. His story was the basis for Defoe's Robinson Crusoe. - Rare 
popular edition. 
Huntress 153C; Howgego S80.  
 
 

468    SELYNS, Henricus. RECORDS OF DOMINE HENRICUS SELYNS OF 
NEW YORK 1686-7. With notes and remarks by Garret Abeel written a century 
later 1791-2. New York, The Holland Society of New York, 1916. Original gilt 
leather, top edge gilt, uncut (with stain; spine discoloured). XXVI,83 pp.  € 125,00 
Henricus Selyns was one of the first clergymen of New Netherland. - De luxe 
edition, limited to 250 numbered copies. 
 
 

469    SETUBAL, P. Johan Maurits van Nassau (o principe de Nassau). Historische 
roman uit den tijd der Hollandsche bezetting van Brazilië. Vertaling uit het 



Portugeesch van R. Schreuder en J. Slauerhoff. Amsterdam, Wereldbibliotheek, 
1933. Original cloth. 235 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

470    SHELVOCKE, George. A 
voyage round the world by the way of 
the great South Sea, perform'd in the 
years 1719, 20, 21, 22, in the 
Speedwell of London .. London, J. 
Senex, W. & J. Innys, J. Osborn & T. 
Longman, 1726. 
Old calf (1 hinge skilfully restored). 
With fine engraved vignette on title-
page, folding world map in two 
hemispheres on 2 sheets, and 4 
engraved plates (2 folding). 

(4),XXXII,(4),468 pp.   € 3.950,00 
 
First edition; with armorial bookplate of Thomas Lloyd. - 'Captains Shelvocke and 
Clipperton led a privately financed privateering expedition to attack Spanish 
shipping. Shelvocke gave his superior officer the ship in a stom and proceeded to 
Brazil and thence to the west coast of South America, where in two months he 
sacked Payta, Peru and captured several small prices. His vessel, the Speedwell, was 
wrecked at Juan Fernàndez Island, but a ship was built out of the wreckage, and he 
sailed up the coast to Baja California. After crossing the Pacific via Guam and 
Macao. Shelvocke returned to England, where he was accused of piracy and 
embezzlement, and then acquitted. He soon left fort he Continent a wealthy man. 
Shelvocke wrote this account, in part, as a vindication of his conduct' (Hill p.554). 
'From the Brazilian aspect, Shelvocke's voyage is of interest because he landed at 
Santa Catharina, and describes it at length in a special chapter' (Borba de Moraes 
p.796). 'In the map of the world California is shown as an island. Two of the plates 
represent male and female inhabitants of California. Shelvocke has the fullest 
accounts of California, the natives and other features, of any of the old voyagers' 
(Cowan p.212). Selvocke's controversial narrative is probably best known as the 
inspiration behind the albatross incident in Coleridge's Rime of the ancient mariner 
(Howgego p.958). - (Title-page trimmed with loss of part of final line). - A clean 
copy.  
Hill 1557; Sabin 80158; European-Americana VI, p.16; Howes S.383.  
 
 
 

471    SHEPHERD, V.A. & H. McD. BECKLES. Caribbean slavery in the Atlantic 
world. A student reader. Kingston, (2000). Wrappers. XIX,1120 pp.   € 40,00 
The volume is made up of 17 sections with a short introduction, comprising more 
than 70 articles 
 
 
 



472    SHERWOOD, Lorenzo. Remarks on the course of the slaveholders' 
conspiracy against democratic government. (No pl., 1862). 8 pp. - Sabin 80448. € 45,00 
 
 

473    SHIPWRECK OF THE DUKE OF CUMBERLAND. Particular account of 
the loss of the Duke of Cumberland packet, Capt. Lawrence, on the coast of Antigua, 
during the dreadful hurricane of the 4th of September, 1804, including the wonderful 
preservation of Mr. Doncaster, the chief mate, by whose exertions all the crew were 
saved. Also, narrative of the loss of the Fattysalam, East-Indiaman.  London, 
Thomas Tegg, (1810). 
Sm.8vo. Modern boards. With folding aquatint plate depicting the ' wreck of the 
Cumberland packet on the island of Antigua, in a dreadful hurricane ' (mounted; 2 
small tears rep.). 28 pp.  € 450,00 
Extracted from the collection, Mariner's marvelous Magazine or wonders of the 
ocean, containing narratives of the most noted shipwrecks and disasters at sea. - ' 
The Cumberland, anchored off Antigua September 3, 1804, was caught in a very 
severe storm and dragged her anchors. When she struck the next day all thirtyone 
people on board were saved on ropes strung from the ship to rock on the shore. A 
number of other ships were also lost'' (Huntress p.57). - Rare popular edition. 
Huntress 153C.  
 
 

474    SHIPWRECK OF THE 
WAGER. Loss of the Wager man of war, 
one of commodore Anson's squadron, in 
the year 1744, and the consequent 
embarrassments of the crew, separation, 
mutinous disposition, narrow es(c)apes, 
imprisonment, and other distresses which 
they endured upwards of five years. 
London, Thomas Tegg, (1810). 
Sm.8vo. Modern boards. With folding 
aquatint plate depicting the ' Loss of the 

Wager, man of war, on Wager Island, near Mount Misery' (mounted). 28 pp. € 450,00 
 
Extracted from the collection, Mariner's marvelous Magazine or wonders of the 
ocean, containing narratives of the most noted shipwrecks and disasters at sea. The 
Wager was part of the fleet of George Anson which had been despatched to raid 
Spanish ports on the west coast of South America. Separated from the fleet in fog off 
Patagonia, he rounded Cape Horn and ran aground in the Guayaneco Archipel, to the 
south of the Golfo de Penas on the southern Chilean coast. The fate of the survivors, 
who then divided into two return parties, is one of the most gripping yarns of 
maritime history (Howgego B199). - Rare popular edition. 
Huntress 153C; Howgego A100. 
 
 

475    SHORT, John Rennie. Representing the Republic. Mapping the United States 
1600-1900. (London, Reaktion Books, 2001). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 64 



illustrations. 256 pp.  € 45,00 
 

 

476    SIJPESTEIJN, C(ornelis) A(scanius) van. Beschrijving van Suriname, 
historisch-, geographisch- en statistisch overzigt, uit officiele bronnen 
bijeengebracht. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1854. 
Later half calf, spine lettered in gilt. With folding lithographed plan of Paramaribo 
and folding lithographed map with coat of arms. XVI,296 pp.  € 295,00 
Original edition. - Historical, geographical and statistical description of Surinam. - A 
fine copy. 
Tiele 1075; Cat. NHSM I, p.285; Sabin 80989; Muller, America, p.171; Suriname-
catalogus UB Amsterdam 6774; Koeman, Suriname, 54. 
 
 

477    SILVER, Timothy. A new face on the countryside. Indians, colonists, and 
slaves in South Atlantic forests, 1500-1800. Cambridge, University Press, (1990). 
Wrappers. With many illustrations. XII,204 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

478    SIMONIN, Louis. Le grand-ouest des États-Unis. Les pionniers et les peaux-
rouges, les colons du Pacifique. Nouvelle édition, revue et augmentée. Paris,  G. 
Charpentier et Cie, 1885. 
Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. (6),324 pp.   € 95,00 
First published in 1869. - Louis Simonin (1830-1886) travelled west in 1867 to 
Colorado, including accounts of his meetings with the Indians. - Some foxing; 
library stamps on title-page, otherwise fine. 
Sabin 81309; Howes 486; Broc, Dictionnaire illustré des explorateurs et grands 
voyageurs Français du XIVe siècle, pp.306-309. 
 
 

479    SINGLETON, Esther. Dutch New York. New York, Dodd, Mead and 
Comp., 1909. Half cloth, top edge gilt. With many plates. XXIII,360 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

480    SIOUX COUNTY. DE VOLKSVRIEND. Officieele Hollandsche courant 
voor Sioux County, Iowa. Uitgever Kasper Tietema. Jaargang 11, nommer 7. Orange 
City, Sioux County, Iowa, Donderdag 22 Jan. 1885. Plano. 4 pp.  € 65,00 
This weekly Dutch-American newspaper was issued between 1874 and 1951. K. 
Tietema was editer from 1881-1885.  
Edelman, The Dutch language press in America, p.76 
 
 

481    SIOUX COUNTY. DE VOLKSVRIEND. Uitgever Kasper Tietema. Jaargang 
9. Extra nommer. Orange City, Sioux County, Iowa, October 1883. Plano. 4 pp.  
 € 65,00 
'De Volksvriend is het eenige Hollandsche weekblad van het Verre Westen en in't 
bijzonder van Sioux county en de Hollanders aldaar'. This weekly Dutch-American 
newspaper was issued between 1874 and 1951. K. Tietema was editer from 1881-
1885. With railroad map Chicago - Orange City. 
Edelman, The Dutch language press in America, p.76 
 
 

482    SIWPERSAD, J.D. Gij zijt blank en wij zijn zwart. Gedragspatronen in een 
slavenmaatschappij (Suriname, negentiende eeuw). 's Gravenhage, 2009. Wrappers. 



With illustrations. XX,263 pp. - Privately printed.  € 45,00 
 

 

483    (SKINNER, Joseph). The present state of 
Peru: comprising its geography, topography, natural 
history, mineralogy, commerce, the customs and 
manners of its inhabitants, the state of literature, 
philosophy, and the arts, the modern travels of the 
missionaries in the heretofore unexplored 
mountainous territories, etc. The whole drawn from 
original and authentic documents, chiefly written 
and compiled in the Peruvian capital. London, 
Richard Phillips, 1805. 
4to. Contemporary tree calf (one hinge sl. damaged 
but firmly holding). With 20 handcoloured stipple-
engravings. XIV,488 pp.                            € 3250,00 € 3.250,00 
 

First edition. - Skinner translated portions of El Mercurio Peruano, published 
between 1791-1795, for this detailed overview of Peru, illustrated with twenty 
beautifully coloured plates depicting the costume of various segments of Peruvian 
society, including upper-class ladies, female domestics in Spanish dress, Indian men 
and women, a bullfighter, etc. The Appendix contains two interesting accounts: 
History of the missions of Caxamarquilla, with the origin and loss of those of 
Manoa, intended as an introduction to the recent travels of fathers SOBREVIELA 
and GIRBAL, in the remote parts of Peru. The second account: Interesting notices 
relative to the entrances made by the monks of the order of St. Francis, into the 
mountainous territories of Peru, from each of the parts bordering on the Cordillera of 
the Andes, communicated to the academical society of Lima by father 
SOBREVIELA, guardian of the college of Santa Rosa of Ocopa. 'An extensive 
illustrated reference work on Peru' (Von Hünersdorff II, p.1384). - The earliest and 
most lavish English colour-plate book relating to Peru and Ecuador. -Some foxing 
otherwise fine. 
Abbey, Travel, 723; Lipperheide I, p.389; Colas 2751; Hiler p.802; Sabin 81615; 
Palau 315564. 
 
 

484    SLAVERY - 150TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY 
1834-1984. Saint Lucia 1984. Pictorial leaf with 4 postal stamps.   € 25,00 
 
 

485    SLAVERY - ONTWERP TOT VRIJLATING DER NEGER-SLAVEN, 
ONDER VEREENIGING VAN ALLER BELANGEN. Amsterdam, S.J. Prins, 1842. 
Facsimile edition. (No pl., n.d.). Wrappers. 8 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

486    SLAVERY - THE NEW 'REIGN OF TERROR' IN THE SLAVEHOLDING 
STATES, FOR 1859-60. New York, American Anti-slavery Society, 1860. 
Sm.8vo. Original printed wrappers (dam.; spine dam.). 144 pp.  € 75,00 
Anti-Slavery Tracts. No.4. New series. - Sabin 81866. 
 
 



487    SLEEPY HOLLOW. THE OLD DUTCH BURYING GROUND OF 
SLEEPY HOLLOW. (Terrytown). History Research Society of the Tappan Zee, 
1926. Wrappers. With folding plan and some illustrations. 87 pp.   € 45,00 
'One of the earliest, perhaps the first, dwelling set up in this vicnity was that of 
Wolfert Ecker, or Acker, immortalized by Irving under the facetious title of 
'Wolfert's Roost'. 
 
 

488    SMET, P(ierre) J(ean). de. 
Missien van den Orégon en reizen naer 
de rotsbergen en de bronnen der 
Colombia, der Athabasca en 
Sascatshawin in 1845-46. Uit het 
Fransch. Gent, W. vander Schelden, 
1849. 
Later half red morocco, spine ribbed. 
With lithographed frontispiece and title-
page, 3 folding maps and   14 
lithographed plates. 423 pp.       € 575,00 
 € 575,00 

First Dutch edition; first published in Gent in 1848 Missions de l'Orégon et voyages 
aux Montagnes Rocheuses aux sources de la Colombie, de l' Athabasca et du 
Sascatshawin. - Travels by De Smet (1801-1873), a Belgian missionary, through and 
about the central Columbia River plateau, the Athabasca River, the country of the 
Assiniboines, and the Missouri River. With accounts of the manners and customs of 
the North American Indians, together with exquisite descriptions of the scenery. - 
(Age-browned). 
Tiele 1009; Sabin 82264; Wagner-Camp 141:4; Howes D286. 
 
 

489    SMIDT, J.Th. de, T. van der LEE. (Red.). Publikaties en andere wetten 
betrekking hebbende op St.Maarten, St.Eustatius, Saba 1648/81-1816. Amsterdam, 
S. Emmering, 1979. Wrappers (stained). With 2 folding maps and 2 illustrations. 
XXVIII,482 pp. - (West Indisch Plakaatboek)  € 25,00 
 
 

490    SMITH, G. Barnett. Canada: its rise and progress. London, S.W. Partridge & 
Co., 1898. 
Original decorated cloth. With frontispiece. 320 pp. - (The Romance of 
Colonization).  € 45,00 
 
 

491    SMITH, George L. Religion and trade in New Netherland. Dutch origins and 
American development. Ithaca, Cornell University Press, (1973). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. XIII,266 pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

492    SMITH, Matthew Hale. Sunshine and shadow in New York. Hartford, J.B. 
Burr and Company, 1868. 
Original cloth (spine faded and sl. damaged). With wood-engraved title-page and 11 
wood-engraved plates. 712; (2) pp.  € 85,00 



First edition. - An account of business and social conditions in New York. 
Sabin 83591. 
 
 

493    SMITH, William Henry. A political history of slavery. Being an account of 
the slavery controversy from the earliest agitations in the eighteenth century to the 
close of the reconstruction period in America. With an introduction by Whitelaw 
Reid. Volume I. New York, G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1903. Original cloth, top edge gilt. 
With portrait. XVI,350 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

494    SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION. BUREAU OF ETHNOLOGY, 
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION. 6th annual report. 1884-1885. Editor J.W. Powell. 
Washington, Government Printing Office, 1888. 8vo. Original pictoral cloth gilt 
(stained). With 2 folding maps and many illustrations. LVIII, 675 pp.  € 175,00 
 
From the contents: W.H. HOLMES. Ancient art of the province of Chiriqui; IDEM. 
A study of the textile art in its relation to the development of form and ornament; C. 
THOMAS. Aids to the study of the Maya codices; J. OWEN DORSEY. Osage 
traditions; Fr. BOAS. The central Eskimo. 
 
 

495    SMITS, C. (Red.). Documenten uit het archief ds. H.P. Scholte, bewaard te 
Pella, Iowa, U.S.A. Dordrecht, J.P. van den Tol, 1977-82. 2 volumes. Cloth, with 
dust-jackets. With illustrations. 384; 546 pp. - (De afscheiding van 1834).  € 55,00 
 
 

496    SOLIS Y RIVADENEYRA, Antonio de. 
Histoire de la conquête du Mexique, ou de la 
Nouvelle Espagne. Par Fernand Cortez. Traduit de 
l'Espagnol de Antoine de Solis. La Haye, Adrian 
Moetjens, 1692. 
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Modern period style half calf. 
With 2 folding engraved maps and 12 folding 
engraved plates. (36),412,(16); (12),378,(16) pp.  
                                                                       € 650,00 € 650,00 
First French edition published in Paris in 1691; 
original Spanish edition published in Madrid in 1684. 
- A classic history of the conquest of Mexico by 
Cortés, a Spanish conquistador, as much renowned 
for its literary quality as for its recording of the 

events of the conquest. On October 15, 1522, Hernando Cortés (1485-1547) was 
named Captain General of New Spain. With maps and plates not present in the 
Spanish editions. - (Age-browned). 
Sabin 86476; European Americana IV, 692/151; Leclerc 1418; Boucher de la 
Richarderie VI, p.159. 
 
 

497    SOUSA-LEAO, J. de. Frans Post 1612-1680. Amsterdam, A.L. van Gendt & 
Co., 1973. Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket (dam.). With many illustrations (some in 
colours. 175 pp.  € 125,00 
 



 

498    SOUTH-AMERICA. - Carta dei paesi sopra il mare meridionale da Panama a 
Guayquil. Venezia, Gatti, 1783. 
Engraved map, coloured in outline, of South America from Panama to Peru. Ca. 34,5 
x 23 cm. - (From: Robertson, Storia di America). - With fine cartouche.  € 75,00 
 
 

499    SOUTH-AMERICA. - Carta dell' America meriodionale. Venezia, Gatti, 
1783. 
Engraved map, coloured in outline, of South America. Ca. 42,5 x 31,5 cm. - (From: 
Robertson, Storia di America). - With fine cartouche.  € 125,00 
 
 

500    SOUTH-AMERICA. - SOUTH AMERICA. (No pl., ca. 1770). 
Hand-coloured map of South America, engraved by J. Gibson. Ca. 27,5 x 32 cm. -  
A nice map.  € 195,00 
 
 

501    SPILBERGEN, Joris van. 
Miroir Oost & West-Indical, auquel 
sont descriptes les deux dernieres 
navigations, faictes es années 1614, 
1615, 1616, 1617 & 1618 .. par le 
destroict de Magellan, & ainsi tout 
autour de toute la terre, avec toutes les 
battailes donneées tant par terre que par 
eau. Icy sont aussi adioustées deux 
histoires, l'une des Indes Orientales, 
l'autre des Indes Occidentales, avec le 
nombre des navires, forts, soldats & 

artillerie. L'autre faicte par Jacob Le Maire, lequel au costé du Zud du destroict de 
Magellan, a descouvert un nouveau destroict. Avec la description de tous pays, gens 
& nations.  Amsterdam, Jan Jansz, 1621. 
Oblong 8vo. Contemporary vellum (sl. soiled), with ties. With 25 engraved maps and 
plates (6 folding or double-page). (4),172 pp.  € 18.500,00 
 
First French edition; first published in Leyden in 1619: Oost ende West-Indische 
spiegel der nieuwe navigatien. - Joris van Spilbergen (Antwerp 1568 - Bergen op 
Zoom 1620) was appointed in 1614 to head an expedition to the East Indies for the 
East India Company (VOC) by way of the Strait of Magellan to reassert Dutch 
claims to access into the Pacific from the east. The first attack on the Spanish was 
made on Santa Maria in Chili. He went on north to Valparaiso, Acapulco, further 
along the Mexican coast. In 1616 he reached Guam and Manila and thence to 
Ternate and Java. Joris van Spilbergen was the second Dutchman to circumnavigate 
the world. He discovered land along what is now the coast of California. 'Spilbergen 
had succeeded in establishing the power and reputation of the Dutch East India 
Company. In Java he took on board the crew of Le Maire and Schouten whose 
vessels had been confiscated. Le Maire and Schouten had discovered several small 
islands, Staten Landt, and the Straits of Le Maire, and had been the first to round 



Cape Horn' (Hill 1619). 'Spilbergen's voyage was the most succesful Dutch 
circumnavigation to date. The fleet had kept together, there had been little loss of 
Dutch life, and the expedition had metted a considerable profit for its sponsors' 
(Howgego S159). 'The Mirror is an extremely important book for the history of 
Dutch navigation' ( Borba de Moraes p.827). - One tear skilfully repaired, otherwise 
a very fine copy of the two famous Dutch circumnavigations. 
Tiele 1030; Tiele, Memoire, 70;  Cat. NHSM I, p.115; Landwehr, VOC,362; Muller, 
America, 1970; European-Americana III, p.178; Sabin 89451.  
 
 

502    SPINOZA CATELLA JESSURUN, J. Kiliaen van Rensselaer van 1623 tot 
1636. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1917. Wrappers. 213,XXII pp.   € 45,00 
Thesis. - Dealing with his set-up of his estate Rensselaerswyck near Albany. 
 
 

503    SQUIER, E(phraim) G(eorge). Der centralamerikanische Staat Nicaragua in 
bezug auf sein Volk, seine Natur und seine Denkmaeler. Nebst einer ausführlichen 
Abhandlung über den projectirten interoceanischen Kanal. Ins Deutsch übertragen 
von Eduard Hoepfner und mit einem Vorworte begleitet von Carl Ritter. Leipzig, 
Dyk'sche Buchhandlung, 1854. 
Later half red morocco, spine ribbed. With 4 maps (2 folding) and 33 steelengravings 
(4 coloured and 9 folding). XVIII,570 pp.  € 325,00 
First German edition; original edition was published in New York in 1852: 
Nicaragua, its people, scenery, monuments, and the proposed interoceanic canal.  - 
Squier (1821-1888) was an American journalist, archaeologist, and diplomat. He 
became an authority on Central America and on the archaeological ruins of native 
Americans in New York, Ohio, Central America, and Peru. Nicaragua is considered 
his best book (Hill 1621). -  (Title-page soiled). 
Sabin 89957; Engelmann p.211. 
 
 

504    St. LAWRENCE RIVER. L'ESCADRE VERTE AYANT ÉTÉ ACCUEILLI 
D'UNE VIOLENTE TEMPÊTE DANS LA RIVIERE DE ST. LAURENT, le 
tonnerre tomba sur le vaisseau amiral qui en fut consumé; il n'y eut de sauvé de tout 
l'equipage que deux femmes etrangeres, qui se jetterent à la mer, et gagnerent la 
pointe d'un rocher qui étoit proche. (Paris, Beauvais, ca. 1770). 
Partly contemporary handcoloured perspective view (vue d'optique or 
Guckkastenbild) 'gravé d'après le dessin d'un officier de l'escadre'. Ca. 29 x 40,5 cm.  
 € 295,00 
Fine optical view of the tragedy of the Green Fleet's flagship in heavy weather in the 
St. Lawrence River in Canada, with two weeping women on a cliff. - Skillfully 
remargined with some loss of the text, not of the image.  
 
 

505    STADNITSKI, Pieter. Voorafgaand bericht, wegens eene negotie, op landen 
in America. Amsterdam, 1792. 
Old wrappers. 37 pp.  € 695,00 
Original edition. - Pieter Stadnitski, of Polish origins, was a broker and land 
developer, and a major stockholder of the Holland Land Company, which purchased 
and invested in a large land tract in the State of New York, in order to sell it at a 



profit to settlers. He is considered to have contributed substantially to the succes of 
the 'Great American experiment' in its early years. In this promotional booklet, he 
elaborates on the possibilities for Dutch people to buy land in the United States and 
exploit it succesfully. - Fine copy printed on heavy paper. 
Sabin 90061; Muller, America, p.66: Very rare. 
 
 

506    STAEHELIN, F(ritz). Die Mission der Brüdergemeine in Surinam und 
Berbice im achtzehnten Jahrhundert. Eine Missionsgeschichte hauptsächlich in 
Auszügen aus Briefen und Originalberichten. Herrnhut, Paramaribo, C. Kersten, 
(1913-1920).  
3 volumes in 2. Half brown cloth. With maps and plates. 118,(2); 119; 205,(3); 391; 
424; 320; 354 pp.   € 495,00 
 
Very rare and important history of the Moravian Brethren - Herrnhüter-Mission in 
Suriname. I. Erste Missions- und Kolonisationsversuche in Suriname 1735-1745; II. 
Die Mission unter den Indianern in Berbice und Suriname 1738-1765; III.Die 
Mission unter den Boschnegern an der oberen Suriname und unter den Negersklaven 
in Paramaribo. Ende der Indianermission. 1765-1813. 
Suriname-catalogus U.B. Amsterdam 6385.  
 
 

507    STAHEL, Gerold. Verslag van een dienstreis naar Centraal-Amerika, 1 
februari - 2 april 1923 ('met het oog op de plannen voor het hervatten der 
bacovencultuur in Suriname'). Paramaribo, J.H. Oliviera, 1924. Wrappers. With 18 
photographic plates. 73 pp. - (Departement Landbouw, Nijverheid en Handel in 
Suriname).  € 25,00 
 
 

508    STECK, Francis Borgia. The Jolliet-Marquette Expedition, 1673. Revised 
and enriched with maps and documents.  Quincy,  Franciscan Fathers, 1928. Original 
cloth. With maps and plates. XIV,334 pp.   € 95,00 
With autograph dedication by the author. - 'Three distinct problems concerning the 
expedition of 1673 stand in bold relief. Is it correct to say that this occasion the 
French 'discovered' the Mississippi River ? Then, who is to be regarded as the leader 
of the enterprise, Marquette or Jolliet ? Finally, was the narrative of the expedition, 
as it exists to-day, written by Marquette ?' (Preface). 
 
 

509    STEDMAN, John Gabriel. Narrative of a five years' expedition against the 
revolted negroes of Surinam (in Guiana on the Wild Coast of South America. From 
the year 1772 to the year 1777). Transcribed for the first time from the original 1790 
manuscript. Edited, and with an introduction and notes, by R. Price & S. Price. 
Baltimore & London, Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, (1988). 4to. Wrappers. With many 
illustrations. XCVII,708 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

510    STEDMAN, John Gabriel. POSTE DE MAGDENBERG SUR LA 
TEMPATY-CRIQUE. (Paris, 1798). Engraving by Tardieu l'ainé. C. 7,5 x 13 cm.  
  € 35,00 
From: Stedman, Voyage à Surinam. - Plantation Maagdenberg near the 



Commewijne. 
 
 
 

511    STEKELENBURG, H.A.V.M. van. Landverhuizing als regionaal 
verschijnsel. Van Noord-Brabant naar Noord-Amerika 1820-1880. Tilburg, Stichting 
Zuidelijk Historisch Contact, 1991. Wrappers. With 26 illustrations. XXXV,291 pp.  
  € 25,00 
Thesis. - The history of emigrants to North America from the province of Noord-
Brabant during the period 1820-1880. 
 
 

512    STELLINGWERFF, J. Amsterdamse emigranten. Onbekende brieven uit de 
prairie van Iowa 1846-1873. Met een voorwoord van H.A. Höweler. Amsterdam, 
Buijten & Schipperheijn, 1975. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations 
(several in colours). 395 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

513    STERINGA, Pien. Nederlanders op reis in Amerika 1812-1860. Reisverhalen 
als bron voor negentiende-eeuwse mentaliteit. Hilversum, Verloren, 1999. Wrappers. 
With illustrations. 111 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

514    STEWART, Alvan. A legal argument before the Supreme Court of the State 
of New Jersey, at the May term, 1845, at Trenton, for the deliverance of 4,000 
persons from bondage. New York, Finch & Weed, 1845. 
Original printed wrappers. 52 pp.  € 75,00 
Alvan Stewart (1790-1849), a New York lawyer advocated the radical theory that the 
Constitution was fundamentally antislavery. He believed that the Fifth Amendment 
gave the federal government the power to end slavery anywhere in the nation. In 
1845 Stewart tried to apply his theories to the New Jersey Constitution, but the 
supreme court of that state, in State v. Van Beuren and State v. Post, rejected his 
arguments (Finkelman p.151). 
Sabin 91629. 
 
 

515    STOKES, (Isaac Newton Phelps). The iconography of Manhattan Island 
1498-1909. Compiled from original sources. N.Y., 1915-28. Reprint. Union, 1998. 6 
volumes. Large 4to. Cloth. With numerous maps, plans and plates (some in colours; 
many folding).  € 550,00 
 
'The iconography of Manhattan Island represents the result of a two-fold purpose: to 
collect, to condense, and to arrange systematically and in just proportion, within the 
confines of a single work, the facts and incidents which are of the greatest 
consequence and interests in the history of New York, with special reference to its 
topographical features and the physical development of the island; and to illustrate 
this material by the best reproductions obtainable of important and interesting 
contemporary maps, plans, views, and documents; in other words, to produce a book 
dealing with the physical rather than with the personal side of the city's history, 
which shall be at the same time useful and interesting to the student of history, the 
antiquarian, the collector, and the general public' (Preface). 
 



 

516    STOTT, Annette. Holland Mania, the unknown Dutch period in American art 
and culture. (1880-1920). (New York, The Overlook Press, 1998). Half cloth, with 
dust-jacket. With 149 plates (several in colours) and illustrations. 320 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

517    STOWE, Harriet Beecher. A key to Uncle Tom's cabin; presenting the 
original facts and documents upon which the story is founded. Together with 
corroborative statements verifying the truth of the work. Boston, J.J. Jewett & Co., 
1853. 
8vo. Original printed wrappers (dam.). 262 pp. - First edition. - Sabin 92412; Work 
p.467.  € 195,00 
 
 

518    STOWE, Harriet Beecher. De negerhut van om Tom. Een verhaal uit het 
slavenleven in Noord-Amerika. Nieuwe bewerking van Jos. Wayboer. 32e druk. Den 
Haag, Van Goor Zonen, (1975). Wrappers. 360 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

519    STOWE, Harriet Beecher. De profeet in de wildernis of de vloek der 
slavernij. Tooneelen uit't slavenleven in Noord-Amerika. Uit 't  Engelsch vertaald 
door H.W.B.R. Volksuitgave. Arnhem, Nijmegen, E. & M. Cohen, (1877). 
Original printed wrappers (spine dam.; loose). With 4 plates. 319 pp.  € 35,00 
Popular Dutch edition of: Dred, a tale of the great dismal swamp. See for an earlier 
Dutch translation Sabin 92398. - (Last page damaged with some loss of text). 
 
 

520    STOWE, Harriet Beecher. Uncle Tom's cabin; or negro life in the slave 
states of America. 6th edition. London, Clarke, Beeton, and Co., 1852. 
Original black morocco (rubbed), spine gilt (top of spine dam.), all edges gilt. With 
40 wood-engraved plates. XII,380 pp.  € 125,00 
Uncle Tom's cabin was written in serial form for The National Era, an abolitionist 
newspaper, in 1851. When it appeared as a two volume work by March 1852, it 
quickly became a work of tremendous historical significance. Beside the authorized 
edition published by Thomas Bosworth more than twenty pirated London editions 
appeared in 1852. The character of Uncle Tom was based in part on the narrative on 
the life of Josiah Henson, an escaped slave. 'The social impact of Uncle Tom's cabin 
on the United States was greater than that of any book before or since' (PMM 332).  
Cf Sabin 92491 and Work p.304. 
 
 

521    STRAATEN, H.S. van der. Maurits de Braziliaan. Het levensverhaal van 
Johan Maurits van Nassau-Siegen, stichter van het Mauritshuis, gouverneur-generaal 
van Nederlands-Brazilië, stadhouder van Kleef 1604-1679. Amsterdam, Van Soeren 
& Co., 1998. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations (several in colours). 77 pp. 
  € 18,00 
 
 

522    STRINGFELLOW, Thornton. Slavery: its origin, nature, and history, 
considered in the light of bible teachings, moral justice, and political wisdom. New 
York, John F. Trow, 1861. 
Original printed wrappers. 56 pp. - Sabin 92871 (note); Work p.319.  € 75,00 
 
 



523    STUART, Martinus. Conscience and the constitution with remarks on the 
recent speech of Daniel Webster in the Senate of the United States on the subject of 
slavery. Boston, Crocker & Brewster, 1850. 119 pp.   € 75,00 
After the election of 1848, a new sectional crisis loomed, and Webster tried to 
preserve the nation (Rodriguez, Encycl. of world slavery, p. 687). 
Sabin 93197. 
 
 

524    SUMTER, A, A. SENS, M. de KONINCK, E. de VRIES.  K'ranti !. De 
Surinaamse pers 1774-2008. Amsterdam, KIT, 2008. Wrappers. With illustrations. 
299 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

525    SURINAME. CATALOGUS EN LEZINGEN bij de tentoonstellingen over 
Suriname in de Stedelijke Openbare Bibliotheek 'De Biekorf'. Brugge, Kruispunt, 
1995. Wrappers. With illustrations. 216 pp.  € 35,00 
With autograph dedication by Kenneth Bouman. - Contrubutions by Yves Roose, 
Kenneth Boumann, Bert Paasman, Michiel van Kempen, Cynthia Mc Leod-Ferrier 
and Alex van Stipriaan.. 
 
 

526    SURINAME. GARNIZOEN TE 
SURINAME. EXTRACT UIT HET 
STAMBOEK DER HEEREN 
OFFICIEREN VAN OPGEMELD KORPS,  
REFERING TO FRANCISCUS 
ARMANDRIS CAROLUS. Broadside, 
letterpress printed form filled in in brown 
ink, signed and dated Paramaribo 1849. Ca. 
30,5 x 38 cm.                              € 125,00                                                                                                  
 
 

Survey of the military career of Franciscus Armandris Carolus. 
 
 

527    SURINAME. GARNIZOEN TE SURINAME. GENEESKUNDIGE DIENST. 
EXTRACT UIT HET STAMBOEK DER HEEREN OFFICIEREN VAN 
OPGEMELD KORPS,  REFERING TO HUBERT ARENT BAERT. Broadside, 
letterpress printed form filled in in brown ink, signed and dated Paramaribo 1843. 
Ca. 33,5 x 41,5 cm.                                                                                  € 125,00 
Survey of the military career of Hubert Arent Baert. 
 
 

528    SURINAME. GARNIZOEN TE SURINAME. GENEESKUNDIGE DIENST. 
EXTRACT UIT HET STAMBOEK DER HEEREN OFFICIEREN VAN 
OPGEMELD KORPS,  REFERING TO FRANCISCUS ARMANDRIS CAROLUS. 
Broadside, letterpress printed form filled in in brown ink, signed and dated 
Paramaribo 1854. Ca. 34 x 42,5 cm.                                                      € 125,00 
Survey of the military career of Franciscus Armandris Carolus. 
 
 

529    SURINAME. LETTER FROM F.C. MERKENS, dated Amsterdam, 23-5-



1761. Manuscript. 4to. 2 pp.  € 85,00 
Handwritten letter concerning juridical matters in connection with Helena Francina 
Rijnsdorp-Craffort in Surinam. 
 
 

530    SURINAME. HET PLEIN TE PARAMARIBO. (No pl., 1843). 
Fine lithographed view from the water depicting: Paleis van Justitie, Paleis van den 
gouverneur, Fort Zeelandia. Ca. 10 x 16 cm. - From: Het Leeskabinet.  € 195,00 
 
 

531    SURINAME. SAMENGEVATTE VERORDENINGEN EN RESOLUTIËN 
BETREKKING HEBBENDE OP DE GOUDINDUSTRIE IN SURINEME benevens 
de verordening omtrent de heffing van in- en uitvoerrechten. Amsterdam, J.H. de 
Bussy, 1900. Half cloth. 93 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

532    SWEET, William Warren. Religion in colonial America. New York, Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1942. Cloth. XIII,367 pp.   € 30,00 
History of the beginnings of organized religion in America by the English, Dutch, 
Germans, Irish, etc. 
 
 

533    SWERLING, Beverly. Stad van dromen. (Roman over het begin van New 
York). (Vertaling H. Kooijman). Amsterdam, De Boekerij, 2001. Wrappers. 815 pp.  
 € 18,00 
 
 

534    TACOMA, J. American Indians from Suriname. A physical anthropological 
study. (N.pl.), 1963. Boards (sl. stained). With 20 plates. 180 pp. - (Thesis).  € 25,00 
 
 

535    TAYLOR, Lawrence J. Dutchmen on the bay. The ethnohistory of a 
contractual community. Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania Press, 1983. 
Wrappers. With 21 plates. XVIII,206 pp.                                                        € 25,00 
History of the beginnings of organized religion in America by the English, Dutch, 
Germans, Irish, etc. 
 
 

536    TEMPSKI, Armine von. Born in paradise. (Hawaii). London, Robert Hale, 
(1945). Cloth. 287 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

537    THACHER, John Boyd. The continent of America, its discovery and its 
baptism. An essay on the nomenclature of the old continents. A critical and 
bibliographical inquiry into the naming of America and into the growth of the 
cosmography of the New World; together with an attempt to establish the landfall of 
Columbus on Watling Island, and the subsequent discoveries and explorations on the 
main land by Americus Vespucius. (N.Y., 1896). Reprint. Amsterdam, Meriadian 
Publishing Co., 1971. 4to. Cloth (soiled). With many maps. XVI,270 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

538    THACKERAY, William Makepeace. The Virginians. A tale of the last 
century. London, Smith, Elder & Co., 1872. 
Original green cloth (hinges damaged but holding). With engraved frontispiece. 
XII,770 pp. - (The Works Vol. V). - (Some foxing).  € 35,00 
 
 

539    THOMAS, Robert (Bailey). The farmer's almanack calculated on a new and 



improved plan for the year 1843 .. fitted to the city of Boston, but will answer for the 
adjoining states. Boston, Jenks & Palmer, (1843). 
With woodcuts. 48 pp.  € 45,00 
The almanack started in 1792. - 'Containing besides the large number of 
astronomical calculations, and the farmer's calendar for every month in the year, as 
great a variety as any any other almanack of new, useful, and entertaining matter'. -  
Margins frayed. 
Sabin 95447. 
 
 

540    THOMAS, Robert (Bailey). The farmer's almanack calculated on a new and 
improved plan for the year 1845 .. fitted to the city of Boston, but will answer for the 
adjoining states.. Boston, Jenks & Palmer, (1845). 
With woodcuts. 48 pp.  € 45,00 
The almanack started in 1792. - 'Containing besides the large number of 
astronomical calculations, and the farmer's calendar for every month in the year, as 
great a variety as any any other almanack of new, useful, and entertaining matter'. -  
Margins frayed. 
Sabin 95447. 
 
 

541    THOMAS, William Hannibal. The American negro. What he was, what he 
is, and what he may become. A critical and practical discussion. New York, 
MacMillan Company, 1901. Original cloth, top edge gilt. XXVI,440 pp. - Work 364. 
  € 75,00 
 
 

542    THOMSEN, Thomas. Albert Eckhout, ein niederländischen Maler und sein 
Gönner Moritz der Brasilianer. Ein Kulturbild aus dem 17. Jahrhundert. 
(Übersetzung von Lina Johnsson). Kopenhagen, Levin og Munksgaard, 1938. 4to. 
Original wrappers, uncut. With 80 illustrations. 184 pp.  € 265,00 
 
 

543    THOMSON, Mark A. The Secretaries of State 1681-1782. (London), Frank 
Cass & Co., 1968. Cloth (spine discoloured). 206 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

544    THURN, Everard Ferdinand im. Among 
the Indians of Guiana being sketches chiefly 
anthropologic from the interior of British Guiana. 
London, Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co., 1883. 
Original decorated cloth. With folding map (with 
rear), 10 plates (3 coloured lithographs) and 43 
wood-engravings. XVI,445 pp.                  € 295,00 
 € 295,00 
First edition. - Im Thurn (1852-1932) was an 
author, explorer, botanist and photographer and 
became curater of the British Guiana Museum 
from1877 to 1882.  He was a government agent in 
British Guiana from 1891 to 1899 and Governor of 
Fiji from 1904 to 1910. 'A classic description of the 



interior of British Guiana in the 1880's: archaeology, anthropology, and natural 
history'. - Name cut from title-page, otherwise fine. 
 
 

545    THURN, Everard Ferdinand im. Notes on British Guiana. A paper read 
before the Royal Colonial Institute, Dec. 13, 1892. (London), 1892. Original printed 
wrappers. 31 pp. - Reprinted, by permission, from the 'Proceedings' of the Institute.   
                                                                                                                            € 65,00 
 
 

546    TIELE, Pieter Anton. Mémoire bibliographique sur les journaux des 
navigateurs néerlandais. (Amsterdam, 1867). Reprint. Amsterdam, Nico Israel, 1969. 
Cloth. With facsimile. 334 pp.   € 45,00 
Important reference work on Dutch voyages beginning shortly after 1585. 
 
 

547    TODD, John. California and its wonders. New edition, carefully revised and 
brought down to the present time. London, T. Nelson and Sons, 1884. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary polished blue calf, gilt fillets round sides, inner dentelles, 
spine richly gilt in compartments, with red morocco title-label to spine (Ralfe 
Brothers London). With frontispiece and 16 wood-engraved plates (several double-
page). 208 pp.   € 145,00 
From the contents: The climate, soil, and natural productions, mines, the big tree, the 
caves, the Yosemite valley, natural productions, the highway, life on the Pacific 
slope, etc. - A nice copy. 
Not in Cowan. 
 
 

548    TROMP, Cornelis. LEVEN EN BEDRYF VAN DEN VERMAARDEN 
ZEEHELD CORNELIS TROMP Lieutenent Admiraal Generaal van Holland en 
Westvriesland. Ondermengd met de voornaamste daaden van verscheidene andere 
zeehoofden, en voornaamentlijk met die van MARTEN HARPERTSZ. TROMP. 
Benevens een naauwkeurig verhaal van der Nederlanderen en hunner bondgenooten 
oorlogen, sedert den jaare 1650. tegens verscheidene volkeren gevoerd. Amsterdam, 
Timotheus ten Hoorn, Haarlem, Jacob van Beverwyk, 1692. 
4to. Later half vellum. With engraved title-page, engraved portrait, 2 engraved plates 
and 6 engraved folding plates depicting battle-scenes (the plate of the funeral 
procession is missing). (4),496 pp. (Index of 8 pp. missing).  € 450,00 
First edition, a French edition was published in 1694. - Important biography of 
Cornelis Tromp (1629-1691), one of the most famous sea heroes of the Netherlands, 
son of Maarten Harpertsz. Tromp. Discusses i.a. the capture of New Netherland by 
the British in 1664, including articles of capitulation. Also describes the capture of 
Suriname by Zeelanders in 1667. Three of the fine plates are made by Jan Luiken, 
the other ones by Stoopendaal and Doesburgh.  
Cat. NHSM II, p.844; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 219; European Americana IV, 
p.243. 
 
 

549    TUCHMAN, Barbara W. Het eerste saluutschot (van de Amerikaanse 
Andrew Doria vanaf St. Eustatius beantwoord). De Amerikaanse vrijheidsstrijd en de 
Republiek. (Houten), Fubula, (1988). Boards, with just-jacket. With plates (several 



in colours). 365 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

550    UDEN MASMAN, H(endrik). Kort verslag van den zwaren brand te 
Paramaribo, hoofdplaats der kolonie Suriname, op den 21 januarij 1821 
voorgevallen. Benevens eene kerkelijke redevoering, uitgesproken den eersten 
zondag na deze ramp. Amsterdam, G.S. Leeneman van der Kroe, 1821. 
Original blue wrappers. 40 pp.  € 650,00 
The fire began in the backyard of the Cornerhouse at Paramaribo and quickly 
advanced to an old storage building full of flammable material. A hard-blowing 
northeastern wind intensified the fire, which ignited one house after another. It lasted 
for about 24 hours. Nearly 400 mansions and about 800 storerooms and dwellings 
were burned to the ground. Published for the benefit of the unfortunate inhabitants of 
Paramaribo. - Rare. 
Knuttel 25069; not in Sabin, Muller, America or Suriname-catalogus UB 
Amsterdam. 
 
 

551    ULLOA, Alfonso de. Historie/ ende het leven 
van den aldermachtichsten ende victorieusten keyser 
Caerle de Vijfde van dien name. Inden welcken niet 
alleen beschreven en zijn de .. daden vanden selven 
Prince/ maer oock de merckelijckste saken die over 
alle de werelt/ insonderheyt inde Oost ende West-
Indyen geschiet zijn. Eerstmael in Italiaensche tale 
beschreven. Amsterdam, Jacob Pietersz. Paets, 
1610. 
Folio. Contemporary vellum. With printed title 
within engraved border and 18 engraved portraits by 
N. de Clerck in text. (2),221,(8) lvs.           € 1750,00 € 1.750,00 
 
First published in Dutch in Antwerp 1570; first 
Italian edition Venice 1560 La vita dell' invitissimo 

imperator Carlo Quinto. -  'A general history of the time of Charles V, noting 
European expansion in both eastern and western hemispheres and its impact in 
Europe' (James Ford Bell Library U8).  'This highly esteemed biography of Charles 
V, includes an account of all the events, which took place during the years 1500-
1560, and especially of all the achievements of the Spaniards in America' (Muller, 
America, p.365). Dealing at length with the conquests of the Spaniards in Mexico 
and Peru. - (Margins first 2 lvs sl. dam.; tear in 1 leaf; some wormholes; 
waterstained). - Rare. 
Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.565; Not in Tiele; Sabin 97678; European Americana 610/111. 
 
 

552    ULTAN, Lloyd. The Bronx in the American revolution. Bronx, The Bronx 
County Historical Society, 1975. Wrappers. With double-page map. 10 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

553    URLIN, R. Denny. The churchman's life of Wesley. London, Society for 



Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1880. 
Original decorated cloth. VI,(2),352,(4) pp.  € 65,00 
The Home Library. - Life of John Wesley (1703-1791), a Methodist. With a chapter 
on the Methodists in America. 
 
 

554    VEEN, F. vander, D. ter STEEGE, Ch. van BINNENDIJK. Dromers, 
doemdenkers en doorzetters. Verhalen van mensen en gebouwen in Coronie. 
(Amsterdam, KIT, 2010). 4to. Boards. With numerous coloured illustrations. 192 pp. 
 € 25,00 
 
 

555    VELTKAMP, Joannes. Het journaal van Joannes Veltkamp (1759-1764). 
Een scheepschirurgijn in dienst van de admiraliteit van Amsterdam. Tekst en 
hertaling Rosanne Baars. Zwolle, WBooks, 2014. 4to. Boards. With many coloured 
illustrations. 159 pp.  € 25,00 
Jaarboek Vereeniging Nederlandsch Historisch Scheepvaart Museum. - Journals of 4 
voyages from Texel to Lisbon, Cadiz, Gibraltar, Malaga, Algiers, Tunis, Livorno, St. 
Eustatius and Madeira.  
 
 

556    VENEMA, Janny. Beverwijck. A Dutch village on the American frontier, 
1652-1664. Hilversum, Verloren, 2003. Wrappers. With 68 illustrations. 527 pp. 
  € 35,00 
 
 

557    VENEMA, Janny. Kiliaen van Rensselaer (1586-1643). Designing a New 
World. Hilversum, Verloren, 2010. Wrappers. With illustrations and coloured plates. 
352 pp.  € 40,00 
This biographical study explores Van Rensselaer's motivation and his ways to 
develop his ideas for establishing a North-American colony. 
 
 

558    VENEMA, Janny. Kinderen van weelde en armoede. Armoede en 
liefdadigheid in Beverwijck/Albany (c. 1650-c. 1700). Hilversum, Verloren, 1993. 
4to. Wrappers. With illustrations. 71 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

559    VENEMA, Janny. (Ed.). Deacon's accounts 1652-1674 First Dutch Reformed 
Church of Beverwyck/Albany, New York. Translated and edited. Rockport, Picton 
Press, (1998). Wrappers. XXI,293 pp. - Account of the state of the Poor Fund, both 
in and around Fort Orange and the colony of Rensselaers-Wijck started in the year 
1652 by A. de Hooges.   € 35,00 
 
 

560    VERBRUGGE,  Johannes. Examen van land- en zee chirurgie, handelende 
van alle de voornaemste hooft-stukken die de grondige chirurgie aengaen, so in veld-
legers als zee-slagen. Item van allerley siekten/ voortkomende op alle vreemde 
kusten/ als Oost en West-Indien, Guinee/ Groenland/ etc. Als ook de land en 
scheeps-kist, met de krachten en lijsten der medicamenten van dien. 4e druk 
vermeerdert. Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn, 1686. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum (soiled). With title-page pinted in red and black, with 
woodcut title-vignette. (12),426,(6) pp. - (New endpapers; first blank missing ?).  
 € 1.250,00 



Popular manual for the the sea surgeon sailing to the East and West Indies, reprinted 
many times. Used copy with some annotations. - Rare. 
Cf. Landwehr, VOC, 814-819 &  Sabin 98929-98930; Cat. NHSM II, p.1019. 
 
 

561    VERHEES-VAN MEER, J.Th.H. De Zeeuwse kaapvaart tijdens de Spaanse 
successieoorlog 1702-1713. Middelburg, Koninklijk Zeeuwsch Genootschap, 1986. 
Wrappers. With 17 plates. IX,294 pp.   € 30,00 
 
 

562    (VERNON, Edward). Original papers 
relating to the expedition to Carthagena. London, M. 
Cooper, 1744. 
Later half calf, spine gilt. (4),154 pp.           € 975,00 
 € 975,00 
First edition. - The campaign by Edward Vernon 
(1684 - 1757), an English naval officer, against the 
Spanish, a large-scale assault on Cartagena de Indias 
(in present-day Colombia) in 1741 ended in disaster. 
This was one of the largest naval campaigns in 
British history. In Cartagena the British fleet of 186 
ships and almost 27,000 men was defeated by a 
garrison of 3,500 men and 6 ships of the line 
commanded by the one-eyed, one-armed, one-
legged, Spanish admiral Blas de Lezo. The strategic 

defense of the colonial port of Cartagena led to heavy British casualties and 
eventually a retreat to Jamaica. 
Sabin 99246; European-Americana VI, p.351. 
 
 

563    VERSCHUUR, G(errit). Voyage aux trois Guyanes et aux Antilles. Paris, 
Hachette, 1894. 
Sm.8vo. Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With woodengraving on title-page, 
portrait, 28 engraved plates and many woodengravings in the text. 367 pp.  € 225,00 
Fine illustrated narrative of a voyage from Venezuela, Guadeloupe, Martinique, 
Curaçao, Aruba, Haiti to the three Guyanas. - (Foxing as usual). 
Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 7127. 
 
 

564    VERSTEEG, Dingman. New Netherland's founding. New York, The Holland 
Society of New York, 1924. Wrappers. 13 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

565    VIAUD, Pierre. Schipbreuk en lotgevallen van Pieter Viaud, scheeps-
kapitein, enz. Behelzende deszelfs vertrek van Bourdeaux, en schipbreuk op een 
onbewoond eiland; wonderlyke kloekmoedigheid van een Hollandsch matroos ten 
tyde der schipbreuk; rampen en ongelukken aldaar aan land, welke hy beneffens nog 
elf anderen van de equipagie heeft moeten ondergaan; hy blyft eindelyk alleen over 
met eene mevrouw en haar zoon en zynen neger .. Eene waare geschiedenis. Door 
hem zelven beschreeven. Gesterkt met een certificaat van dan heer Sevettenham, 
commandant van het Engelsch fort St. Marc des Apalaches. Amsterdam, Petrus 



Conradi, 1771. 
20th century cloth. Woodcut vignette on titel-page. 132 pp.  € 495,00 
Dutch translation of: Naufrage et aventures de Pierre Viaud, natif de Bordeaux, 
capitaine de navire, histoire véritable. Bordeaux 1768. - This book tells the 
extraordinary story of a French seaman who sailed from Bordeaux in February 1765 
as mate in the Aimable Suzette, Captain St. Crie, bound for the West Indies. Forced 
by illness to remain on the small island of St. Louis, off the coast of Saint-Domingue 
(Haiti), Viaud enters into a partnership with a Haitian resident, monsieur Desclau, to 
trade goods to Louisiana. They hire a vessel, the Tigre, Captain La Couture, and sail 
with sixteen passengers and crew on 2 January 1766. During the voyage the ship 
springs a leak, and on 16 February 1766 runs aground and breaks up on an island off 
the coast of Florida. Viaud's account of his adventures somehow fell into the hands 
of the French scholar Jean Gaspard Dubois-Fontanelle who published it at Bordeaux 
in 1768. Exacly how much is the work of Fontanelle himself is uncertain, but it was 
an instant bestseller and became one of the most reprinted and translated works of 
the 18th century. After many years of debate and indecision, the basic framework (at 
least) of Viaud's account is now regarded as truthful (Howgego V, p.474-474). 
'Probably the story of cannibalism accounted for the popularity of this narrative' 
(Huntress 80C). 
Not in Tiele or Cat. NHSM; Sabin 99414; Polak 9438. 
 
 

566    VILHENA, Luiz dos Santos. Recopilaçao de noticias soteropolitanas e 
Brasilicas contidas em XX cartas. Livro I anno de 1802. Bahia, 1921. 
Contemporary half morocco. With many folding maps and plans and numerous 
plates and illustrations (some in colours). XVI,983 pp.  € 170,00 
Contains 20 reports sent by Luiz dos Santos Vilhena to a friend in Lisbon; edited by 
Braz do Amaral. 
Rodrigues 207. 
 
 

567    VINCENT, Gilbert T. Masterpieces of American Indian art from the Eugene 
and Clare Thaw collection. New York, Harry N. Abrams, (1995). 4to. Wrappers. 
With many coloured illustrations. 96 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

568    VINGBOONS, Johannes. Verzameling van pas-kaarten, dienende tot de vaart 
naar Oost- en Westindien; meest alle uitvoerig met de pen getekent: benevens eenige 
afbeeldingen van voorname eylanden, steden en sterktens, zo wel in de Spaansche 
Engelsche als Nederlands Indien gelegen: alle zeer net naar't leven met waterverven 
geschildert. (No pl., c. 1660). Facsimile with introduction by J. van Bracht. Haarlem, 
1981. 
Large folio. Artificial leather with gilt monogram of the V.O.C. and W.I.C. on 
frontcover. With 107 finely coloured maps, plans and panoramic views (many 
double page) of the erea covered by the charter of the Dutch East and West India 
company, with booklet with introduction by J. van Bracht and index in rear pocket.   
 € 495,00 
Limited edition of 1000 numbered copies printed. - This splendid facsimile contains 



handdrawn and painted maps, charts and views, dating from c. 1660 from the secret 
map archives of the VOC and WIC. They have never been printed before. Depicting 
a.o. maps of Madagascar and the Gold Coast, India, Ambon, Achin, Ceylon, 
Cambodia, Taiwan, Thailand, Macao, Malacca, Japan, the Philippines, Venezuela, 
Guyana, Brazil and the Caribbean. - A very nice copy. 
 
 

569    VINK, St. Suriname door het oog van Julius Muller. Fotografie 1882-1902. 
Amsterdam, KIT, 1997. 4to. Wrappers. With 56 photographic illustrations. 96 pp. 
  € 20,00 
 
 

570    VOE, Thos. F. de. Genealogy of the De Veaux family. Introducing the 
numerous forms of spelling the name by various branches and generations in the past 
eleven hundred years. (No pl.), 1885. Original cloth. With coats of arms. 302 pp. 
  € 125,00 
First edition. - Important history of the Huguenots in America. The first member of 
the De Veaux or De Vos family who emigrated to America was found in New 
Amsterdam, as early as the year 1653, named Matheus de Vos (as it was then 
spelled), and his wife. 
 
 

571    VOORDUIN, G.W.C & J.E. van HEEMSKERCK VAN BEEST. West-
Indië. Suriname. Plantages Jagtlust en Suzanna's Daal. Amsterdam, Frans Buffa en 
Zonen, (ca. 1860). 
Chromolithographed plate by J.E. van Heemskerck van Beest. Ca. 38 x 48,5 cm. 
 € 650,00 
From: Gezigten uit Neerland's West-Indien. Views of the coffee plantation Jagtlust 
and sugar plantation Suzanna's Daal, both on the Suriname river. Drawn by Gerard 
Wernard Catharinus Voorduin (1830-1910), a Dutch lieutenant-commander, who 
spent six years in Suriname and the Netherlands Antilles and lithographed by the 
Dutch sea-officer and artist Jacob Eduard van Heemskerck van Beest (1828-1894).  ' 
A splendid series of large scale finely coloured views' (Landwehr, Coloured plates, 
465). - Tear repaired, lower margin strengthened otherwise fine.  
Cat. NHSM I, p.276; Koeman, Suriname, 71-72; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 
7265; Daalder, Tekenen op zee, p.24-25 and 69-72;   
 
 

572    VOORHEES, D.W. The Holland Society: a centennial history 1885-1985. 
New York, The Holland Society of New York, 1985. Cloth. With many 
photographic illustrations. 136,XXXVIII pp. - Signed by the author.  € 40,00 
 
 

573    VOORHEES. - PROCEEDINGS OF THE TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-
FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE VAN VOORHEES FAMILY IN AMERICA. 
(No pl.), The Van Voorhees Association, 1935. Wrappers. With folding plate and 
some illustrations. 52 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

574    VRIJMAN, L.C. Slavenhalers en slavenhandel.  Amsterdam, P.N. van 
Kampen & Zoon, 1937. Half cloth. With 15 plates. 156 pp. - (Patria).  € 18,00 
 
 



575    WAALDIJK, E.Th. Die Rolle der Niederländischen Publizistik bei der 
Meinungsbildung hinsichtlich der Aufhebung der Sklaverei in den Westindischen 
Kolonien. Münster, 1959. Wrappers. With illustrations. III,(1),229,(3) pp. - (Thesis). 
  € 18,00 
 
 

576    WALES, S.H. State sovereignty and slavery. Speech delivered at Bridgeport, 
Conn., March, 1865. Pending the State election. New York, MacDonald & Swank, 
1867. 
Original printed wrappers. 16 pp.  € 60,00 
 
 

577    WALTMANS, H. Suriname 1650-2000. Een politieke studie.  Oosterhout, 
2002. Wrappers. 260 pp. - Privately printed.  € 35,00 
 
 

578    (WARBURTON, George Drought). The conquest of Canada. London, R. 
Bentley, 1849. 
2 volumes. Contemporary half calf, spines gilt. With 2 engraved frontispieces. 
XXXI,(1),432; (4),508 pp.  € 125,00 
First edition; with 2 errata slips. - Major Warburton was in Canada from 1844 until 
1846. His narrative is an important work about the English and French in Canada. 
Sabin 101274; TPL 8039. 
 
 

579    WASSINK, J.Tj. Kijk op Suriname. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1980. 4to. Boards, 
with dust-jacket. With ca. 200 coloured photographic illustrations. 125 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

580    WATERMAN, K.J., J. JACOBS, Ch.T. GEHRING. (Red.). 
Indianenverhalen. De vroegste beschrijvingen van Indianen langs de Hudsonrivier 
(1609-1680). Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2009. Wrappers. With illustrations. 206 pp. 
  € 25,00 
 
 

581    WATERTON, Charles. Wanderings in South America. The north-west of the 
United States, and the Antilles, in the years 1812, 1816, 1820, & 1824. With original 
instructions for the perfect preservation of birds, etc. for cabinets of natural history. 
New edition. Edited, with biographical introduction and explanatory index, by J.G. 
Wood. London, Macmillan and Co., 1880. 
Contemporary half green calf, spine richly gilt, with red morocco title-label. With 
100 wood-engravings. XVI,520 pp.  € 195,00 
 
Vivid descriptions of the Guianas, Pernambuco, St. Domingo, Martinique, Barbados, 
etc. With special attention to their flora and fauna and the aboriginal population. 
Waterton (1782-1865) was an eccentric enterprising traveller (barefoot across 
jungles, ride on a cayman, etc.) and a zealous naturalist. It is an outstanding work on 
the natural history of Colombia and Venezuela. - A nice copy. 
Sabin 102094; Hill 1833. 
 
 

582    WÄTJEN, H. Das holländische Kolonialreich in Brasilien. Ein Kapitel aus 
der Kolonialgeschichte des 17 Jahrhunderts, Gotha, Friedrich Andrea Perthes, 1921. 
Modern half cloth. With folding map. XIX,352 pp. - (Some staining). -  'A very good 



study and still the best work on financial and economic aspects' (Coolhaas, A critical 
survey, p.124). - Rodrigues 236.  € 175,00 
 
 

583    WATSON, John Fanning. Annals of Philadelphia, and Pennsylvania, in the 
olden time; being a collection of memoirs, anecdotes, and incidents of the city and its 
inhabitants, and of the earliest settlements of the inland part of Pennsylvania. 
Enlarged with many revisions and additions by Willis P. Hazard. Philadelphia, E.S. 
Stuart, 1887. 
3 volumes. Original cloth, spines gilt (spines discoloured). With numerous plates and 
illustrations. XVI,609; VII,633,(7); 524 pp.  € 150,00 
First published in Philadelphia in 1830. - With armorial bookplate of Boies Penrose 
II. - Classic history of Philadelphia and Pennsylvania. -  (With occasional 
annotations in the margins). 
Sabin 102140; Howes W 169. 
 
 

584    WEAVER, John. Authentic 
narrative of the recent loss of his 
majesty's ship Crescent, John Temple, 
captain, which struck about ten 
o'clock at night, December 5, 1808, 
off the coast of Jutland, near 
Robsnought, when upwards of two 
hundred people, the captain, officers, 
seamen, women, &c. perished, as 
communicated by Lieut. John Weaver, 
of the Royal Marines, one of the 
officers who was fortunately saved. 

Also, the shipwreck and adventures of Captain Nathaniel Uring, in the beginning of 
November, 1711. London, Thomas Tegg, (1810). 
Sm.8vo. Modern boards. With folding aquatint plate depicting the 'wreck of the 
Crescent, frigate' (mounted). 28 pp.  € 450,00 
 
Extracted from the collection, Mariner's marvelous Magazine or wonders of the 
ocean, containing narratives of the most noted shipwrecks and disasters at sea. - 
Account of a shipwreck off the coast of Denmark. The second account contains the 
loss of a Jamaica sloop, commanded by Captain Nathaniel Uring, in 1711. Uring was 
twice shipwrecked in the Caribbean.His A history of the voyages and travels of 
Captain Nathaniel Uring (London 1726) covers almost a lifetime of voyaging to 
most parts of the North Atlantic and the seas connecting.  - Rare popular edition. 
Huntress 153C; Howgego U10; Sabin 98124.  
 
 

585    WEBSTER, Daniel. Speech upon the subject of slavery; delivered in the 
United States Senate on Thursday, March 7, 1850. Boston, Hotchkiss & Comp., 
1850. 
Original printed wrappers. With engraved portrait. 36 pp.   € 75,00 



 
Daniel Webster (1782-1852) was a leading orator, statesmen, and lawyer. In his 
famous 'Seventh of March' speech in 1850, he claimed that keeping the nation 
together was more important than the issue of slavery. He was widely praised by 
people in the South but condemmed by his own party and Northern abolitionists 
(Rodriguez, Encycl. of world slavery, p.687). - (Margins stained). 
 
 

586    WEEKS, Stephen B(eauregard). The history of negro suffrage in the South. 
Boston, Ginn & Comp., 1894. 
Cloth. (36) pp. - (Offprint Political Science Quarterly). - Work p.384. - (With libr. 
stamp).  € 35,00 
 
 

587    WEISS, H. 'Ons Suriname'. Handboek voor zendingsstudie. Den Haag, 
(1911). Original cloth. With folding coloured map and several tinted photographic 
plates. (6),186 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

588    WELCH, Pedro L.V. Slave society in the city. Bridgetown. Barbados 1680-
1834. Kingston, Ian Randle, (2003). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 
XV,253 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

589    WENTHOLT, A.D. & C. BORSTLAP. Brug over den oceaan. Een eeuw 
geschiedenis van de Holland Amerika Lijn. Rotterdam, Nijgh & Van Ditmar, 1973. 
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 369 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

590    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Gezicht van het West-Indisch-huys, op 
de binnen plaats te zien, tot Amsterdam. - Vue de la maison de la Compagnie des 
Indes occidentales, à Amsterdam. Amsterdam, Pierre Fouquet junior, 1783. 
Copperengraving. ca. 37 x 52 cm.  € 395,00 
From: Nieuwe atlas van de voornaamste gebouwen en gezigten der stad Amsterdam. 
-  Fine view of the courtyard of the headquarters of the West India Company in 
Amsterdam. 
 
 

591    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Aan de hoogmogende heeren Staaten 
Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden. Geeven met alle onderdanigheid te kennen de 
ondergetenden, reeders en participanten van schepen, varende op de colonie van 
Suriname, eigenaren van plantagien, in dezelve geleegen, kooplieden en verdere 
geïnteresseerden by den handel op dezelve. (No pl., 1781). Folio. 8 pp.  € 125,00 
Emphasizing the importance of the Dutch trade with Suriname and the necessity of 
protecting the Dutch fleet. 
Knuttel 19544; not in Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam.  
 
 

592    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Dutch West India Company (WIC) 
binding bearing a WIC-A monogram and date 1738. (No pl.), 1738. 
4to. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, on sides central gilt laurel wreath with West India 
Company (Geoctroyeerde West-Indische Compagnie, GWIC) monogram and the 
letter A(msterdam) and blind tooled the date 1738, within gilt border (hinges rep., sl. 
rubbed).  € 1.950,00 



Inside: blank leaves. - Rare.  
 

 

593    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Missive van gecommitteerde 
bewindhebbende van de Westindische Compagnie ter Vergadering van Thienen, te 
Middelburg (betreffende) het request door verscheidene ingezeetenen der colonie 
van Essequebo en Demerary. (No pl.), 1786. Folio. 23 pp.  € 225,00 
Address by the directors of the chamber of Middelburg of the WIC dealing with a 
petition by the inhabitants of  Essequebo and Demerary, (British) Guyana.  
 
 

594    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Missive van representant en 
bewindhebberen der Westindische Compagnie .. om protectie teegen de hostiliteiten 
door de Engelschen op het eyland St. Martin gepleegt. (No pl.), 1780. Folio. 9 pp. 
  € 125,00 
Extract uit de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van Holland en Westvriesland, in 
haar .. vergadering genomen op donderdag den 12 october 1780.- Publication 
referring to the letter of De Graaf, commandeur of St. Eustatius and Eldert Kraay, 
skipper of the vessel Triton, concerning the hostilities of the English on the island of 
St. Martin.  
 
 

595    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Nine official pamphlets concerning the 
termination of the WIC after the expiration of the octroy in 1791 because of the 
decline of the revenues. 
 (No pl.), 1790-1794. 9 pamphlets. Folio.   € 675,00 
Extract uit de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van Holland en West-Vriesland / 
Staaten Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden, in hun .. vergaderinge genoomen. - 
Insight into the inglorious ending of the WIC.    
 
 

596    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). 
POINCTEN VAN DELIBERATIE op welke de 
Heeren Gecommitteerden uijt de resp. cameren van 
de Generale Geoctr. West Indische Compagnie 
door prosodiale camer beschreven sijn ter 
vergadering van de Tienden  .. op den 4e der 
aenkomende maent Julij .. tot Amsterdam .. 10 
Junij 1678. Folio. Manuscript. (16) pp.      € 850,00 
 € 850,00 
Important manuscript with 21 agenda for the board 
of directors of the Dutch West India Company 
(WIC). This chartered company of Dutch 
merchants, was founded in 1621 and was granted a 
charter for a trade monopoly in the West Indies by 
the Republic of the Seven United Netherlands and 

given jurisdiction over the Atlantic slave trade, Brazil, the Caribbean, and North 
America. When the WIC could not repay its debts in 1674, the company was 
dissolved.But because of high demand for trade with the West (mainly slave trade), 



and the fact that still many colonies existed, it was decided to establish the Second 
Chartered West India Company in 1675. This new company had the same trade area 
as the first. - Rare. 
 
 

597    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Prae-advis van de Hollandsche Raaden 
(&) Concept-extensie (&) Resolutie op de versogte protectie der vrye vaart, en het 
convoy voor de scheepen op de staats colonien in de Westindien, als meede tot 
prolongatie der ordres tegen den uitvoer van oorlogs-ammunitie na de Groot-
Brittannische colonien in Noord-Amerika. (No pl.), 1777. 3 pamphlets. Folio. 8; 5; 4 
pp.  € 275,00 
Three official pamphlets concerning the protection of the WIC vessels in connection 
with the Anglo-Dutch wars. Also against the export of munition to the English 
colonies in North America. 
 
 

598    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Rapport .. op de missive van de Staaten 
van Zeeland omtrent hunne beswaaren over haar .. resolutie raakende de versogte 
assistentie voor de Westindische Compagnie; en betreffende den vaart en handel op 
Essequebo en Demerary.  (No pl.), 1784. Folio. 5 pp.                         € 150,00 
Extract uit de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van Holland en West-Vriesland, in 
hun .. vergaderinge genoomen op vrydag den 23 april 1784. - Regarding assistance 
to the WIC and the Dutch trade with Essequebo and Demerary, (British) Guyana. 
 
 

599    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Rapport op de objecten in het rapport 
van 19 maart 1787 .. tot de conferentien met bewindhebberen der West-Indische-
Compagnie uitgebracht. (No pl.), 1788. Folio. 10 pp.  € 195,00 
Extract uit de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van Holland en Westvriesland, in 
hun .. vergadering genomen op saturdag den 19 april 1788. 
Added: Resolutie op de objecten in het rapport van 19 maart 1787. (No pl., 1788). 2 
volumes. Folio. 10; 11 pp. - (Extract uit de Resolutien van  .. vrijdag den 16 mey 
1788). 
Three pamphlets emphasizing the importance of the Dutch trade with the West-
Indies.  
 
 

600    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Resolutie van de provincie van Holland 
en Westvriesland, raakende de militaire defensie van de colonien van den Staat in 
Westindien en kuste van Africa. (No pl.), 1792. Folio. 4 pp.  € 75,00 
Extract uit het Register der Resolutien van de Hoog Mogende Heeren Staaten 
Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden. Veneris den 5 October 1792. - Concerning 
the military defence of the colonies in the West Indies and on the coast of Africa. 
 
 

601    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Resolutie van Utrecht op het rapport 
over het bestuur der staats colonien in de Westindiën na de expiratie van het octroy. 
(No pl.), 1791. Folio. 4 pp.  € 75,00 
Extract uyt het Register der Resolutien van de Hoog Mogende Heeren Staaten 
Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden. Martis den 13 December 1791. - Concerning 
the debts after the closing down of the WIC. 
 



 

602    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Vertoogh van de Generaale West-
Indische Compagnie der Vereenighde Nederlanden, houdende redenen, waarom de 
kust van Africa, niet behoort bevaaren te werden op recognitie, ende wyders 
dienende tot een resutatie van de conditien, onder de welke de Heeren Staaten van de 
provintie van Zeelandt, geresolveert heben, in de verzogte prolongatie van het octroy 
van bovengem. Compagnie, te consenteren. (No pl., 1730). Folio. 25 pp.  € 450,00 
 
Ample address by the chamber of Zeeland of the WIC concerning the trade with 
West Africa and the prolongation of the WIC octroy of 1730. - Scarce. 
Not in Sabin, Suriname-Cat. U.B. Amsterdam or Muller. 
 
 

603    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Wy onderschreven Pieter van Berkel, 
Adriaan Roosmale, Jacob Ysbrans, Adriaan Boon, Samuel vander Lanen, Isaac 
Velthuysen en Pieter van Muyden. gequalificeerde hooft-participanten in de 
Geoctroyeerde West-Indische Compagnie ter Kamere op de Maze, in t' quohier van 
Rotterdam, gekomen zynde op het West-Indische Huis, omme .. te treden tot het 
formeeren van een nominatie van drie personen, tot vervullinge van de openstaende 
bewindhebbers plaets, hebben aldaer gevonden .. Jean de Mey, Joan van Segvelt, 
Pieter de Mey, Hendrik vander Staal, Jacobus Phoenix, Claes Bichon, Johan vander 
Hoeven, Philips de Custer en Nicolaes Mol.  (No pl., 1714-1716). 4 pamphlets. 
Folio. 8; 7; 6; 7;  pp.  € 350,00 
Four publications dealing with the succession of the directors of the chamber of 
Rotterdam of the WIC in 1714.   
 
 

604    WEST, Benjamin. The death of 
General Wolfe.  London, Woollett, 
Boydell & Ryland, 1776. 
Contemporary handcoloured engraving 
after Benjamin West by William 
Woollett. ca. 47 x 59,5 cm.     € 2250,00 
 € 2.250,00 
General James Wolfe (1727-1759) died 
during his famous victory over the 
French at Quebec, which delivered 
Canada into the hands of the British. 
The engraving depicts the general 

surrounded by his officers and a native American warrior, with ships in the 
background. The original heroic painting by Benjamin West (1738-1820) of 1771 
was an instant success and the engraving by William Woollett which followed was 
one of the most commercial successful prints ever published (Von Erffa & Staley, 
The paintings of Benjamin West, p.213). - Mounted on linnen, occasionally faint 
rubbing, otherwise fine. 
 
 

605    WEST-INDIES. Kort en bondigh verhael van't geene in den oorlogh, tusschen 
den koningh van Engelant &c. De .. Staten der vrye Vereenigde Nederlanden, en den 



bisschop van Munster is voorgevallen. Beginnende in den jare 1664 en eyndigende 
met het sluyten van de Vrede tot Breda, in' t jaer 1667. Amsterdam, Marcus 
Willemsz. Doornick, 1667. 

4to. Contemporary vellum. With half-page 
engraving on title-page, 9 half-page engravings, 2 
folding engraved plates (Victori en Vreugde-vuren 
gehouden op den 7 September anno 1667 & Pas-
kaert vertoonende de revier van London en 
Rochester) and 2 extra engraved folding plates (Zee-
slag tussen d' Engelse en Neerlanders onder 't 
beleydt van d'admiralen, Monck, ende Ruyter & d' 
Eeuwige gedenck-teekene van de Engelse en 
Nederlandtse oorog en vreede). 256 pp.     € 2750,00 
 € 2.750,00 
Original Dutch edition; other editions were 
published the same year in Amsterdam by Jacob 
Benjamin and in Utrecht by Gerrit Nieuwenhuysen. 
- This work may be considered as the most complete 

and most authentic contemporary account existing of the fatal war between Holland 
and England, the consequence of which the final loss of New Netherland by the 
treaty of Breda, 1667. Amongst other things the work contains 
1. A list of vessels and goods captured by the English from the Dutch in America. 
2. An account of the capture of New Amsterdam in 1664, with the articles of 
surrender of the whole province of New Netherlands to Governor Nicolls. The Dutch 
edition of 1667 was the first printed report of these transactions. Nothing is known in 
English of anything like so early a date as 1668.  
3. De Ruyter's voyage to the West Indies.  
4. Capture of four West Indian vessels.  
5. French affairs in Barbadoes. 
6. The peace negociations.  
7. Report on the capture of Surinam by the Dutch.  
Age-browned, otherwise a very fine copy. - Scarce. 
Knuttel 9531 (Utrecht 1667); Asher 354; Muller, America, 1103; Church 599: 'Few 
copies seem to have all the plates'; Sabin 38246; European Americana III, 667/90. 
Bound at the end: ARTICULEN VAN VREDE ENDE VERBONDT TUSSCHEN .. 
KAREL, DE TWEEDE .. ENDE STATEN GENERAEL DER VEREENIGHDE 
NEDERLANDETSCHE PROVINTIEN. 's Gravenhage, Hillebrant van Wouw, 
1667. With woodcut on title-page. (24) pp. - Knuttel 9518. 
 
 

606    WESTERVELT, Frances A. Bergen County New Jersey. Marriage records 
copied from the entries as originally made at the court house by the ministers and 
justices of the Peace of the country. New York, Lewis Historical Publishing 
Company, 1929. Wrappers. 116 pp.   € 65,00 
Added in photocopy: N.G. BLAUVELT. Index of Bergen County marriages. 1933. 82 



lvs. 
 
 
 

607    WETTENGL, K. (Red.). Maria Sibylla Merian 1647-1717. Kunstenares en 
natuuronderzoekster. Haarlem, Teylers Museum, (1998). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 
With numerous illustrations (many in colours). 276 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

608    WHYMPER, Fréderick. Voyages et aventures dans l'Alaska (ancienne 
Amérique Russe). Ouvrage traduit de l'Anglais avec l'autorisation de l'auteur par 
Émile Jonveaux. Paris, Hachette et Cie., 1871. 
Contemporary half green morocco, spine gilt, top edge gilt. With folding map and 37 
wood-engravings. II,412 pp.  € 225,00 
First French edition; first published in London in 1868: Travel and adventure in the 
territory of Alaska, formerly Russian America. - The author, a member of the 
Western Union Telegraph Co. Expedition, visited Plover Bay (Chukotka) 1865, and 
Petropavlovsk 1866, traveled in Kamchatka and on the west coast of Okhotsk Sea; 
later made journeys up and down the Yokon River from the Norton Sound region. 
He gives here accounts of his journeys (Arctic Bibl. 19424 English ed.). - Some 
foxing otherwise fine. 
 
 

609    WIECHEN, Peter van. Hollandse bakstenen langs de Atlantische Oceaan. 
Een tocht langs de bouwwerken van de West-Indische Compagnie. Breda, 
Volkenkundig Museum Justinus van Nassau, 1989. Wrappers. With illustrations. 40 
pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

610    WIED-NEUWIED, 
Maximilian Alexander Philipp 
zu. Reize naar Brazilië, in de jaren 
1815 tot 1817. Uit het 
Hoogduitsch. Groningen, W. van 
Boekeren, 1822-23. 
2 volumes. Contemporary half 
morocco, spines lettered in gilt. 
With lithographed portrait, 2 
engraved titles, engraved folding 
plate and folding map, coloured in 
outline (some wormholes). 
XVI,448; 416 pp.              € 950,00 

  
First Dutch edition, first published in Frankfurt am Main in 1820: Reise nach 
Brasilien. -- Prince Maximilian was accompanied by the naturalists Georg Freyreiss 
and Friedrich Sellow. From Rio they journeyed to Cabo Frio, along the coast of 
Ilheus, and from there they sailed up the Jequitinhonha to the borders of Minas 
Geraes, finally reaching Bahia. From a scientific point of view this expedition was 
one of the most profitable of the 19th century' (Borba de Moraes). Still valued as an 
important source for Brazilian ethnography and natural history. This book is 



regarded 'as the first truly scientific study of a native Brazilian people' (Howgego II, 
W29). - Rare Dutch edition.  
Borba de Moraes II, p.545; Sabin 47020; Henze V, p.494; Bosch p. 258-259; not in 
Tiele or Cat. NHSM. 
 
 

611    WIEDER, F.C. De stichting van New York in juli 1625. Reconstructies en 
nieuwe gegevens ontleend aan de Van Rappard documenten. 's Gravenhage, 1925. 
Reprint. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2009. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 28 maps and 
plates. XI,242 pp.  € 45,00 
Linschoten-Vereeniging XXVI. - Dealing with the founding of Nieuw Amsterdam at 
the mouth of the Hudson River in July 1625. 
 
 

612    WIENCEK, Henry. The Hairstons. An American faimily in black and white. 
New York, St. Martin's Press, (1999). Half cloth, with dust-jacket. XX,361 pp. 
  € 25,00 
 
 

613    WIESEBRON, M.L. (Ed.). Brazilië in de Nederlandse archieven (1624-
1654). O Brasil em arquivos Neerlandeses (1624-1654). Inleiding op de Nederlanden 
in de zeventiende eeuw en de collecties in Nederlandse archieven en bibliotheken. 
Introduçao aos Paises Baixos do século dezessete e às coleçoes em arquivos e 
bibliotecas Neerlandesas. Leiden, 2004. Wrappers. With 24 coloured maps. 179 pp. - 
(Mauritiana).  € 30,00 
 
 

614    WIESEBRON, M.L. (Ed.). Brazilië in de Nederlandse archieven (1624-
1654). De West-Indische Compagnie overgekomen brieven en papieren uit Brazilië 
en Curaçao. Leiden, 2005. Boards. With 18 coloured plates. 604 pp. - (Mauritiana).  
 € 65,00 
 
 

615    WIJNMALEN, Th(eodor) Ch(arles) L(ion). Deportatie naar Oost- of West-
Indië. Rede uitgesproken in het Indisch Genootschap te 's Gravenhage. Gevolgd door 
eene nadere toelichting, uit onuitgegeven officiëele bescheiden geput, een nota van 
Ph(ilip) J(ohannes) Bachiene en de debatten in de vergadering van den 9den maart 
1875. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1875. 
8vo. Original printed wrappers (spine sl. dam.). 138 pp.   € 45,00 
'Deportation to the East- or West-Indies', written by Wijnmalen (1841-1895), 
librarian of the Royal Library. 'Hij was, hoewel anti-revolutionnair, in de koloniale 
politiek een man van vooruitstrevende beginselen' (NNBW IV, p.1491). With further 
note by Bachiene (1814-1881). 
Not in Cat. KITLV. 
 
 

616    WILCOXEN, Charlotte. - THROUGH AN ANTIQUARIAN'S EYE: THE 
WRITINGS OF CHARLOTTE WILCOXEN. Compiled and edited by The Friends 
of New Netherland and The New Netherland Project. (No pl.), New Netherland 
Publishing, 1995. Wrappers. With portrait. VIII,67 pp.   € 18,00 
With autograph dedication by Wilcoxen. - Including to articles by Wilcoxen: A 
highborn lady in colonial New York and Indian trade silver in colonial America. 
 
 



617    WILLEY, Austin. The history of the antislavery cause in state and nation. 
Portland, Brown Thurston and Hoyt, Fogg & Donham, 1886. 
Original pictorial cloth gilt. With 19 (mostly) photographic portraits. XII,503 pp. 
 € 95,00 
'For broader and richer intelligence the work goes back centuries to the origin of the 
African slave-trade, sketches its horrible progress, its legal abolition by the British 
government, and the abolition of slavery under it and in other countries. Slavery is 
then followed to this continent, and traced down to the Revolution, and to the 
Abolition Ara. Then opens the great conflict; its principles, objects, measures, and 
true spirit, all carefully outlined till slavery fell'. (Preface). 
Work p.305. 
 
 

618    WILLIAMS, Sherman. New York's part in history. New York, London, D. 
Appleton and Comp., 1915. Original cloth (dam.), top edge gilt. With maps and 
plates. XIV,391 pp. - (Libr. copy).  € 35,00 
 
 

619    (WILSON), Thomas. The knowledge and practice of christianity made easy 
to the meanest capacities: or, an essay towards an instruction for the Indians .. In 
twenty dialogues. 8th edition. London, B. Dod, 1754. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf (top of spine sl. dam.; one hinge weak). (8),IV,XVI,300 
pp.  € 125,00 
First edition was published in London in 1740. - Wilson was bishop of Sodor and 
Man, a diocese of the Church of England. This work was frequently reprinted during 
the years 1740-1848. 
Sabin 104690. 
 
 

620    WIRKUS, Faustin & Taney DUDLEY. De blanke negerkoning. Hoe een 
Amerikaansche sergeant der mariniers op het eiland La Gonave tot koning werd 
gekroond. Met een voorrede van William B. Seabrook. Vertaald door J.L.J.F. 
Ezerman. 's Gravenhage, J.Philip Kruseman, (ca. 1930). Original cloth. With map 
and photographic plates. 304 pp.  € 75,00 
Autobiography of Faustin Wirkus (1897-1945), white king of the island La Gonave 
off the coast of Haiti from 1925 till 1929. 
 
 

621    WOLD'S FAIR U.S. THE 
AMERICAN CENTENNIAL 
EXHIBITION IN PHILADELPHIA. 
London, 1876. 
32 woodengravings on 11 leaves (1 
double-page). Each leaf ca. 30 x 39 cm 
(including margins).                      € 225,00
                                                                                  
Odd illustrations from: The Graphic. an 
illustrated weekly newspaper. 1876. - The 
American centennial exhibition of 1876, 

the first official world's fair in the United States, was held in Philadelphia, 



Pennsylvania, to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of 
Independence in Philadelphia. It was official the International Exhibition of Arts, 
Manufactures and Products of the Soil and Mine. It was held in Fairmount Park, 
along the Schuykill River. About ten million visitors attended. The fine engravings, 
'sketched by our special artist' depict: The band platform in the central transept, The 
great cataract in the machinery hall, Elevated railway in the exhibition grounds, 
Refreshment bar in a Philadelphia market, A ferry boat crossing the Delaware, Ice-
cream soda fountain at the Philadelphia exhibition, New England farmer's log-house 
in the exhibition grounds, 'The Graphic' section, etc. 
 
 

622    WOLF, Edmund Jacob. The Lutherans in America. A story of struggle, 
progress, influence and marvelous growth. With an introduction by H.E. Jacobs. 
New York, J.A. Hill & Comp., 1889. Original cloth (spine ends dam.). With many 
illustrations and plates. 544 pp.   € 75,00 
Account of the earliest Lutherans in America: the Dutch, Swedes and Germans. - 
(With library stamp). 
 
 

623    WOLF, S.W. Suriname, gisteren, vandaag, morgen. Portret van een oplevend 
land. Den Haag, Pressag, (1975). 8vo. Wrappers. With many photographic 
illustrations. 88 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

624    WOLLEY, Charles. A two years' journal in New York and part of its 
territories in America. London, 1701. Reprint. With an introduction and notes by E. 
Gaylord Bourne. New York, Harbor Hill Books, 1973. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 75 
pp.  € 40,00 
An eyewitness account of New York by the first English clergyman (1678-1680). 
 
 

625    (WRIGHT D'ARUSMONT, Frances). Views of society and manners in 
America; in a series of letters from that country to a friend in England, during the 
years 1818, 1819, and 1820. By an English woman. 2nd American edition. New 
York, E. Bliss and E. White, 1821. 
Contemporary half calf. XII,387 pp.  € 175,00 
First edition published the same year. - Frances Wright (1795-1852) visited both the 
United States and Canada. Later she sat up a colony, called Nashoba, for the 
rehabilitation of Negro slaves in Tennessee. (Cf. Robinson, Wayward women, p. 
197/198 on Frances Trollope). This New York edition has additions and corrections 
by the auhtor.  'One of the most celebrated travel memoirs of the early 19th century' 
(NAW).  - (Foxed). 
Sabin 105597; TPL, 2 Suppl., 7059. 
 
 

626    WRIGHT, Louis B. & Elaine W. FOWLER. English colonization of North 
America.  London, Edward Arnold, (1968). Wrappers. VII,181 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

627    WRIGHT, Marie Robinson. The new Brazil. Its resources and attractions, 
historical, descriptive, and industrial. Philadelphia, George Barrie & Co., (1901). 
Folio. Original decorated cloth gilt, gilt edges. With numerous photographic 



illustrations. 450 pp.  € 85,00 
A major guide to the country profusely illustrated. 
 
 

628    WULLSCHLÄGEL, H.R. Kurzgefasste Neger-Englische Grammatik. 
Bautzen, 1854. Reprint. Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 1965. Wrappers. 68 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

629    ZANDVLIET, Kees. Mapping for money. Maps, plans and topographic 
paintings and their role in Dutch overseas expansion during the 16th and 17th 
centuries. (2nd edition). Amsterdam, Bataafsche Leeuw, 2002. Folio. Cloth, with 
dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (several in colours). 328 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

630    ZUIDHOEK, Arne. Piet Hein en de zilvervloot. (Bussum, Unieboek, 1978). 
8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations by the author. 148 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

631    ZURING, J. De bewogen historie van de Cosmas en Damianuskerk in 
Igarassu, het oudste kerkje van Brazilië. Venlo, Van Spijk, (1995). 4to. Wrappers. 
With illustrations. 54 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

632    ZWIERLEIN, Frederick J. Religion in New Netherland. A history of the 
development of the religious conditions in the province of New Netherland 1623-
1664. New York, Jon P. Smith, 1910. Wrappers. With folding map. VI,351 pp. - 
(Thesis). - With autograph dedication by the author.  € 45,00 
 
 

 


